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OTHER DULLARDS 

Many records of Bullard f am flies wero received in the extensive 
correspondence pursued in the quest for John Bullard's descendants. 
(Bullard and Allfed Families by E. J. Bullard.) These records seemed 
too valuable to discard and it was thought best to place them in a 
separate volume. No effort has been made to verify them or connect them, 
excepting those that naturally could be grouped in the families of William, 
Robert, and George Bullard (brothers of John Bullard), Thomas and 
Reuben Bullard of Virginia, and a few southern families that are not 
connected so far as ascertainable. The rest are left as unclassified and 
are arranged alphabetically, 

The usual abbreviations have been used: b, for born; d. for died; 
m, for married; dau. for daughter; ref. for reference, and • marks the 
name of the one who gave the record of thati family. 

The family records are arranged in numerical order beginning with 
1. The children are numbered with Roman numerals in the order in 
which they were born. The Arabic numerals show that they are the head 
of a family in the next generation. 

The small figures following a given name and raised above the line 
Indicate the generation, counted down from the (lrst emigrant. The name 
of the father, with his number, Is given In parentheses. 

The record of the daughters Is given with their father's family. 
Her children are numbered (a), grandchildren (1), and great-grand
children 1, 

WILLIAM BULLARD FAMILY 
1. William' Bullard, b. In England about 1694, was the eldest of 

the four brothers, William, John, Robert, and George, sons of 
William and Grace (Bignett) Bullard of Barnham, County Suffolk, 
England, The sons came to America about 1684-6, William d. in 
Dedham, December 28, 1686, Settled first at Watertown, and 

· united with her church, from which he was dismissed in 1641, re
moving to Dedham, Here he was engaged f n the planting of Ded
ham; signed the social compact, 18, (6) 1686, and here he m. his 
wife and was received into the church, December 18, 1689; he is 
found among the first to whom her lands were assigned, and on 
whom taxes were imposed, He had lands assigned adjoining his 
brother John, and probably near West Common. Here he remained, 
and was annually taxed as an able inhabitant, and became one of 
the number of whom the management of the municipal interests 
of the town were confided. 

About 1668, he removed to Cambridge where hem. January 4, 
1668, second wife, MARY GRISWOLD, widow of Francis, who "had an 
estate and two children by her former husband," and became with 
her a member of the church at Cambridge. He made his will 
July 6, 1679, "being about 86 years old." To this he added a 
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codicil, May 2, 1684, and d. at his daughter's, l\lary Farrington, 
in Dedham, December 23, 1686; and on the third day following, his 
estate was inventoried and his will subsequently probated, ( Suf. 
Prob, 9. 180,) He left considerable estate fn Jands on Mystic 
river fn Charlestown, and in Dedham. He was selectman in 1648, 
and a proprietor in 1688. 

Children: 
2, f. ISAAC, b. 1680. 

fl, NATHANIEL, 
fif, ELIZABETH, 
iv, MARY, 

2, Isaac' Bullard (William 1), b. probably in England about 1680; 
d, May 11, 1676, Dedham; m, AprU 11, 1655, ANN WRIGHT, 

Children: 
i. HANNAH, b, December 24, 1655. 
ii. SARAH, b. November 7, 1657, 
fil. SAMUEL, b. December 22, 1659 (Dedham Records). 
iv. JUDAH, b. March 10, 1662. 
v, EPHRAIM, b, July 20, 1664; d, August 2, 1664. 
vi. JOHN, b, June 26, 1668; d, July 4, 1668, 
vii. MARY, b. May 29, 1669, 

3. viif. WILLIAM, b. March 14, 1673: 

8, WUUam' Bullard (Isaac t), b. March 14, 1678, Dedham, Massa• 
chusetts; d. February 9, 1746; m. August 6, 1697, ELIZABETH 
AVERY, He was a large land owner and a preserver of ancient 
family papers. 

Children: 
4. i. WILLIAM, JR., b, May 10, 1698, 

U. ELIZABETH, b, November 8, 1690. 
iii, ~EMIMAH, b. March 4, 1702, . 

6. iv. <:ArAAC, b. April 4r1709, Ji \\ctj"°ht\\\ \Vh',1,..:? JA"ll) 1))5,/4 
4. WJllfamlf~i~rd~ilfianl

1/J: b~Ma/ 10, 1698, Dedham; d, Sep
tember 19, 1787; m. there February 15, 1722, HANNAH LEWIS, 

ChfJdren recorded at Dedham: 
6. i, WILLIAM, b. May 18, 1728. 
7. U. EDWARD, b. November 27, 1734, 

5, Isaac• Bullard (William 9), Ensign and Coroner. Inherited home 
in Dedham; b, April 4, 1709, Dedham, Massachusetts; d, April 15, 
1770; m. 1731, MARY DEAN; m. second wife, August 6, 1747, 
GRACE DEAN. 

ChfJdren: 
f. MARY, b, March 23, 1788; d. 
ii. MARY, b. January 19, 1785. 
iif. CATHERINE, b, October 7, 1738; d, 
iv. CATHERINE, b, June 4, 1740. 

8. v. ISAAC, b. JuJy 10, 1744, 

6. WIiiiam• Bullard (William 4), b, May 18, 1728, Dedham; m. there 
November 14, 1749, SARAH ELLIS, 

Children recorded at DedhRm: 
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i, LUTHER, b. May 10, 1750; m. November 14, 1771, Lucy HUl\1· 
PHREY, 

ii. CALVIN, b. January 8, 1767. 
o. iii. ZUINGLIUS, b. January 1, 1765. 

7, Edward' Bullard (William 4), b. November 27, 1784, Dedham, 
Massachusetts; d, there March 5, 1788; m. February 6, 1764, 
ABJOAIL CONEY, 

Child: 
10. i. EDWARD, bapt. May 29, 1767. 

8, Isaac' Bullard (Isaac 6), b, July 10, 1744, Dedham, Massachusetts; 
d. June 18, 1808. Inherited home in Dedham; representative 
to General Court for many years; treasurer of Norfolk county 
from 1793 to 1808; m. February 6, 1767, PATIENCE BAKER. 

f. 
11. ii. 

iii. 
12, iv. 

Children: 
MARY, b, November 30, 1767. 
WILLIAM, b, July 19, 1769, 
ISAAC, b, July 21, 1771. 
JOHN, b, January 9, 1778. 

9. Zulnglfua• Bullard (William 6), b. January 1, 1766, Dedham, Massa
chusetts. No further record is found there but it is known he 
had child. 

Child: 
13, i. ZUINGLIUS, JR., b. May 6, 1796, 

10. Edward' Bullard (Edward 7), bapt, May 29, 1767, Dedham, Massa
chusetts; m. July 8, 1783, ELIZABETH CROWLEY. 

Child: 
14. i. DANIEL, b. 1798, Amherst, New Hampshire. 

11. William• Bullard (Isaac 8), b. July 19, 1769; d. March 15, 1803; 
m. August 29, 1798, LYDIA WHITING, 

I. 
15. Ii. 

Iii. 

Children: 
CHARLES, b. August 18, 1794; unm, 
WILLIAM, b, April 27, 1796. 
ISAAC, b. October l0J.17991 m. PENELOPE, dau. of Cornelius 

Doremus of New York uity. No children. 

12, John' Bullard (Isaac 8), b. January 9, 1778, Dedham, Massachu
setts; d. 1862; m. April 7, 1802, LUCY RICHARDS. 

i. 
ii. 

16. iii. 

Children: 
JOHN, b. January 2, 1807. (R. H. B. No. 28, says July 4.) 
LEWIS, b. August 18, 1810. 
WILLIAM, b. April 20, 1816. 

13. Zulngllus' Bullard (Zuinglius 9), b. May 6, 1796, Eastford, Con
necticut; m. November 14, 1828, BETSEY PRESTON, 

Children: 
i. JAMES H, 

17. ii, JOHN H., b. April 11, 1836. 

14. Daniel' Bullard (Edtvard 10), b. 1793, Amherst, New Hampshire; 
d. July 12, 1872, Hyde Park, Vermont; m. ABIGAIL MILLS, 

Children: 
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i. EZEKIEL, b. June 7, 1824. 
ii, JOHN, b. December 15, 1828; d. September 24, 1891. 
iii. SALOME, d, in infancy. 
iv. DANIEL, JR.1 b. December 17, 1882; d. February 17, 1854. 
v. NAHUM, d. m infancy. 

18, vi. EDWIN, b, May 1, 1887. 
vii. HARRIET, d. in childhood. 
viii, HIRAM, 
ix. MAHALA, 
X, HANNAH, 
xi. AUGUSTA, 

15. WUllam' Bullard (William 11), b. April 27, 1796; m. December 11, 
1822, REBECCA DAGGETT. 

Children: 
i. LYDIA, b. October 20, 1823. 
ii. WILLIAM AUGUSTUS b, October 3, 1826. 
iii. REBECCA, b. Septem~r 4, 1828; m. REV. CARLOS SLAFTER. 
iv. MARY ANN, b. August 20, 1833. 
v. ISAAC, b. March 12, 1839. 

16. William' Bullard (Jolin 1£), land owner, farmer; b. Aprfl 20, 1816, 
Dedham, Massachusetts; d, September 28, 1879; m. March 3, 1841, 
MARY ROBINSON HENDERSON, 

Children: 
i. WILLIAM M., b, January 13, 1842; d. May 12, 1916; m, Febru

ary 16, 1871. 
ii, JOHN R., b, March 3, 1846; d. March 15, 1900; m. October 4, 

1871. 
19. Iii, LEWIS H,, b, December 21, 1848. 

iv. MARY, b. February 18, 1855; d. October 31, 1896; unm. 

17. John H.' Bullard (Z1tinglius 18), b. April 11, 1886, Eastford, Con
necticut; m. April 1, 1860, ELMA H. SHERMAN. 

i. 
20. ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

Children: 
ELMER E. 
OLIN BURNSIDE, b. August 4, 1862. 
LAURA E. S. 
LILLIAN R. 

18. Edwin' Bullard (Daniel 14), b. May 1, 1887, Hyde Park, Vermont; 
m. March 18, 1857, OLIVE L, HARRINGTON, 

21. f. 
22. ii. m. 

Chfldren: 
VERNON ALVORD, b. October 14, 1858. 
BERTRAND EDWIN, b.,March 16, 1860. 
ABIGAIL, b. January 2, 1862; m. ( •••••• ) GATES. Children: 

(a) Mary D. Gates; (b) Marjorie Gates; (c) Whittier 
Gates. 

iv. VIVIAN, b. October 15, 1881; m. ( •.•••. ) McALLISTER, son of 
George McA11lster. 

19. Lewis Henderson• Bullard (William 18), leather merchant; b. De
cember 21. 1848, Brooklyn, Long Island; d. August 2, 1923; m. 
December 18, 1878, MARY ESTHER PERRIN. 

Children: 
f. LUCY HENDERSON, b. September 27, 1879; m. November 6, 

1901, ( ..... ,) GoRDON, 
if. LEWIS PERRIN, b. August 4, 1881; unm. 



OTHER BULLARDS 7 

iii. EDITH, b, November 8, 1882; m. October 5, 1912, (, , . , •• ) 
KNEELAND, 

23. iv. ROGER HARRINGTON, b. May 7, 1884. 
v, RUTH, b. December 20, 1888; m. June 16, 19l/, ( •.••.• ) 

WILLIS, 

20. •Olin Burnside' Bullard (John H, 11), b. August 4, 1862, Eastford, 
Connecticut; m. first, August 4, 1885, MARY E. GRIGGS; 111. second, 
June 28, 1919, MINNIE c. PENNINGTON, 

Children: 
24. i. ERNEST ELLSWORTH, b, February 20, 1887. 

ii, ANNIE EDNA, b. June 5, 1888; m. June, 1911, 

21. •Vernon Alvord' Bullard (Edwin 18), b. October 14, 1858, Burling• 
ton, Vermont; m. first, December 25, 1884, FLUELLA RUTH STOWE; 
m. second, May 22, 1895, ANNIEBEL STOWE. Res. Burlington, 
Vermont. 

Children of first wife: 
i. HAVEN STOWE, b. September 30, 1886; m. August 16, 1919, 

LURA COOK. ' 
Ii. AUGUSTA RUTH, b. April 29, 1889; m. June 23, 1918, EARLE E. 

BENJAMIN, 

22. •Bertrand Edwin' Bullard (Edwin 18), b. March 16, 1860; m. Janu
ary 1, 1890. 

Children: 
i. CABOT, b. November 7, 1891. 

23. •Roger Harrington• Bullard (Lewis Henderson 19), architect; b, 
May 7, 1884, 100 East Thirty-ninth street, New York City; m. 
October 12, 1912, ANNIE ADAMS STURGES, 

Children: 
i, ROGER PERRIN, b, July 2, 1913, 
H. HENRY STURGES, b. October 3, 1914. 
iii. MARY, b. August 2, 1916. 
iv. JONATHAN HARRINGTON, b. August 12, 1919. 

24. •Ernest Ellsworth'° Bullard (Olin Burtzside 10), b, February 20, 
1887, Abington, Connecticut; m. December, 1917, ELMIRE C. 
SEROINY, Address, Bliss Place, Norwich, Connecticut. 

Child: 
i. ELMIRE SERGINY, b. January 1, 1920. 
(Ref, Dedham Vital Records. "Memorial of John Slatter with a 
genealogical account of his descendants," by the Rev. Edmund F. 
Slafter, A, M,, 1869,) 

ROBERT BULLARD FAMILY 
First Generation 

t. Robert' Bullard, was b, in England, 1699; d, at Watertown, June 
• 24, 1639, aged 40; leaving a widow, Ann, who m., second, HENRY 

• THORPE, She had a grant of land in Watertown in 1644. Her son 
Benjamin mentions his mother as Ann Thorpe in a quit claim deed 
of his rights to her estate, October 15, 1660. (History of Middle
sex county, Massachusetts,) 
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Children: 
2, i, BENJAMIN, 

ii. ANNA. 
iii, MAUDLIN. 

OTHER BULLARDS 

Second Generation 

2. Benjamin' Bullard (Robert 1), b. 1634, England; d. September 27, 
1689; m., first, April 6, 1669, MARTHA PIDGE (b. January 12, 1642, 
Roxbury, Massachusetts), dau. of immigrants Thomas and Martha 
Pidge; m., second, 1677, ELIZABETH THORPE, dau, of Henry Thorpe 
by his first wife; m., third, SARAH ( .•..•. ) , who, with his son 
Samuel, administered his estate. 

The father of Benjamin died when he was a young child and 
he went to Dedham to live with his uncle John, Henry Thorpe, 
whom his mother had married, gave bonds that he would not 
alienate any of the estate then in her possession and consented to 
a deed that she had made to Benjamin and his sisters. 

Benjamin Bullard was admitted freeman January 1, 1656-6, 
and soon afterward became one of the settlers of what is now 
Sherborn, Massachusetts, having, with others, purchased a large 
tract of land lying partly in Sherborn, partly in Medway. They 
built on the north bank of Bogistow pond a two-story garrison 
house in which to flee when attacked by the Indians. Once, when 
besieged by a host of King Philip's war:dors, the savages attempted 
to set fire to the fort by rolling a cartload of burning flax upon it. 
Fortunately the cart was stopped by R ledge. The fort was well 
preserved until 1785 when that section of the Bullard estate was 
sold and the new owner tore it down. The rock remains in pos
session of one of the descendants, and is often visited by anti
quarians. 

Benjamin Bullard was active in the movement to establish a 
town, signing the first petitions in 1662. After the second peti
tions in 1674 permission was granted to the petitioners for the 
incorporation of the town of Sherborn, by the General court. He, 
with twenty others, became proprietors of lands composing Sher
born, Hollister, and a large section of Framingham and Ashland. 

Bullard was a leading citizen, tithfngman in 1680, selectman 
in 1688, and was on a committee to seat a meeting-house, 

He left to his descendants a good property in stock and lands, 
and the old homestead is still in possession of a lineal descendant. 
He was buried in the old graveyard to the north of the pond. 
Reverend Morse in "Several Ancient Puritans,, says: "The great 
Puritan ancestor sleeps hard by the scenes of his tolls and perils. 
On the apex of nature's pyramids, whose base is laved by the 
river Charles, repose his ashes, f n company with those of ye 
founders of Sherborn." (Ref. History of Middlesex county, Massa
chusetts; Frank M. Bullard, M, D., Cornwall, New York.) 

Children of first wife: 
i. MARY, b. September 14, 1663; d. July 31, 1666, Bogistow. 
ii. SAMUEL, b, December 26, 1667. 
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3. iii. BENJAMIN, b. March 1, 1670. 
iv. HANNAH, b. August 6, 1672; m. WILLIAM SHEFFIELD. 
v. ELEAZER, b. June 2'/, 1676; m. SARAH LELAND. 

Children of second wife: 
vi. JOHN, b. March 7, 1678; m. ABIGAIL LELAND, dau. of Hope

still Leland. 
vii. ELIZABETH, b. January 27, 1681. 
viii. MARY, b. February 20, 1683; m. HOPESTILL LELAND, JR., of 

Sherborn, February 24, 1701. 
4. ix. MALACHI, b. March 8, 1685. 
5. x. ISAAC, b. July 25, 1688. 

(Ref. Newell Cutler Bullard, North Attleborough, Massachusetts; 
Henry W. Bullard, Wellesley, Massachusetts.) 

Third Generation 
3. Benjamin• Bullard (Benjamin I), b. March 1, 1670, Sherborn; d. 

1760, age 90; m. TABITHA ( ••••.. ) • He settled in that part of 
the town, south of Brush Hill on the road from Holliston. 

Children: 
6. i. BENJAMIN, b. March 4, 1702-3. 
7. ii. . JONATHAN, b. October 24, 1706. 
8. iii. SETH, b. February 17, 1708-9. 

iv. Son, name unknown. 
(Ref. History of Worcester county, Massachusetts.) 

4. Malachfl Bullard (Benjamin~), b. March 8, 1686, Sherborn, Massa
chusetts; d. November 15, 1726; m. BERTHA FISHER; settled near 
Medway village. 

Children: 
9. i. MALACHI, b. April 27, 1710. 

ii. KEZIAH. 
10. iii. ELISHA, b. August 15, 1714. 

iv. ELEAZER (twin), b. August 15, 1714. 
V, LYDIA, 

(Ref. Barbara E. Howes, Fitchburg, Massachusetts; Frank M. 
Bullard, M. D., Cornwalls, New York.) 

6. Isaac• Bullard (Benjamin 1"), b. July 25, 1688, Sherborn; d. 1742; 
m. SARAH MORSE, dau. of Lieut. Samuel Morse of Medfield. 

Children: 
i. MARY, b. March 28, 1711; m. March 9, 1731-2, JOHN HAVEN 

of Framingham. 
11. ii. CAPT. SAMUEL, b. January 11, 1714-15, Sherborn. 

iii. SARAH, b. October 3, 1718; m. EPHRAIM LITTLEFIELD, 
iv. ELIZABETH, b. Febru.ary 18, 1720-21; m. March 17, 1736-7, 

AARON JONES. 
12. v. ISAAC, b. July 9, 1726."' 

(Ref. Henry W. Bullard, Wellesley, Massachusetts; J. A. Bullard, 
Wedgewood, Rhode Island.) . 

Fourth Generation 
6. Benjamin' Bullard (llenjamin 8), b. March 4, 1702-3, Sherborn, 

Massachusetts; d. 1766; m., first, November 9, 1727, JUDITH HILL; 
m., second, August 12, 1762, RUTH HILL. He settled in Holliston 
before 1727 and built his house in what is now the northeast corner 
of Milford. 
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He was a man of ardent feelings and great force of char
acter, united with sound judgment. Children were all well edu
cated. Three of his sons were graduates and entered the ministry, 
one a physician in Indianapolis, three daughters m. professional 
men. 

Children: 
13. i. ASA, b. July 10, 1730. 

ii. JUDITH, b. August 20, 1733; m. SETH THAYER, 
iii. TABATHA, b. February 8, 1734-5; m. 1766, MORDECAI DAY. 

14. iv. ELEAZER, b. March 11, 1737. 
v. DANIEL, b. June 11, 1739; d. 1767 without issue. 

15. vi. DAVID, b. August 11, 1741. 
vii. MARY, b. June 6, 1744; m. MICHEL MADDON. 
viii. DINAH, m. ( ...•.. ) STEARNS. 
ix. NATHAN, m. BATHSHEBA HILL. 
x. LYDIA, m. December 16, 1767, ( ...... ) BOYNTON. 
xi. EZEKIEL, b. March 3, 1748-9; settled in Maine. 
(Ref. History of Worcc.~ter county, Massachusetts; Newell Cutler 
Bullard, North Attleborough, Massachusetts.) 

7. Jonathan• BuUard (Benjamin 8), b. October 4, 1706, Sherborn, 
Massachusetts; d. June 4, 1784, Barre, Massachusetts; m. SARAH 
( •.•.•• ) (d. April 21, 1795, age 85 years). (Barre Vital Records.) 

Children: 
16. i. ISAAC, b. about 1780. 
17. ii. JONATHAN, JR., b. October 21, 1734. (Sherborn Vital Rec

ords.) 
iii. SARAH, b. May 14, 1738-9. 

18, -iv. SAMUEL, b, May 2, 1743. 
Isaac and Samuel are not recorded in the Barre Records but un
doubtedly belong to this family. 

8. Seth• Bullard (Benj01tnin 8), b, February 17, 1708-9, Holliston; d. 
1776; m. SARAH TWITCHELL (d. 1761); m., second, LYDIA HAVEN, 
Moved to Framingham, 1761; chosen Warden, 1768. 

Children: 

19, i. EBENEZER, b. 1737, Holliston, 
ii. SARAH, m, SOLOMON WALKER, 
iii, MARY, m. SAMUEL CHAPLIN. 
iv, COMFORT, 
(Ref, Mrs. Chester Bullard, Bluefield, West Virginia,) 

9. Malachi' Bullard (Malachi 4), b. April 27, 1710; m. May 21, 1731, 
RACHEL HILL, 

Child: 
20, i. ISAAC, b. July 9, 1744. 

(Ref. Mark Bullard, R. F. D. 1, Greenfield, Massachusetts,) 

10. Elisha• Bullard (Malachi 4), b. August 15, 1714; d. 1789; m. April 9, 
1736, BATHSHEBA FISHER (b. May 4, 1714, Wrentham, l\lassachu
setts); dau. of Samuel' Fisher (John4,.John', Joshua•, Anthony') 
and Mary Fiske (Wflliam•, Richard'). 

Children: 
f, LYDIA, b. 1736; d, 1741. 
ff. MIRIAM, b, 1739; d. 1741. 
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iii. SAMUEL, b. 1'141; d. 1742. 
iv. SETH, b. 1748. 
v. SAMUEL, b. 1746; d, 1764. 
vi, DANIEL, b. 1748. 
vii. ELIJAH, b. 1760. 

21. viii. ELISHA, b. March 26, 1762, 
ix. MALACHI, b. 1768; d. 1756. 
x. JOHN, b. 1766. 
xi. ABEL, b, 1767, 
xii. BERIAH, b. 1768. 
(Ref. Barbara E. (Bullard) Howes, Fitchburg, Massachusetts,) 

11 

11. Capt, Samuel• Bullard (Isaac 6), b. January 11, 1714-16, Sherborn, 
Massachusetts; d, May 27, 1795 (or May 27, 1798, per memo
randum of o. B. B.); m. July 12, 1739, DEBORAH MORSE (b. 1718; 
d. November 2fi, 1801), dau. of James Morse. 

Children: 

22. i. SAMUEL, t .~eptember 5, 1742, Holliston, Massachusetts, 
ii. DEBORAH, b. ~iovember 23, 1747; d, December 22, 1838; m. 

MATHEW l\1ETCALF: of Hopkinton. 

12, Isaac• Bullard (Isaac 5), b. July 9, 1726; d. January 12, 1814; m, 
March 27, 1'146, BEULAH LELAND. (Sherborn Records.) 

Child: 

23. i. ELEAZER, b. December 4, 1 '164. 
(Ref. Joseph A, BuUard, Edgewood, Rhode Island.) 

Fifth Generation 
13. Asa' Bullard (Benjamin 6}, b, July 10, 1730, Holliston, Massachu

setts; d. prior to 1804; m., first, HANNAH JONES; m., second, 
November 1, 1762, HANNAH COOK, Mendon. 

i. 

ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

V, 
vi. 
vii. 

24. viii. 
ix. 

Children of first wife: 

AsA, b. March 61 1765; m. June, 1776, LUCY HAVEN; d. at 
Sturbridge; so1dier in Revolution, . 

AARON, b. March 26, 1767; m. September 21, 1780, LoVICE 
GODFREY, Milford. 

JOSHUA, b, June 28, 1769; d. May 13, 1 '195. 
JUDITH, b. June 24, 1761; m. DAVID HOLBROOK, Holden. 

Children of second wife (order of birth uncertain): 

HANNAH, b, March 6, 1764; m. AARON PHIPS. 
WALTER, b. April 26, 1766; m. CHARLOTTE HARRIS. 
ELI, d, September 22, 1776, Sutton. 
ARTEMAS b. December 8, 1768, 
HAZIAH, b. November 25, 1770; m. KEZIAH LELAND, 

x. LYDIA, b. December 11, 1772; a. August 26, 1776. 
xi. OLIVE, b. January 16, 1774; d, August 30, 1775. 
xii. BENJAMIN, b. August 9, 1776L m. THANKFUL LELAND; d. 

prior to December 17, 1802, .t'axton. 
xiU. AMOS, b. August 28, 1778, Resided at Franklin. 
Jtiv. JONATHAN, ti. September 14, 1 '181; m. ( ••••• , ) WHITING, 
xv. POLLY, b. October 6, 1788, Settled in Montague. 

25. xvi. JOSEPH, b. September 18, 1786. Resided at West Medway, 
xvii. ELI, b. 1788; d. 1871, age 83. 
(Ref. Henry Beecher Bullard, Millbury, Massachusetts, R. F. D., 
West Sutton.) · 
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14. Eleazer' Bullard (Benjami'ti 6), b. March 11, 1737, Holliston, Massa
chusetts; d, October, 1826, New Marlborough; m. April 3, 1769, 
HANNAH RAWSON (b, 1741; d. May 14, 1818, New Marlborough). 
He came to New Marlborough about 1788 to 1770, and was one of 
the first settlers of that town. The last six of his children were 
born here, 

Children: 
26, i. JOEL, 

ii. ELIJAH, 
iii, BENJAMIN, 
iv. HANNAH, 
v. MARY, 
vi. JULIA, 
vii, LYDIA, 
viii. ANNA, 
ix. JUDITH, 

(Ref. Gen. Rec; of Wellington Smith and Family, 1889, by Welling
ton Smith,) 

16. David' Bullard (Benjamin 6), b. August 11, 1741; m. November 27, 
1766, HOPESTILL TAFT. 

Child: 

27. i. ALPHEUS, b. May 30, 1776, 
(Ref. Thomas BullRrd, Schuylerville, New York.) 

16. Isaac• Bullard (Jonathan 'l), b, about 1730, Barre, Massachusetts; 
m. December 14, 1763, Lucy STEVENS. 

Children: 

i. BENJAMIN, b. September 4, 1754; d. August 24, 1756. 
fl. LUCY, b, June 10, 1765, 
iii, MARY, b. December 4, 1766. 
iv. ISAAO, b, January 15, 1760. 

28. v. LEMUEL, b. March 5, 1762. 
(Ref. Barre Vital Records,) 

17. Jonathan' Bu11ard, Jr. (Jonathan 'l), b. October 21, 1734, Sherborn, 
Massachusetts (Sherborn Records); m. MARY BARBER. 

Children: 

i. SARAH, b, November 28, 1763, 
U. ASA, b. July 8, 1766, 
Hi, EPHRAIM, 
iv, SAMUEL, 
v. IsAAo, b. January 111 1768, 
vi. GARDNER, b. June 4, 1772; m. July 2, 1796, MEHITABLE MER· 

RIAM Shrewsbury, 
29. vii. JOHN, b, August 29, 17'76, 

vfff. NATHAN, b. October 6, 1779, 
ix, POLLY, 
(Ref. Louisa Allen (Bullard) Barnes, 111 Tremont street, Pasa
dena, California; Barre1 Massachusetts, Vital Records,) 

18, Samuel' Bullard (Jonathan 'l), b, May 2, 1743; d, October 18, 1836; 
m, March 13, 17661 Barre, Massachusetts, by Rev. Thomas Frink, 
SARAH BARBER (b, February 22, 1'744; d. October 18, 1836), 

Children recorded at Barre: 
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i, LEMUEL, b, November 9, 1766. 
ii. ABIGAIL b. August 23, 1768, 
iii. LuscY, h. September 1, 1770. 
iv. JoEL, b. November 26, 1772. 

30. v. SAMUEL, b. November 10, 1775. 
31. vi. DANIEL, b. May 16, 1778. 

vii. ABEL, b. June 18, 1787. 
(Ref. Barre Vital Records.) 
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19. Ebenezer' Bullard (Seth BJ, b, September 16, 1737, Holliston; m. 
June, 1758, BETSEY HAVEN, dau. of Richard' Haven (Moses', Rich
ard,' who came from England and who settled in Lynn, 1645), 

Children: 
i. BETSEY, b. April 9, 1769; m. MOSES FISK, a cousin. 
ii. LYDIA, m, EZEKIEL RICE. 
iii, SALLIE, m, JOHN PARKHURST. 
iv. POLLY, m. ( •••.•• ) PORTER. 

32. v. DANIEL, b. May 9, 1765, Framingham, Massachusetts. 
vi. EBENEZER, d. unm, 
vii. SETH, m. MISS NEWTON of Southberry. 
(Ref. Mrs. Chester Bullard, W. Bluefield, West Virginia.) 

20. Isaac• Bullard (Malachi 9), b. July 9, 1744, Medway, Massachusetts; 
m, MARY FISHER. 

Children: 
33. i. SILAS, b. January 12, 1767, 

ii. JULIA, b. May 2, 1768; d, July 20, 1841. 
iii, MALACHit b. August 13, 1770; d, February 23, 1855. 
iv, RACHEL, D, July 29, 1772; d. February 7, 1864, 
v. MARY, b. December 17, 1774; d, August 22, 1802. 
vi. ISAAC, b. December 26, 1776; d. June 10, 1831. 
vii, AoHSAH, b, August 21, 1778; d. January 30, 1854, 
viii, ELIHU, b. January 2, 1782; d, November 3, 1847. 
ix. ELIAS, b. May 15, 1785; d, February 7, 1798, 
x, NATHAN, b. May 19, 1787; d, February 1 1861. 
xi. VESTER, b. December 21, 1789; d, November 14, 1791, 
(Ref. Mark Bullard, Greenfield, Massachusetts,) 

21. Elisha' Bullard (Elisha 10), b. March 26, 1762; d. March 14, 1834, 
Medway, Massachusetts; m. December 18, 1777, RACHEL RocK
WOOD. Lived in Franklin, Massachusetts. 

Children: 
f. ELIJAH, of Sutton. 

34. U, FISHER, b, March 24, 1782. 
iii, ELISHA, b. 1793; d, 1880; of Franklin. 
iv. PIAM, b. 1788; d. 1865; of Franklin. 
v, CEPHAS, b, 1790; d, 1861, 

35. vi. SAMUEL AUSTIN, b. December 5, 1800. 
(Ref. Barbara (Bullard) Howes, Fitchburg, Massachusetts. Wash
ington I. Bullard, Boston, Massachusetts.) 

22. Samuel' Bullard (Samttel 11), b, September 5, 1742, Holliston, 
Massachusetts; d. January 27, 1816; m. LYDIA PARTRIDGE, Medfield. 

I. 
86. ii. 

iii. 

Children: 
AARON, b. June 7, 1770; m, JERUSHA LITTLEFIELD. 
JoTHAM, b. May 11, 1778, Holliston. 
JOSEPH, (twin), b, May 11, 1778; d, May 11, 1773, 
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iv. SAMUEL, b. November 12, 1777; d. May 5, 1839; m., first, 
June 15, 1814, PERSIS BAILEY (b. June 2, 1789; d. August 
29, 1815) ; m., second, ESTHER H. FORCE, 

(Ref. H. W. Bullard, Wellesley, Massachusetts,) 

23. Eleazer' Bullard (Isaac 11), b. December 4, 1764; m., first, JEMIMA 
HILL; m., second, PATTY PARKER, 

Child: 

37. i. JOSEPH, b. October 4, 1816. 
(Ref. Joseph A, Bullard, 18 Hudson Place, Edgewood, Rhode 
Island.) 

Sixth Generation 
24. Dr. Artemas• Bullard (Asa 19), b. December 8, 1768, Holliston, 

Massachusetts; m., first, February 17, 1796, MARIA WATERS (d. 
1798) ; m., second, December 6, 1798, Lucy WHITE, dau. of Deacon 
Jesse and Anna (Mason) White. (Ref. Mrs. E. F. Bullard,) 

Doctor Bullard was appointed surgeon of local infantry regi
ment in 1814 and was elected Fellow of the Council of Massachu
setts Medical Society. D. from fall in barn May 6, 1842. Buried 
cemetery at West Sutton, 

i. 
Children: 

MARIA WATERS, b, June 26, 1800; d. 1869; m. November 11, 
1823, JUDGE IRA MOORE BARTON, a prominent citizen of 
Worcester, Massachusetts. 

38, ii. ARTEMAS, REV. D. D., b, June 8, 1802, Northbridge, 
• 89, iii. AsA, REV. A, M., b. March 23, 1804. 

40, iv, JOSEPH, b" October 80, 1806, 
v. LUCY ANN, b. November 9, 1809 (twin) ; m. May 9, 1831, 

REV, LoT JONES, 
41. vi. EBENEZER WATERS, b, November 9, 1809 (twin), 

vii. EUNICE WHITE, b. August 3, 1812; m. 1887, REV. HENRY 
WARD BEECHER. Ten children; six d. in infancy, 

42, viii. TALBOT, M. D., b, August 16, 1815. 
ix. JESSE MASON, M. D,, b, November 12, 1818; lost with the 

ship Albert R. Harris off San Francisco coast, February 
8, 1851. 

43, x. OLIVER CROSBY, b. January 20, 1822. 
(Ref. "A Genealogical Sketch of Dr. Artemas Bullard of Sutton" 
by William Sumner Barton, 1878; Henry Beecher Bullard, Mill
bury, Massachusetts,) 

25. Joseph' Bullard ( Asa 18), b. September 18, 1786, Holliston, Massa
chusetts; m., first, April 16, 1812, JULIA THOMPSON (b. November 
20, 1787; d. October 26, 1828), dau. of Eleazer and Prudence 
(Richardson) Thompson; m., second, LAURA CLARK, dau. of Capt. 
Dyar Clark of Franklin, Resided, West Medway. 

i. u. 
44. m. 

iv. 

V, 
vi. 
vii. 

Children: 

ELEAZER T., b. January 24, 1814; m. MARION BINGHAl\f, 
ELI, b. June 14, 1816; d, June 15, 1815. 
JOSEPH NE"IVELL, b. August 21, 1817. 
JULIA T., b. January 23, 1820; d. March 29, 1866; m. STOUGH-

TON A, FLETCHER. 
ELECTA, b, August 281 1822; d. June 24, 1832. 
AsA, b, July 16, 1826; burned on boat, March 16, 1840, 
PERUDA M,, b. September 8, 1828; d, June 20, 1882. 
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viii. GEORGE CLARK, b, FP.bruary 29, 1882; d. April 26, 1865, re-
sult of Civil war; m. MARYE. HENDERSON, 

ix. ALBERT E., b, September 80, 1838; m. SARAH J. THOI\IPS0N. 
x. NANCY M., b, April 26, 1836; m. DANIEL WOODMAN. 
xi. HENRY A., b. February 9, 1840; d. August 29, 1840. 
xii. MARY L., b. June 6, 1844; m. ( •.•••• ) RICH. 
(Ref. Newell Cutler Bullard, North Attleboro, Massachusetts.) 

26. Joel' Bullard (Eleazer 14), b. May 24, 1760, Holliston, Massachu
setts; d, April 12, 1799; m. MARY HOLCOl\lB (b. October 10, 1767; 
d, September 20, 1861), dau. of Michael Holcomb. 

Children: 
i. ELEAZER, b. October 26, 1787; d. November 14, 1858. 

45. ii. PLINY HoLCOl\18, b. February 14, 1793. 
iii. OTIS, b, August 17, 1796; d. October 7 1797. 
iv. JAI\IES HILLGER, b. August 10, 1798; d. March 1, 1881. 
(Ref. "Gen, Rec. of Wellington Smith and Family" by Wellington 
Smith, 1889.) 

27. Alpheus• Bullard (David 15), h. May 80, 1775, Sturbridge, Massa
chusetts; d, January 25, 1856; m. January 5, 1812 (W. F. Bullard 
says January 12), HANNAH FITCH, Came to Schuylerville, New 
York in 1810. 

i. 
46. ii. 

iii. 

Children: 
DAVID H., b. November 26, 1812; d, July 1, 1908; m. 
DANIEL ALPHEUS, b, July 6, 1814, 
SARAH A., b, February 16, 1818; d, March _27, 1902; m, J. 

McBRIDE, 
47. iv. EDWARD FITCH, b. February 7, 1821. 

v. WILLIAM A., b, May 1, 1828; d. June 26, 1908. 
48. vi. THOMAS J., b. July 22, 1825. 

vii. JOHN HENRY, b, July 81, 1827; d. June 24, 1918. 
viii. MARY, m. ( •••••• ) HAYNOR. 
(Ref. T. E. Bullard, M. D., Schuylerville, New York; Walter Fitch 
Bullard, 110 William street, New York City.) 

28. Lemuel' Bullard (Isaac 16), b. March 6, 1762, Barre, Massachu
setts; m. LUCRETIA NEWTON. 

Children: 
49, i, TIMOLEON, 

if, EMBREE. 
iii. SOPHIA, 
iv, MARY. 

(Ref. Marguerite J. Bullard, Putnam, Connecticut.) 

29. John• Bullard (Jonathan 17), a drum major in the war of 1812; b. 
August 29, 1776, Barre, Massachusetts; d. October 17, 1855; m. 
February 28, 1797, LUCY BUXTON. 

i. 
if. 
iii. 
iv, 
v. 

60, vi. 
61. vii. 

viii. 

Children: 
POLLY, b. November 26, 1797; d, August 80 1849. 
DANIEL BUXTON, b. July 2, 1799; d. November 4, 1846. 
JOHN B., b, September 8, 1800; d, 1854, 
LUCY, b. February 22, 1801. 
DANIEL, b. April 19 1803. . 
GARDNER, b. Septem~r 27, 1805. 
JOSEPH ALLEN, b. May 81, 1807. 
JULIA A., b. June 22, 1809. 
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ix. EMELINE, b, September 10, 1811. 
x. EDWIN B., b. September 12, 1813. 
xi. ALMON B., b. April 11, 1816 i d. 1906, 

62. xii. GEORGE WHITFIELD, b. May 9, 1817. 
(Ref. Louisa Ellen (Bullard) Barnes, Pasadena, California.) 

80. Samuel• Bullard (Samuel 18), b, November 10, 1776, Barre, Massa
chusetts; m. ABBIE SCOTT of Cambridge, Vermont. He ·went to 
Swanton, Vermont, before 1800 and d. there August 3, 1826. He 
built the two boats that navigated the Champlain canal. He also 
built the halfway house between Swanton and St. Albans in 1814. 
Children: 
i. CHARLES, b. October 18, 1801 i d. January 14, 1876. 

63, ii. NELSON, b, May 10, 1804. 
iii, E.N. 
iv. Mns. HIRAM PLATT. 
v. MRS. SANFORD JENNESON, Wentworth, Iowa. 

64, vi. HARRY, 
(Ref, Vol. IV, Vermont Gazeteer,) 

31. Daniel' Bullard (Samuel 18), b. May 16, 1778, Barre, l\Iassachu
setts; d, March 18, 1872; m. there February 2, 1802, AcHSAH HAM
MOND (b. January 2, 1788; d. l\la1·ch 18, 1860), (Ref. Barre 
Records.) 

65, i. 
66. ii. 
57. iii. 

lv. 

v. 

Children: 
DANIEL, b. September 14, 1803. 
GEORGE, b. June 2, 1806. 
CHARLES HAMMOND, b. April 18, 1811, 
CAROLINE AUGUSTA, b. October 2!!, 1816; d, January 20, 1879; 

m. June 30, 1840, WILLIAM .tiLEAZER HAWKES ROBINSON 
( d. January 20, 1866, Swanton, Vermont. Children: 
(a) Lucy Louisa Robinson, b, August 17, 1843; d, June 20, 
1882, Springfield, Massachusetts, (b) Daniel Robinson, b. 
August 26!.... 1846; d. May 31, 1901, Chicago, Illinois; m. 
ELLA W. l"ERKINS, dau. of E. F. Perkins at St. Louis, 
Missouri. Children: 

(1) Harry Robinson. (2) James Robinso11, m. October 
26, 1898, St. Louis, Missouri; divorced 1902 or 1903. 
(3) Le,ia Robinson, m. February 9, 1898, St. Louis, Mis
souri, GALE THOMPSON. 

(c) Geoi•ge Paschal Robinson, d. October 4, 1878, at New 
Orleans of yellow fever. 

Lucy FISK, b. October 28, 1818 i d. June 29, 1897; m. July 3, 
1848t. Swanton, Vermont, DWIGHT DORMAN, son of Eber H. 
and Lucretia Dorman. Children: 
(a) Cha,•les Kellogg Donnan, b, August 21, 1844; d. April 
7, 1846, (b) Caroline Lucretia Dorman, b. August 30, 
1845; m. April 9, 1867, Swanton, Vermont, Jou D. PERRY. 
(c) Cl,m·les Dwinkt Do>·man, b. November 6, 1848; d. 
January 9, 1894, Burlington, Iowa i m. December 21, 1892, 
Marengo, Illfnois, GERTRUDE SMITH, (d) James Hammond 
Dot'1mtti, b. May 18, 1861; d, May 8, 1882, Omaha, Ne
braska; m. April 21, 1879, Burlington, Iowa, ELEANOR GAY. 

(Ref, Mrs. F. H. Bullard, Buffalo, New York.) 

32. Daniel' Bullard (Ebenezer 19), b. May 9, 1765, Framingham, Massa
chusetts; m, MARY WALKER NUTT (his cousin), dau. of Solomon 
Walker, and widow of Capt. William Nutt. 



i. 
68. ii. 

iii. 
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Children: 

MARY. 
DEXTER, b. April 14, 1799, Hopkinton, Massachusetts. 
STILLMAN. 
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iv. WILLIAM, settled in Clay county. Son kidnapped but es
caped and returned to his family. 

69. v. CHESTER, b. March 12, 1809, Framingham, Massachusetts. 
(Ref. Mrs. Chester Bullard, Bluefield, West Virginia,) 

33. Silas• Bullard (Isaac 20), b. January 12, 1767, Medway, Massachu
setts; d, September 3, 1848; m. March 16, 1797, EXPERIENCE 
ORCUTT. 

i, 

ii. 
60, iit 
61. iv. 

v. 

vi. 
vii. 

Children: 
ELIAS, b. Ji,ebruary 14, 1798; d. October 1, 1836; m. December 

12, 1827. 
SILAS, b, February 16, 1800. 
ABIJAH, b, March 7t 1804; d. March 2, 1876; m, June 2, 1836. 
WILLARD, b. September 30, 1807. 
MARY F., b. November 22, 1810; d, February 3, 1894; rn, 

October 26, 1862. 
NELSON, b, August 6, 1818; d. September 6, 1818. 
LUCY B., b. September 3, 1819; d. February 23, 1896; m. 

October 26, 1841. 
(Ref. Mark Bullard, Greenfield, Massachusetts.) 

34, Fisher• Bullard (Elisha, ft), b. March 24, 1782, Franklin, Massachu
setts; d. March 4, 1866; m. October 6, 1805, RHODA CLARK (b, 
October 23, 1784; d, January 7, 1866). 

Children: 
i, MARY, b, 1806; d. 1809, 
ii, SELINA, b. 1807; d, 1814. 
iii. LEWIS CLARK, b, 1809; d. 1884, 
iv. DR. ELIJAH, b. 1811; d. 1872, 
V, RHODA, b. 1814; d, 1862. 
vi. SUSAN, b, 1816. 
vii. MARY ANN, b, 1818; d. 1832, 

62, viii, MARCUS, b. November 10, 1820. 
ix. EDWIN MASON, b. 1823. Resided in Grand Rapids, Michigan. 
(Ref. Barbara F. (Bullard) Howes, Fitchburg, Massachusetts,) 

36, Samuel' Austin Bullard (Elisha ft), b. December 5, 1800; m. 
MYAND.'.i:L STRONG. 

Children: 
i. ISRAEL HOWE, b, March 31, 1826. 
ii. SUSAN DENCH, b, July 26, 1826. 
iii. ELLEN DEVERILL, b. August 26, 1827. 
iv. CATHERINE ELIZABETH, b. November 9, 1828. 
v, SAMUEL ROCKWOOD, b. April 18, 1831, 
vi. ANN MARIA, b. March 23, 1832, 

63, vii. GEORGE EDWARD, b. November 13, 1835, 
viii. SARAH GOODWIN, b. February 24, 1838. 
(Ref. Washington Irving Bullard, 28 State street, Boston, Massa
chusetts,) 

36. Jotham• Bullard (Samuel ff), b. May 11, 1773, Holliston, Massachu
setts; d. September 18, 1848; m. June 2, 1803, ANNA CUTTING, dau. 
of John and Anna (Gale) Cutting. 

Children: 
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64, i. JOSEPH, b, March 26, 1804, Holliston, 
ii, SAMUEL (twin), b, March 26, 1804; d. 1804. (This record is 

not found in Vital Records,) 
iii. ELVIRA ANN, b. April 28, 1805; d. March 27, 1841; unm. 
iv. MARY CUTTING, b. December 18, 1812; d, March 27, 1899; 

m. GEORGE BULLARD, a cousin (b. July 30, 1798), son of 
Aaron and Jerusha Bullard of Framingham. Child: 
(a) Emily M. Bullard, b. April 17, 1847; d. June 27, 1927. 

v. EMILY, b, October 29, 1818; m. March 29, 1838, EBENEZER 
JOHNSON. 

vi. JOANNA, b, July 13, 1823; d. May 12, 1888; m, April 26, 1849, 
IRA PERRY, 

vii. JOTHAM, JR., (twin), b. July 18, 1823; d. November 13, 1824, 
(Ref. Henry W. BuUard, Wellesley, Massachusetts.) 

37, Jose1>h8 Bullard (Eleazer !29), b. October 4, 1816; m. June 14, 1840, 
SAltAH CLARK PARTRIDGE. 

Child: 
65. i. JOSEPH EMERSON Dt:LLARD, b. October 23, 1848. 

(Ref, Joseph A. Dullard, Edgewood, Rhode Island.) 

Seventh Generation 
38, Artemas' Bullard, Rev. D. D. ( Artemas !24), b. June 3, 1802, North

bridge, Massachusetts; m. June 2, 1829, ANNA TUTTLE JONES. 
He was a prominent clergyman of St, Louis. 
Children: 
i. ARTEMAS EVERETT, b. July 10, 1830, Charleston; d. April 13, 

1836. 
ii. ANNA MARIA, b. July 19, 1832; d. April 28, 1838, 
iii. THOMAS GREEN FESSENDEN, b. 1834, Wilmet Hills; d, 1888. 
iv, ROBERT LEIGHTON, b. 1887, Wilmet Hills, Ohio; d, 1848, 

66. V, HENRY, REV,, b, 1839, 
vi. ANNA ELIZABETH, b, 1842; d, 1848, 
vii, EDWARD PAYSON, b, 1845; d. 1848, 
(Ref. "A Genealogical Sketch of Dr. Artemas Bullard of Sutton" 
by William Sumner Barton, 1878; Henry Beecher Bullard, Mill
bury, Massachusetts,) 

39, Asa' Bullard, Rev, A . .M, (Artemas !24), b, March 26, 1804, North
bridge, Worcester county; d. April 5, 1888; m. May 16, 1832, 
LUCRETIA GUNN DICKINSON, 

Children: 
i. CATHERINE DICKERSON, b, 1834; d. 1884, 
if. LOUISA DANA, b, November 7, 1885, Charleston, Massachu

setts, 
67. iii, WILLIAM REED, M, D,, b. September 7, 1887, 

iv. MARY ELIZABETH, b. 1840; m. WILLIAM H. BURR, 
V, HELEN RINGLET, b. 1845; d, 1876; m, CHARLES F. WYMAN, 

Children: 
(a) Arthur lfyman, d. (b) Florence, m, FRANKLIN CUR
RIER, Child, Margaret. Resides Belmont, Massachusetts. 

(Ref. John Gilman Bullard, Helena, Montana,) 

40. Joseph' Bullard ( Artemaa 14), b, October 80, 1806, Sutton, Massa
chusetts; m. April 8, 1834, OLIVIA POLLY HILL. Postmaster of 
West Sutton, 
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Children: 
i, ELIZA ANNIE, b, May 31, 1835; d. December 11, 1921. 
ii. IRA BARTON, b. May 26, 1837; d. May 31, 1864, of wounds 

in battle of Fredericksburg, Virginia. 
68. iii. *HENRY BEECHER, b, April 9. 1839. 

iv. AGNES OLIVIA, b. August 20, 1841; d. November 6, 1841 • 
. v. FRANKLIN EUGENE, b. December 13, 1842; d. August 25, 1913. 

Child: 
(a) Charles Franklin. 

vi. MARY AUGUSTA, b. February 14, 1855; m. January 2, 1878, 
FRANK D. TUCKER of Charleston. 

41. Ebenezer' Waters Bullard, Rev. A. M. ( Artemas 14), b. 1809, West 
Sutton, Massachusetts; m. HARRIET N. DICKINSON. Went to 
Miami University, Ohio, 1834; Lane Theological Seminary, Wilmet 
Hills, Ohio. Health failed and he returned to Stockbridge, Massa
chusetts. 

Children: 
i. HARRIET MARGUERITE, b. 1844; d. 1870. 
ii. CAROLINE, b. 1847; d, 1867. 
iii. LUCY ANN, b. 1849; d. 1877. 
iv. WILLIAM EBENEZER, b. January 23, 1852. 

69. v. EDWARD DICKINSON, b., 1853. 
(Ref. "A Genealogical Sketch of Dr. Artemas Bullard of Sutton" 
by William Sumner Barton, 1878; Henry Beecher Bullard, Mill
bury, Massachusetts.) 

42. Talbot' Bullard, 1\1. D. ( Artemas 24), b. August 16, 1815; d. 1863; 
m., first, 1839, SUSAN COTTON; m., second, 1847, KATHARINE 
PHALAN. He first settled in New Orleans as head of a private 
school. In 1844 went to Indianapolis to practice medicine. 

Children of first wife: 
i. FRANCKE COTTON, b, 1841 • d. July 1, 1857. 
ii. HENRIE TALBOT, b, 1843; d, July 2, 1857, in railroad accident. 
iii. ALBERT MEARS, b. 1846; d. 1846, 

Children of second wife: 
iv. SARAH ALICE, b, 1849• d, 1854, 

70. v. WILI,IAM MASON, b. April 23, 1853, Indianapolis. 
vi. ALICE KATE, b. 1855; d, 1858. 
vii, CHARLES FRANCKE, b. 1858; d. 1858. 
viii, TALBOT, b. 1859; d. 1861, 
ix. HARRY FLETCHER, b. 1861; d. 1881. 
(Ref. Mrs. Eunice F. Bullard, Omaha, Nebraska,) 

43. Oliver' Crosby Bullard ( A ,·temas !24), b, January 20, 1822; m. Oc
tober 19, 1843, SARAH JANE HARTWELL. 

Children: 
i. WILLIAM SUMNER, b. 1844. Children: 

(a) Charles Kettleworth, b. 1868; d, 1870. (b) Sumner 
Hartwell, b. 1871; d. 1874. 

ff. ELIZABETH, b, 1847, 
iii. LUCY MARIA, b. 1850. 
iv, ISABELLA HENDERSON. 
v. FRANCIS TALBOT, b, 1858; d. 1863. 
vi, ARTHUR MASON, b. 1860; d. 1861. 
(Ref. "A Genealogical Sketch of Dr. Artemas Bullard of Sutton" 
by William Sumner Barton, 1878; Henry Beecher Bullard, Mill
bury, Massachusetts,) 
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44. Joseph Newell' Bullard (Joseph 25), b, August 21, 1817; d. Sep
tember 6, 1895; m. June 30, 1841, SARAH CUTLER (b, October 23, 
1818; d. October 7, 1897), dau. of Simon and Nabby Brewer. 
Resided, West Medway. 

Children: 
71. i. •HERBERT CUTLER, b. March 25, 1843. 

ii, MAITLAND NEWELL. 

45. Pliny Holcomb1 Bullard (Joel 26), b. February 14, 1793, New Marl
borough; d. April 14, 1864, Sheffield; m. January 2:&, 1812, JERUSHA 
ANDRUS (b, June 19, 1789, Berlin, Connecticut), dau. of Daniel 
Andrus, who w:is a descendant of the early settlers of Connecticut. 

i. 
Children, at Sheffield, Massachusetts: 
DELIAJ b. 1813; d. August 22, 1886; m. SYLVESTER BELDEN 

of Lee, Massachusetts. Three children. 
ii. JUDITH, b. 1815; d. October 26, 1868; m. ASHLEY BEACH. 

72. iii. JAMES, b, November 13, 1818. 
iv. MARYETTE, b. 1826; d. November 3, 1850; m. CHARLES EDGAR 

HINCKLEY. 
(Ref. Wellington B, Smith, Lee, Massachusetts.) 

46. Daniel Alpheus' Bullard ( Alpheu:1 2'1 ), b, July 6, 1814, Northumber
land, Saratoga county, New York; d. April 7, 1901; m., first, 
CATHERINE SNYDER; m., second, HARRIET SNYDER (her sister). 

Children: 
i. EDWARD CHESTERTON. 
ii. HELEN FRANCES. 

73, iii. CHARLES MAYHEW, b. April 12, 1850, 
(Ref, Walter Fitch Bullard, 110 William street, New York City.) 

47. Edward Fitch' Bullard ( Alpheus 27), b. February 7, 1821; d. De
cember 16, 1900; m. PHEBE ANN COUSALUS. 

Children: 
i. EMANUEL, 
ii. HOWARD, 
iii. LILIAN. 

74, iv. •WALDO E,, b, January 2, 1876. 

48. Thomas J.' Bullard ( Alpheus 21), b. July 22, 1825; town of North
umberland, New York; m, November 14, 1855, HELEN DAWSON, 

Children·: 
i. 
if. 

75. iii. 
iv. 

IDA, b, September 1, 1856; d. June 16, 1911, 
WILLIE, b, December 5, 1860; d, March 15, 1862. 
•THOMAS EVERETT, b, September 19, 1863, 
HELEN A., b, l\fay 23, 1867; d. July 15, 1870, 

49. Timoleon' Bullard (LemueJ. 28), b. 1808, Cheshire, Connecticut; m, 
HARRIET 8, BELDEN, 

Children: 
i. LEMUEL. 
if. HARRIET, 
iii. MARY ANN, 
fv. HENRY, 
v. SARAH, 
vi. JOHN N. 
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vii, JANE. 
viii. LUCRETIA N. 

76. ix. WILLIAM EMBREE, h, October 6, 1844, Hartford, Connecticut, 
x. CHARLES, 

77. xi. FRANK H., b. April 23, 1853, Middleton, Connecticut. 
· (Ref. Marguerite J. Bullard, Putnam, Connecticut.) 

60. Gardner' Bullard (John 29), b. September 27, 1805, Shrews~ury, 
Vermont; m. 1829, DIANA KINSMAN. 

Children: 

i. DIANA, b. July 81, 1881; d. March, 1916; m. 1858, SAMUEL 
PUTNAM FARWELL, 

ii. JOSEPH ALLEN, b. 1833; m. NANCY MooDY, 
iii. JANE ALLEN, b. October 8, 1835; d. September, 1915; m. 

WJLLIAl\l H, WING, 
78. iv. EDWIN GARDNER, b. November 29, 1837. 

v, JOHN ALMON, b, September, 1847; d. 1860, 
vi. *ELLEN FRANCES, b. October 31, 1849, Hinsdale, New York; 

m. August 16, 1872, BENJAMIN B, VANDUSEN. Address: 
6060 Hayes avenue, Los Angeles, California. Children: 
(a) Ethel VanDusen, b. December 13, 1879. (b) Marjorie 
Helen VanDusen, b, October 20, 1881. 

61. Joseph Allen' Bullard (John 29), b. May 81, 1807; m. CYNTHIA MAY• 
NARD, 

Children: 

i. EDWIN, b. 1848. 
ii, JOSEPHINE, b. 1849; 
iii, JAMES, b, 1864, 
iv. *ALICE, b, July 1, 1856, Penfield, New York. Address, El-

mira, New York. 

52. George Whitfield' Bullard (John 29), b. May 9, 1817, Shrewsbury, 
Vermont; m. November 9, 1841, MARY ANN CROSSMAN. 

70. i. 
ii. 

iii. 

Children: 

GEORGE ALMON, b. October 17, 1842. 
JOHN CALVIN, b. April 27, 1846; d. July 15, 1883; m. De

cember 4, 1880, ANNA JOHNSON. 
•Lov1sA ELLEN, b, April 26, 1850L Shrewsbury, Vermont; m. 

February 3, 1881, ARTHUR J. HARNES. No issue. Three 
stepchildren, 

53, Nelson' Bullard (Samuel 30), b, May 101 1804, Swanton, Vermont; 
d. there March 19, 1882; m. FANNIE LASELL. 

Children: 

i. MERTON H,, b, May 11, 1880; d. November 16, 1880. Had 
dau. Fannie. 

ii. ABBIE C. 
iii, l\lARYETTE D. 
iv, GARDNER, 
V, CHARLES. 
vi. JULIA F. 
vii, EDGAR N. 
(Ref, Miss Helen M. Bullard, 484 Concord street, Manchester, 
New Hampshire.) 

54. Harry' Bullard (Samuel 30), b, in Swanton. 
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Child: 
80. I. HENRY NELSON, b, September 20, 1840. 

(Ref, Harry Edwin Bullard, Bridgeport, Connecticut.) 
66. Daniel Bullard (Datiiel 81), b. September 14, 1808, Swanton; d. 

November, 1866; m, February 4, 1827, Swanton, ELIZABETH WAIT. 

81. I. 
82. ii. 

iii. 

Children: 
GEORGE, b. October 28, 1827, 
JAMES, b. February 27, 1829, 
CORNELIA, b, August 10, 1884 i d, May 18, 1871; m. May 11, 

1854, LUCIUS DRURY. Children: 
(a) Carrie Dncry; (b) Nellie Drury; (c) Lucius Drury. 

(Ref. Mrs. F. H. Bullard, Buffalo, New York.) 
66, George' Bullard (Daniel 91), b. June 2, 1806; d. July 16, 1874; m. 

June 6, 1882, Swanton, MARY ANN SKEELS (d, August 28, 1848); 
m., second, ADELINE COOK, 

Children of first wife: 
88, i. GARDNER W ., b. May 13, 1888. 
84. ii. HARLAN PAGE, b. June 10, 1887. 

Child of second wife: 
iii. ACHSAH, b. November 28, 1846; m. STURGIS CUSHMAN. Liv

ing at Hull, Canada. Children: 
(a) Elsie Cushman; (b) George Cushman. 

(Ref, Mrs. F, H. Bullard, Buffalo, New York.) 
57. Charles Hammond' Bullard (Daniel 91), b, April 18, 1811, Swanton, 

Vermont; d, August 1, 1871; m. March 21, 1888, Swanton, POLLY 
JEWETT PRATT, dau. of John and Rhoda (Robinson) Pl'att, Polly 
Jewett Pratt was a descendant of Thomas Pratt of Watertown, 
freeman, 1852, and was connected through another line with Elder 
Brewster and Giles and Stephen Hopkins-Mayflower Pilgrims, 

I. 
Children: 

MARY CAROLINE, b, January 18, 1839; m. January 1., 1862, 
Swanton, GEORGE GREEN BLAKE, son of Joseph and l\1inerva 
(Green) Blake. Children: 
(a) Charles Joseph Blake; (b) lttar,1 G1·aco Blake; (c) 
Julia Blake; (d) Minerva Blake; (e) Ft·ank Blake; (f) 
George Blake; (g) Robi-n Blake. 

ii. Infant son h, September 6, 1848; d. 
iii. ALICE CALISTA, b. December 81, 1847; m. March 13, 1867, 

Swanton, MYRON C. DORMAN, son of Denison and Augusta 
(Blake) Dorman. Children: 
(a) Cora Lucretia Dorman; (b) Clara Belle Dorman; (c) 
Sam Denison Dorman. 

iv. JOHN HAMMOND, b. December 81, 1847; m. September 14, 
1898, Chicago, Illfnois, CAROLINE DRURY, 

85, v. WILLIAM HAWKS, b, December 6, 1862, 
vi. CLARA LOUISE, b. May 14, 1866; m. June 17, 1890, St. Paul, 

Minnesota, CHARLES GRAY LAWRENCE. Children: 
(a) John Bicllard Lawrence, b, March 15, 1891; (b) 
Ol,at4les Dana Lawrence, b. May 14, 1896. 

(Ref. Mrs. F. H. Bullard, Buffalo, New York,) 
58. Rev, Dexter' Bullard (Daniel 81), b, April 14, 1709, Hopkinton, 

Massachusetts; m. February 1, 1820, JULIANA SAYI.ES, CampbeJl
ite minister nt Snowville, Virginia. 



86, i, 
ii. 

iii. 

87. iv. 
88. v. 

vi, 
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Children: 
TRUMAN SAYLES, b, April 8, 1821, 
WILLIAM C., b, January 9, 1823; m, September 18, 1853, 

ELIZA ANN SNOW, 
JULIA A., b, January 25, 1826; m, November 13, 1845, SILAS 

FORBUSH, 
DEXTER, Ja., b, May 13, 1828. 
DANIEL ORLANDO, b, March 8, 1830. 
MARY S., b, July 26, 1832; m., first, L. GAY; m., second, 

WILLIAM D, P01TER. 
vii. BARTON s., b. June 30, 1835. 
(Ref. Ernest Luther Bullard, Rockville, Maryland.) 

69, Dr. Chester' Bullard (Daniel 81), b. March 12, 1809, Framingham, 
Massachusetts; m,, first, January 26, 1831, ELSIE PIERCE; m., 
second, November 2, 1842, ADALINE STONE; m., third, June 14, 
1846, MARY DUN KUM; m., fourth, January 29, 1866, ELIZABETH 
CRAIG, 

Child of first wife: 
i, MARY LUTHER, b. January ·u, 1837; d, April 9, 1865; m. 

DEXTER BULLARD, , 
Children of third wife: 

89. fl. WILLIAM STONE, b, November 22, 1847. 
iii, JOHN DUNKUM, b. September 9, 1849; d, age six years, 
(Ref. Bible Record of Doctor Chester, sent by Mrs, Chester Bul
lard of Bluefield, West Virginia,) 

60, Silas' Bullard (Silas 88), b. February 16, 1800, Wendell, Massachu
setts; d, March 8, 1882; m, September 25, 1839, HANNAH M. HAGAR, 

Children: 
i. 

90, ii. 
iii. 
iv. 

LUKE, b. April 16, 1842; m. June 3, 1874, LAURA A. HALE, 
*MARK, b. March 10, 1844, . 
HENRY, b, March 26, 1846; d. February 2, 1896, 
JOSEPHINE A,, b, April 1, 1849; d, October 12, 1849. 

61. WIiiard' Bullard (Silas 88), b, September 30, 1807, Wendell, Massa
chusetts; d, January 2, 1879; m, l\larch 17, 1847, MARIA C. 
HASKELL. 

Children: 
i. ELLA MARIA, b, February 2, 1848; m. January ~z 1883, Spring

field, Massachusetts, JAMES B, JOHNSON, .No children. 
ii. *EDWIN WILSON, b. December 15, 1866, Greenfield, Massa

chusetts; unm. Address, Greenfield, Massachusetts. 

62. Marcus' Bullard (Fisher 84), b, November 10, 1820, Swanzey, New 
Hampshire; d. April 30, 1903; m. December 12, 1847, ELIZABETH 
ADALINE JILLSON (b. September 2, 1826; d. January 7, 1865; dau. 
of Silas Jfllson of Richmond, New Hampshire), 

91, i. 

ii. 

92. iii, 

Children: 
EDWIN MARCUS, b, October 18, 1848, Richmond, New Hamp

shire; d, October 4, 1896; m., first, LIZZIE BLANCHARD; 
m., second, H. CORA PHILLIPS. 

EMILY ADALINE, b. June 2, 1851; m. JOHN HERVEY HOWARD. 
Had son, Fred Howard, of Hatfield. 

ELMER JUSTINE, b, April 30, 1855; m. ADA HILL, 
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93. iv. *ERVIN MONROE, b. November 11, 1868. 
94. v. HERBERT FRANCIS, b. June 14, 1862, 

63, George Edward' Bullard (Samuel Austin 85}, b, November 13, 1833, 
Oxford, Massachusetts; m, 1874, MARY ELLA GREEN. 

Children: 
i. PAUL REVERE, b. April 19, 1876; m. April 3, 1902, MAUD ANNA 

HILARY. 
ii. GEORGE EDWARD b. August 19, 1879. 

96. Hf. •w ASHINGTON IRVING, b, February 22, 1881. 
64. Joseph' Bullard (Jotham, 86}, b. March 26, 1804, Hollfston, Massa

chusetts; d, January 80, 1898; m. HARRIET LOKER (b. August 15, 
1808; d, March 23, 1806), dau. of Isaac, and granddaughter of 
Capt. Isaac Loker, a soldier of thP. Revolution. 

Children: 
96. f, JOHN CUTTINO, b. Julf 12, 1884, 

u. ANNA ELIZABETH, b. November 25, 1836; d. July, 1919; m. 
November 6, 1861, GEORGE JEROME ARNOLD (b. May 28, 
1834; d. October 13, 1888), Chtldren: 
(a) Horace David Arnold, b. November 4, 1862 • m, June 
8, 1892, IDA PERSIS LANE (b. March 29, 1863). Four chil
dren. (b) George Wheeler Arnold, b. August 23, 1866; d. 
May, 1872. (c) Harriet Bullard Ar11ol!', b. March 81 1868; 
d, February lo, 1869, (d) John Arnoui, b. Septemoer 26, 
1871; d. September 4 1914; m, September 26, 1905, RUTH 
HILL (b, June 10, 1873). No children, (e) Josephine Hay
·warcl Arnold, b. July 18, 1873; m. April 11, 1900, JOHN 
SEDWICK PECK (b, November 20, 1872), No children, (f) 
Anna Cutting Arnold, b. November 7, 1875; m, June 24, 
1903, FRANK Turrs ROBINSON (b. March 29, 1878), Two 
children. (g) Elkabeth Dudley Ar,zold, b. July 31, 1879; 
m. January 1, 1900, ROBERT BRUCE (b. March 14, 1873). 
Two children. 

97. m. WILLARD AUSTIN, b, December 14, 1887. 
iv. HARRIET AUGUSTA, b. April 17, 1889; unm. Lives in Brook

line, Massachusetts. 
v. JOSEPH OSCAR, b, May 20, 1841L~· August 12/. 1928; m, Janu-

ary 6, 1891, SERAPH FILTON WADSWORTH \b, December 20, 
1844), He served three years fn Civil war. 

vi. MARY ALICE, b. December 18"_1842; d. August 5, 1909; m, 
EDWARD ALBERT PERRY (b. MB)' 11, 1842; d. December 15, 
1907). 

vii. ELDORA CAROLINE, b. April 2, 1840 i d. Aug. 22, 1804 i unm. 
(Ref. H. W. Bullard, Wellesley, Ma~sachusetts,) 

65, Joseph Emerson' Bullard (Joseph 8'1), b, October 28, 1848, West 
Medway, Massachusetts; m. MARY A. WILLIAMS. 

Children: 
i. •JOSEPH A., b. January 6, 1872; m, GERTRUDE JOHNSON, 

Address, 18 Hudson Place, Edgewood, Rhode Island, 
ti. BERTHA E, 

Eighth Generation 
66. Rev. Henry• Bullard ( Artemas 88), b. September 28, 1889, St, Louis, 

Missouri; m. August 30, 1871, HELEN MARIA NELSON. 
Children: 

f. ANNE LEIGHTON, b. February 19, 1878; d, July 16, 1878. 
98. ii. HENRY NELSON, b, November 19, 1874, 



iii. 
iv. 
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ALICE MARGARET, b, October 4, 1876; m, November 23t..1911. 
• ARTHUR, b, December 8, 1879; m. July 30, 1918, J!;THEL 

MATHER BAGG. Addressb 2826 Calif ornla street, Wash
ington, District of Colum la. 

67. WIiiiam Reed' Bullard (Asa 89}, b, September 7, 1887, Cambrldge
port, Massachusetts; d, February 17, 1890; m. July 21, 1872, 
MARY NANCY GILMAN, 

Children: 
i. •JoHN GILMAN, b, December 11, 1873. Address, Helena, 

Montana, 
ii, CLARA GERTRUDE (twin), b, December 11, 1873, Both liv

ing, unm,, in Helena, Montana, in the same house in which 
they were born. 

68. •Henry Beecher' Bullard (Joseph, 40), b, April 9, 1839, Holden, 
Massachusetts; m. November 3, 1861, HULDA ANN WILCOX. Re
sided, Milbury, Massachusetts, R. F. D,, West Sutton, 

Children: 
1. LoUISA IRENE, b, June 21, 18f3; m. 1887, CHARLES ROBERT 

LUTHER. , 
ii, HENRY CLIFFORD, b. July 9, 1867; m, February 28, 1890, 

LUCY BELL STOCKWELL. 

60, Edward Dickinson' Bullard (Ebenezer Waters 41), b. 1868, Royal
ton, Mas£lachusetts; d. 1921; m, MARIE SELLAR. 

Children: 

00, i. SELLAR, b. 1886; m. BESSIE SMITH in Highland Park, l111nols. 
u. MARIE D., b. 1888; m. JAMES W, TOWNE, San Francisco, 

Children: 
(a) Marie Foster; (b) Cynthia; (c) Alice Nichols, 

1001 iii, •EDWARD WHEATLEY, b. December 1, 1898, Las Vegas, New 
Mexico. Address, 665 Howa1·d street, San Francisco, 
Calif ornl a. 

70. William l\lason' Bullard (Talbot 41), b. April 23, 1853, Indianapolis, 
Indiana; d. before 1924; m. September 3, 1878, •EUNICE FLETCHER 
ALLEN. Resided, Omaha, Nebraska, 

Ii. 

ill, 

Children: 
KATHARINE ARMINGTON, b, August 81, 1870, Indianapolis; 

m. December 20, 10261 JOHN CHARLES DUNCAN, Professor 
of Astronomy in Wet esley College, Massachusetts. 

ESTHER ALLEN, b, November 2, 1881, Head of Household 
department in Technical High School, Omaha, Nebraska. 

HARRIET FLETCHER, b, November 2, 1881 (twin); d. De
cember 11, 1004. 

iv. TALBOT, h. January 21, 1888; d, March 81, 1888, 

71. •Herbert Cutler' Bullard (Joseph, Newell 44), b, March 25, 1848; 
m, July 18, 1871, ANNA LOUISE HOWARD (b. December 16, 1846; 
d. November 8, 1007), dau. of Samuel W, and Ann Jannette (Bul
lard) Howard. He graduated from Brown university in 1866; 
Asst, Prof, U. S, Naval Academy, 1866.:68; Columbia' P. and S., 
N. Y,, M, D., 1871; House Surgeon R. I. Hospital, Providence. 
Res, North Attleboro, Massachusetts. 
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Children: 
101. i. NEWELL CUTLER, b, September 27, 1872, 

ii. CLARA LoUIBE, b, September 26, 1878; d. October 30, 1878. 

72, James' Bullard (Pliny Holcomb 1,6), b, November 13, 1818, Sheffield; 
m, March 27, 1844, New Marlborough, MARYETTE BEACH; d, No• 
vember 23, 1847, No chlldren, He m. January 1, 1849, Avon, 
Connecticut, HARRIET MARIA BULKLEY (b. June 1, 1817, Hartford). 

i. 
102. ii. 

iii. 

Children: 
ETrA, b. December 19, 1849, 
CHARLES BULKLEY, b. October 12, 1853. 
ANNIE MARIA, b, September 29, 1868, Lee; m, there June 19, 

1878, WELLINGTON SMITH, Children: 
(a) •Wellington B. Smith; (b) Etta Lucy Smith; (c) 
Elizur Smith. 

73, Charles 1\fayhew' Bullard (Daniel Alpheus 46), b, Aprll 12, 1860, 
Schuylerville, Saratoga county, New York; d. February 7, 1916; 
rn. October 7, 1874, ESTELLE R. COMSTOCK (b. Wilton, New York). 

Children b. at Schuylerville: 
i. RALPH COMSTOCK, b, January 4, 1878; rn. Ap1·il 6, 1911. No 

children, 
ii. *WALTER FITCH, b. December 27, 1882; m. December 24, 1018, 

BERTHA CATHERINE SCHULTZ (b, Nyon, Switzerland). No 
children. 

74. Waldo E.' Bullard (Edward Fitch 1,7 ), b, January 2, 1876, Saratoga 
Springs, New York; rn. December 19, 1900, l\lARY HANNUM DE
RIDDER, 

Children: 
i. *MARY WALDO, b, October 28, 1904, Brooklyn New York. 

Address, 3524 Central street, Kansas City, r.f issouri. 

76. *Thomas Everett' Bullard (Thomas J. 48), b, September 19, 1863; 
rn. September 12, 1895, ELIZABETH HUGGINS. 

Chlldren: 
f. HELEN ELIZA, b. June 28, 1896. 
if. THOMAS K., b. December 12, 1899. 
iii. RICHARD D., b, February 2, 1904, 

76. William Embree' Bullard (Timoleon 1,9), b, October 6, 1844, Hart
ford, Connecticut; rn. April 22, 1873, EMILY ALTHEA BAILEY, 

Children: 
i. WILLIAM Til\fOLEON, b, October 6, 1875. 
ii, *MARGUERITE JANE, b. January 18, 1878; unm. Address, Put

nam, Connecticut. 

77. •Frank H.' Bullard (Tim.oleon 49), b. April 23, 1863, Middleton, 
Connecticut; m. GRACE E. PRATT. Res. Middleton, Connecticut, 

Child: 
• 

f. FRANK HOMER, b, July 3, 1883, Middleton; rn .. first, JESSIE E. 
DOUGLAS, d,: rn., second, August 3, 1922, FANNIE E. CARL
SON, 
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~ 78. Edwin Garfer• Bullard (Gardner 60), b, November 29, 1837, Hins"" 
dale, New York; m. May 29, 1866, MARY v. BILLINGS, 

Children: 
i, WARREN GARDNER, b. February 25, 1867 • m. August 28 1912. 
if. •ELLA MAYf b. Octobt'r 31, 1872, Hinsdale, N. Y. Address, 

Gloversvi le, New York. 

79, George Almon• Bullard (George Whitfield 61), b. October 17, 1842; 
d, September 10, 1912; m. February 12, 1867, Middleton, Ver-. 
mont (?), OLIVE M. GRAY, 

Children: 
i. ANNIE GRAY, b, April 17, 1872; m, April 22, 1896, THEO-

DORE F, SCHOONMAKER, 
ii. MARY OLIVE, b. January 4, 1875; m. 1901, LEON T. LEWALD, 
Hi. ELLEN EMILY, b. October 17, 1879; m. 1904, LIEUTENANT 

BoYLEj m., second, J. RUSSELL CLARKE, 

80. Henry Nelson• Bullard (Henry 64), b. September 20, 1840, Swanton, 
Vermont; m. HELEN FRANCES GEORGE, 

Child: 
108, i. •HARRY EDWIN, b, February 13, 1866, 

81. George• Bullard (baniel 65), b. October 28, 1827, Swanton, Ver
mont; d. November 9, 1898; m., first, October 10, 1857, MARY A. 
GREEN; m., second, El\lMA GORDON. 

Child of first wife: 
104. i. FREDERICK DANIEL, b. October 14, 1861. 

ChiJd of second wife: 
ii. GEORGE GORDON. Went to northwest Canada. 
(Ref. Mrs, F. H. Bullard, Buffalo, New York,) 

82, James• Bullard (Daniel 66), b. February 27, 1829; m. MARY TILLISON, 
Child: 

i. ANNA, m, LUTHER CARPENTER, 
(Ref. same as 81.) 

88, Gardner w.• Bullard (George 66), b. May 18, 1833; d, August 13, 
1915 (lived at Tufts College, Massachusetts); m. FANNIE FIELD 
(b, November 15, 1841, Boston, Massachusetts). 

Children: 
i, FRED, 
fl, ALBERT, 
iii. CARRIE, 
(Ref. Mrs, F. H. Bullard, Buffalo, New York.) 

84, Harlan Page• Bullard (George 66), b, June 10, 1887; d. March 5, 
1907; m. HARRIET JENNISON (b. August 10, 1839, Swanton), 
Lived in Buffalo, New York. 

105. i. 
ii. 

iii. 

Children: 
WILLIAM HENRY, b. August 26, 1867. 
MABEL JENNISON.!. b. October 1, 1870; m. June 24, 1908, DR. 

C, C. ROOSA, uhild: 
(a) Elizcibeth Bullard Roosa, b. February 21, 1910. 

FANNIE HOWARD, b. March 19, 1873. 
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iv, SARAH, b, February 16, 1875, 
v. BESSIE ATHERTON, b. April 21, 1878; m. June 16, 1904, 

EDWARD E. HOLDEN. Children: 
(a) Alice Harriet Holden, b. August 3, 1905; d. September 
24, 1906. (b) Ruth Jomn8on Holden, b, September 8, 1907, 
(c) Robert Durfee Holden, b, August 13, 1910. 

(Ref. Mrs. F, H. Bullard, Buffalo, New York.) 

86, Wflllam Hawks' Bullard (Charles Hammond 67 ), b. December 6, 
1852; m. June 8, 1880, Watertown, New York, CLARA FAILING 
(b. April 25, 1858, Watertown), dau. of Walter and Chloe Caroline 
(Holmes) Fatling, Clara Failing is descended from Johann Jost 
Herkimer, who settled fn the Mohawk valley in 1717. He was the 
father of Gen. Nicolas Herkimer, the hero of the battle of Oriskany, 
and after him was named Herkimer county. 

Children: 
I, POLLY CAROLINE, b. May 2, 1881. 
ii. MARJORIE LOUISE, b, August 19, 1888, 
iii. DOROTHY ELIZABETH, b. February 18, 1888, 
(Ref. M1•s, F. H. Bullard, Buffalo, New York.) 

86. 'l'ruman Sayles• Bullard (Dexte1· 68), b, April 8, 1821; m. Sep
tember, 1845, JULIANA BACHELOR, 

Chlldren: 
106. I. CLIFFORD SAYLES, b, June 8, 1849. 

ii. FRANK F,, b, 1862; d, 1909; m. 1871, 
ill. RIELLA J., b. 1859; m, 1882; four chlldren d. young. 
(Ref. Mrs. C. R. Epling, Salem, Virginia.) 

87. Dexter• Bullard (Dexter 68), b, May 18, 1828, Tolland, Connecticut; 
d, October 81, 1884; m, May 5, 1858, MAnY McF, STONE, 

107, i, 

ii, 

Children: 
•ERNEST LUTHER, b. April 19, 1869, Montgomery county, 

Virginia. 
EVA MAY, 

88, Daniel Orlando' Bullarrl (Dexter 68), b, March 8, 1830 (March 8, 
E. L; B,), Upton, Massachusetts; m. September 10, 1866 (E, L. B,), 
MARIETTA GERNON. 

I, 
fl. 

10s. m. 
Iv. 

Children: 
FLORENCE, b, September 28, 1869; m. E. E. SHANKLIN. 
MARIETTE, b. December 81, 1871. 
EDWARD GERNON b, August 13, 1876, 
•IRENE BALLOU, b, 1876, Pulaski, county, Virginia. Address, 

Charleston, West Virginia, 
89, William Stone• Bullard (Chester 69), b. November 22, 1847, Snow• 

ville, Pulaski county, Virginia; d. MNrch 20, 1922, Bluefield, West 
Virginia; m, December 6, 1871, SARAH ROGERS BILL (b, July 21, 
1852, Tolland, Connecticut), and they celebrated their golden wed
ding December 6, 1921, in Bluefield, 

Mr, Bullard was a minister in the Christian church for ftfty
ftve years, having preached his first sermon when about 16 years 
of age, near Grahams Furnace, fn Wythe county, Virginia, He 
preached for his home church In Snowvftle, Virginia, for many 
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years and held pastorates in Wytheville and Radford, Virginia; 
Texarkana, Texas; Las Vegas, New Mexico, and Bluefield, West 
Virginia. The last seven years of his ministerial work were in 
Tazewell, Virginia. 

Children: 
i, STELLA,. b. November 16, 1872; m. July 11, 1902, DR. D. E. 

MOTLEY, Child: 
(a) Sarah, b. July 24, 1911. 

109. if, CHESTER, b. May 22, 1876, SnowvUle, Virginia, 
iii. MARY ELSIE, b. January 11, 1886; m. June 6, 1913, w. F. 

THOMPSON, Children: 
(a) William Bullard Thompso11, b, July 21, 1914; (b) 
David Langston Thompson, b. June 21, 1919. 

110. iv. WILLIAM RALPH, b, September 24, 1892. 
(Ref. Bible record of Doctor Chester; Chcstn.r BulJard, Bluefield, 
West Virginia,) . 

90, •l\lark' Bullard (Silas 60), b. March 10, 1844; d. May 22, 1924; m. 
April 27, 1881, SOPHIA S. MILLER. 

Children: 
i. MARY E., b. February 27, 1882, • 
ii. JENNIE s., J>, August 29, 1883; m. October 18, 1911, MARTIN H. 

COOMBS,. 
iii, ELLEN H., b. August 15, 1887, 

91. Edwin Marcus• Bullard (Ma,-cus 6S), b. October 18, 1848, Richmond, 
New Hampshire; d, October 4, 1896; m., first, LIZZIE BLANCHARD; 
m., second, H. CORA PHILLIPS, 

ChUdren: 
i, ARTHUR, 
fi. WALTER, res. Keene, New Hampshire. 
(Rel. Frank M. Bullard, Cornwall, New York,) 

92, Elmer Justine' Bullard (Marcus 61), b. April 3, 1866; m. ADA HILL. 
Children: 

i. MACKY, 
fl, MIRON, 
ill, ELMA, 
(Ref. Frank M. Bullard, Cornwall, New York.) 

98, •ErvIn Monroe' Bullard (Marcus 61), b. November 11, 1868, Swan
zey, New Hampshire; m, March 16, 1879, MARY LUELLA STOWELL 
Address, 268 Elm street, Keene, New Hampshire. 

111. i. 
u. 
ill. 

ChlJdren: 
•JOHN ERVIN, b, May 10, 1880. 
MARY EMMA, b. October 3, 1881, Swanzey; m. September 17, 

1906, EDWARD LAMB, 
BLANCHE SUSAN, b. December 29, 1882, Swanzey; m. De

cember 29, 1909, HEnBERT HOWARD FIELD, 
iv. BERTHA JOSEPHINE, b, April 9, 1884, Swanzey; m, June 26, 

1901, HENRY MARSHALL GHAIIAM, 
V, BESSIE JULIET, b. De,;:ember 2, 1886, Swanzey; rn,, first, 

June 24, 1908, CHESTER ARTHUR WRIGHT (d. October 21, 
1912); m,, second, June 16, 1916 ALVAH STEPHEN VAUGHN. 

112. vi. FRANK MARCUS, b, April 6, 1894, Keene, New Hampshire. 
vii, GLADYS PHEBE, b. August 6, 1896, Keene; rn. August 20, 

1919, DWIGHT DEXTER HOLTON, 
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94. Herbert Francis' Bullard (Marcus 61), b, June 14, 1862, Swanzey, 
New Hampshire; d, July 20, 1922; m, March 1, 1883, LOUISE 
ALZINGRE, 

i. 
Child: 

•BARBARA E,, b. January 26, 1889; m, June 29, 1919, 
WARREN F. HOWES (d. June 1, 1922), Address, Fitchburg, 
Massachusetts. 

05, •Washington Irving• Bullard (Geo,·ge Edward 68), b. February 22, 
1881, Waltham, Massachusetts; m. October 28, 1008, ANNIE ELIZA· 
BETH JACOBS, Address, 28 State street, Boston, Massachusetts, 

Children: 
i. BARBARA ANITA, b. March 10, 1900. 
ff. CHARLOTTE FRANCES, b. August 9, 1907. 
iii. EDWARD JACOBS, b. January 10, 1911. 

06, John Cutting' Bullard (Josep!,, 61,), b. July 12, 1834; d. October 11, 
1916; m. November 24, 1864, MARTHA MARIA HOBBS (b, November 
24, 1886; d, December 20, 1890), 

i. 
Child: 
EVELYN CUTTING, b. January 16, 1866; m. December 11, 

1888t CHARLES ALEXANDER WHITTEMORE (b. January 24, 
1864}, 

(Ref. H, W. Bullard, Wellesley, Massachusetts.) 

07. Willard Austin' Bullard ( Joseph 61,), b, December 14, 1887; d. No
vember 12, 1012; m. May 10, 1861, SUSAN MATILDA BENNETT (b, 
September 19, 1839; d, September 8, 1910), 

Children: 
AMY CELINEA, b, March 10, 1862; m, December 14, 1887, 

HERBERT CLIFFORD WELLS (b, October 291 1861; d, De
cember 17, 1898). Four children, three liv ng. 

118. if. •HENRY WILLARD, b, December 2, 1868. 
114, Uf, GARDNER CUTTING, b. January 17, 1866, 
115, iv. ARTHUR BENNETT, b. July 20, 1872, 

v. CHANNING SEARS, b, December 20, 1879; d, January 8, 1907; 
unm. 

Ninth Generation 
98, Rev. Henry Nelson• Bullard (Henry 66), b, November 19, 1874, St. 

Joseph, Missouri; d, February 12, 1908, Kansas City, Missouri; 
m. August 20, 1902, MARY AMELIA PAYNE. 

Children: 
i, •HENRY NELSON, JR,, b, October 27, 1903. 
if. ELIZABETH, b. June 7, 1906. 
iU, PORTm HOWARD, b, August 22, 1908, 

09, Sellar• Bullard (Edward D. 69), b. 1886; m. BESSIE SMITH, Resides, 
Highland Park, IJlinois, 

Children: 
f. CAROLINE MARIE, 
ii, BARBARA SELLAR, 
fif, CLARA JEAN, 
(Ref. Edward Wheatley Bullard, San Francisco, California.) 

100, •Edward Whe11tley• Bullard (Edward D. 69), b, December 1, 1898, 
Las Vegas, New Mexico; m. August 24, 1918, ESTHER MILES BULL, 
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Children: 
i. ESTHER (twin), b, September 28, 1921. 
ii. ANN (twin), b, September 28, 1921, 
iii, EDWARD WHEATLEY, b, May 14, 1924, 

81 

101, •Newell Cutler• Bullard, M. D. (Herbert Cutler 71), b, September 
27, 1872, North Attleboro, Massachusetts; m., first, JENNIE A. 
CODDING; m., second, May 17, 1919, SUSAN A. HIGGINBOTHAM. 
Resides, North Attleboro, Massachusetts. 

Child of first wife: 
i. HERBERT CODDING, b. January 24, 1906. 

102. Charles Bulkley' Bullard (James 7S), b, October 12, 1863; m. De
cember 28, 1882, Poughkeepsie, New York, MINNIE w. ATKINS. 

Children: 
i. HELEN BULKLEY, b, January 6, 1884, Paraeppany, New 

Jersey, 
ii. JAMES ATKINS, b, February 23, 1887. 
(Ref, Welllngton Smith family,) 

108, •Harry Edwin' Bullard (Henry Nelson 80), b. February 18, 1866, 
Derry, New Hanr;,shire; m. June 7, 1898, JENNIE ARMSTRONG, 
Address, Bridgeport, Connecticut, 

Children: 
i. FLORENCE ELEANOR, b, September 14, 1896. 
ii. F~.tEN MARGARET, b, March 81, 1804, 

104, Freder,ck Daniel' Bullard (George 81), b, October 14, 1861, Swan
ton, Vermont; d, January 20, 1922; m. October 17, 1888, JENNIE L, 
AVERY, 

Children: 
i, •HELEN M., h, Ap1•il 4, 1890, Address, 484 Concord street, 

Manchester, New Hampshire, 
it, HAROLD FREDERICK, b, April 9, 1897, 

105. ,vmtam Henry• Bullard (Harlan Page 84), b, August 26, 1867; d, 
November 29, 1918; m. June 15, 1898, GRACE FOWLER. 

106. 

Children: 
I. EVELYN FOWLER, b, August 26, 1894. 
it. HARLAN ARTHUR, b. September 28, 1896. 
(Ref. Mrs. F. H. Bullard, Buft'alo, New York.) 

Clifford Sayles• Bullard (Truman Sayles 86), b, June 8, 1849, 
( •••••• ) , Massachusetts; m. April 20, 1870, LoUISA OLIVIA HILL. 

i, 

it, 

Children: 
JULIANA WYA'rr, b. 1871; d, 1918

0
• m. 1910. Author of James

town Tributes and Toasts, 19 7. 
MARY CLIFFORD, b. December 26, 1872, Christlanburg, Ver-

mont; m. October 20, 1891, CHARLES ROBERT EPLING. Chil
dren: 
(a) Robbie Epling, b. February 22, 1893; d, May 18, 1897. 
(b) Charles Robert Epling, b, March 20, 1895; d, Sep
tember 6, 1899. (c) Roy Lee Eplitig, b. May 15, 1897; m. 
1920, C, JOHNSON, (d) Mary Louise Epli11g, b. April 21, 
1900; m, 1919, GEORGE HAAG, JR. 
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iii, TRUMAN JEFFERSON, b, April 29, 1876, 
Iv. FRANK FORBUSH, b, February 8, 1878. 
v. FRED SAYLES, b, February 8, 1880; d. October, 1919; m, No-

vember 18, 1909, 
vi. ELLA VIRGINIA, b. June 1, 1882; m. June, 1910. 
vii. MAURICE L., b, October 4, 1884; m. 1910. 
viii. CLIFFORD EUGENE, b. November, 1886; m. 1912, 
ix. ERNEST DEXTER, b, 1888; d, November, 1918; m. 1915. 
X, DESSIE LOUISA, b. November 8, 1892; m. 1912. 
xi. HELEN VIRGINIA, b. February 2, 1896; m. 1917. 
(Ref, Mrs. C. R. Epling, Salem, Virginia.) 

107. *Ernest Luther' Bullard (Dextet 8'! ), b, April 19, 1859, Mont
gomery county, Vil'glnia; m. November 25, 1896, ROSALIE MEONS, 
Resides, Rockville, Maryland. 

Child: 
i. DR, DEXTER MF.ONB, b. August 14, 1898, Waukesha, Wisconsin. 

108. Edward Gernon' Bullard (Daniel Orlm,do 88), b. August 18, 1875, 
Snowville, Virginia; d. 1902; m. 1901, MARY l\lcFARLANE. 

Child: 
i. *DAPHNE GERNON, b. March 10, 1902, Greenfield, Milwaukee 

county, Wisconsin, Address, Waukesha, Wisconsin, 

109. Chester' Bullard (lVillia·m. Sto110 89), b, May 22, 1875, Snowville, 
Virginia; m. January 8, 1900, MARGARET RHEA, Resides Bluefield, 
West Virginia. 

Children b, at Palestine, Texas: 
I. MARJORIE, b, June 19, 1902. 
ii. JOE RHEA, b, September 21, 1904, 
(Ref, Mrs, Chester Bullard, Bluefield, West Virginia,) 

110. William Ralph' Bullard (William Stone 89), b. September 24, 
1892; m. August 80, 1919, ELIZABETH WARD, 

Child: 
I. LUCY JEFFERSON, b, July 15, 1921, 
(Ref, Mrs. Chester Bullard, Bluefield, West Virginia.) 

111. •John Ervin' Bullard (E1·vin Monroe 09), b, May 10, 1880, Keene, 
New Hampshire; m. June 20, 1910, ANNIE KATHERINE FALCONER, 
Addl'css, 88 Colonial avenue, Elmwood station, Providence, Rhode 
Island. 

Children: 
I. MARGARET MARY, b. October 28, 1912. 
fl. ELEANOR DOUGLAS, b. February 28, 1917. 

112, •Frank Marcus' Bullard, 1\1, D, (E1·vin Monroe OS), b. April 6, 1894, 
Keene, New Hampshire; m. June 22, 1916, Cambridge, Massachu
setts, ELIZABETH HORSFORD TROWBRIDGE (b, August 26, 1893, Rut
land, Vermont), dau, of William and Jane (Horsford) Trowbridge. 
She was gradue.ted from West Springfield high school, 1012; Sar• 
gent School Physical Education, 1915, Cambridge, Doctor Bullard 
gave the following mllitary service: U, S, N. and R. and F. Hosp, 
Apprentice Naval Training Corps, December 14, 1017; active 
service, October 8 to December 17, 1918, He was graduated from 
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Keene high school, 1912; A. B., Harvard, 1916; M. D,, Columbia 
University College of Physicians and Surgeons, 1920; Interne, 
St. Luke's Hospital, Newburg, 1920-1921; Obstetrician Clinic, St. 
Luke's Hospital, Newburgh, 1922, Resides, Cornwall, New York. 

i. 
Ii. 

Chtldren: 
ERVIN TROWBRIDGE, b. May 25, 19201 Brooklyn, New York. 
DOROTHY JANE, April 16, 1922, Newourg, New York. 

113, •Henry Willard• Bullard (Willard A1tstin 91), b, December 2, 1863; 
m. October 24, 1888, MARY BELLE PALMER (b. August 14, 1865). 
Resides, Wellesley, Massachusetts. 

Children (name of only one of their eight children given) : 
116. f. GARDNER PALMER, b. September 2, 1889. 

114. Gardner Cutting' Bullard (Willard Austin 97), b, January 17, 1866; 
m. May 17, 1893, MARY ARNOLD WHITMAN (b. November 7, 1865). 

Children: 
117. i. GARDNER WHITMAN, b. January 22, 1895. 

Ii. JANE WHITMAN, 
(Ref. H. W. Bullard, Wellesley, Massachusetts.) 

115. Arthur Bennett' ,Bullard (Willai·d Austin 97), b. July 20, 1872; m. 
December 27, 1906, MAUDE THERESA PARKER (b, August 14, 1875), 
dau. of Gen, Eli Samuel Parker who served in war of the Revolu
tion, military secretary to Gen, U. S. Grant, and who drew up the 
draft of the terms of surrender. He was chief of the "Six Na
tions.'' b. at Buffalo, New York. 

Children: 
i. Daughter. 
ii. Daughter. 
m. WILLARD PARKER, b. December 26, 1907. 
(Ref. H. W. Bullard, Wellesley, Massachusetts.) 

Tenth Generation 
116. Gardner Palmer'0 Bullard (Henry Willai·d 118), b, September 2, 

1889; m. April 19, 1916, MARTHA ERVIN (b. October 5, 1888). 
Child: 

i, GARDNER PALMER, JR,, b. April 29, 1920, 
(Ref. H. W. Bullard, Wellesley, Massachusetts.) 

117. Gardner Whltman'0 Bullard (Gat·dner Cutting 114), b. January 27, 
1895; m, EUNICE LANGSHAW, 

Children: 
I. MARY WHITMAN, b. May 21, 1922. 
II. WALTER LANGSHAW, b, September 27, 1925. 
iii, Daughter, b, 1927, 
(Ref. H. W. Bullard, Wellesley, Massachusetts,) 

GEORGE BULLARD FAMILY 
1. George' Bullard, b. in England about .i607-8; d, at Watertown, 

Massachusetts, January 14, 1668-9, age 61; m,, first, MARGARET 
( ••••.• ) , who d. February 8, 1639-40; m., second, BEATRICE HALL 
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of Boston. "Beatrice Hall, now wife of George Bulward of Water
town," was dismissed from the First Church of Boston, November 
17, 1644; m., third, April 20, 1655, widow MARY MAPLEHEAD. He 
was admitted to the freeman's oath, May, 1641, implying that he 
was a member of the church; he had lands assigned to him at 
Watertown In 1637; was a soldier In King Phflfp's war; lived in 
that part of Watertown, now Weston. On April 4, 1644, he sold 
to Thomas Straight, his homestall, a house and eight acres, bounded 
on the west by John Knowles, east by Esther Pickerman, south by 
the highway, and north by Maudalfn and Ann Bullard. This was 
his homestall in his list of possessions, 1642-44. 

I, 
ff. m. 

2, iv. 
v. 

Children: 
MARY, bapt, February 12, 1639-40. 
JAcoe, b. April 6, 1642. 
SARAH, m. October 17, 1665, JOHN BALL, JR, 
JONATHAN, b, July 12, 1647, 
JOHANNA, m. March 22, 1680-1, DENNIS HEDLEY. 

2. Jonathan• Bullard (George 1), b. July 12, 1647; m. December 9, 
1669, HESTER MORSE (b, March 7, 1645-6), dau. of Joseph and 
Hester Morse, 

Children: 
i, HESTER, b~ August 18, 1671; d, February 1, 1713-14; unm. 

8. u. JONATHAN, b. December 25, 1672. m. HANNAH, D, February 8, 1674-5, 
4, iv, JOSEPH, 

8, Jonathan• Bullard (Jonathan B), b. December 25, 1672; d. September 
14, 1719; m. ANNA. Shem., second, EDWARD HARRINGTON, May 24, 
1727, as his second wife, 

i. 
5. u. m. 

iv. 

Children: 
ANN, b. October 24, 1700i d, February, 1701, 
JONATHAN, b. January 24, 1701-2. 
SAMUEL, b, March 11 1708-4, 
MOSES, b, May 27, 1706; m. December, 1730, ELIZABETH, dau. 

of Joseph and EUzabeth Livermore of Weston, 
v. THANKFUL, b. May 24, 1708; d, young. 
vi. ABIGAIL, b, July 28, 1711. 
vii. MARY, m. March 2, 1781-2, JOHN KIMBALL. 
viii, ANNA, bapt, December 6, 1718; m. December 18, 1731, Eo

WARD HARRINGTON, JR, 
ix. THANKFUL, b. December 2, 1715; m. August 21, 1784, JONA

THAN CHURCH, 
x. EBENEZER, b. October 14, 1719; was an early settler of New 

Ipswich. 

4. Joseph' Bullard (Jonathan B), d. August 6, 1722; m. ELIZABETH, 
widow of Thomas Spring; after his d, she m., second, April 26, 
1723, THOMAS UPHAM; shed. August 6, 1758. 

f. 
ii. m. 

Chfldren: 
ESTHER, bapt. December 5, 1714. 
ESTHER, b. January ,, 1716-6. 
ABIGAIL, b, May 22, 1718, 

6. Jonathan• Bullard (Jonathan 8), b. January 24, 1'/01-2; m,, first, 
March 28, 1720-1, ELIZABETH BARNS (d, about 1728); m., second, 
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May 14, 1726 (published January 18, 1725-6), RUTH HARRINGTON, 
Children: 

6, I. 
ii. 

m. 
iv. 
v. 
vi, 
vii. 
viii. 

JONATHAN, b. March 29, 1727. 
RUTH, b, September 12, 1732; m. May 29, 1750, ISAAC WHITTE• 

MORE, 
SYBIL, b, May 121 1787; m. February 12, 1771, Rf:UBEN SHEDD, 
ABIGAIL, b, April 5, 1789; d, March 10, 1761, 
SAMUEL, b, March 18, 1741; d. July 10, 1760, 
MOSES, b, December 18, 1742; d, July 10, 1760, 
PHINEAS, b. July 26, 1745; d. July 18, 1750. 
ISAIAH, b, July 8, 1750; m. August 15, 1771, MARY PIERCE, 

6. Jonathan' Bullard (Jonathan 6), b, March 29, 1727, Watertown, 
Massachusetts; d. November 26, 1796, Oakham, Massachusetts; 
m., .lrst, 1745 (published January 80, 1746), ANNA HARRINGTON 
(d, about 1753, Oakham); m., second, May 22, 1765, LYDIA FOSTER 
(d, May 11, 1819, age 84), 

Jonothan Bullard held the military title of captain as early 
as 1764; came to Oakham about 1750 and was prominent in the 
affairs of the town and church. He was, at different times, com
mitteeman, seleqtman, town treasurer, assessor, deacon of the 
church, and menibor of the state legislature, 

7. i. 
8. ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
v. 

Children of fil'st wife: 
SILAS, b, May 24, 1746, Weston, Massachusetts. 
ISAAC, b, April 2, 1749, Weston, Massachusetts, 
SYBILLA, b. November 3, 1750, Rutland, Massachusetts. 
HANNAH, b, February 8, 1752, 
SAMUEL, b. November 20, 1762. 

Children of second wife: 
vi. DOROTHY, b, October 26, 1755. 
vii. RUTH, b, February 21, 1757, 
viii. JONATHAN, b. December 24, 1768. 
ix. ABIGAILbb, March, 1761. 
X, PATTY, , 1768, 
xi. PHINEAS, b. July, 1764, 
xii. MOSES, b. April 4, 1767, 

9, xiii, VALENTINE, b. 1769, Oakham, Massachusetts, 
(Ref, Henry Lane Wilson, Indianapolis, Indiana.) 

7, Sllae' Bullard (Jonathan 6), b, May 24, 1746, Weston, Massachu
setts; d, February 9, 1826. 

Captain Silas Bullard and Mary Furnes were outpublished 
March 18, 1770, and m. April 0, 1770, Barre, Massachusetts. She 
was b, 1751; d. February 1, 1821, Oakham. 

Silas Bullard was a soldier in the Revolutionary war and 
served in 1777 and 1778, He was prominent in town affairs and 
held many offices, His brothers, Isaac, Samuel, and Jonathan also 
saw service, 

I. 
if. 

10. Hf. 
iv. 

11. v. 

Children L. in Oakham, Massachusetts: 
BETTY, m. BURROWS NORTON, 
BENJAMIN m. RUTH WOODIS, 
ALPHEUB, b, March 22, 1775, 
RUTH, d, young, 
ADIN, b. October 11, 1779. 
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vi. WILLIAM, b. January 3, 1782; m., first, REBEKAH CLARK; m., 
second, ALMIRA BALLOU. 

vii. POLLY, m. PETER ROBINSON. 
viii. SILAS, d, young. 
ix. SILAS, d. unm. 
X, EDITHA, m. EDWARD PARTRIDGE, 
xi. MELISSA, m. HOSEA BLANCHARD. 
xii. CALVIN, d. young. 

12. xiii, JOEL. 

8. Isaac' Bullard (Jonathan 6), b. April 2, 1749, Weston, Massachu
setts; d. 1846, age 97; m. SALLY TYLER. He was a soldier in the 
Revolutionary war from April, 1775, to January 1, 1779. He came 
to Susquehanna county, Pennsylvania, with his three sons, Elijah, 
Hezekiah, and Otis, from Vermont in 1814, 

13. i. 
14. ii. 
15. iii. 

Children: 
ELIJAH, b. 1790; d. 1884. 
HEZEKIAH, b. about 1794. 
OTIS, b. about 1796. 

9. Valentine' Bullard (Jonathan 6), b. 1769, Oakham, Massachusetts; 
m. July 8, 1790, PRUDENCE BOTHWELL, 

Children b. at Northumberland or Lancaster, New Hampshire: 
i, l\lATILDA. 
ii. LYDIA, (twin). 
iii. EUNICE, (twin). 
iv. WILLIAM, 
v. HANNAH, b. August 7, 1801, Lancaster, New Hampshire; m. 

1829, Cincinnati, Ohio, STEPHEN INGERSOLL, Children: 
(a) Em:ma Bullard 11zge1'soll, b. 1880; m. 1849, JAMES 
WILSON (b. April 9, 1825, Crawfordsville, Indiana). Chil
dren b. at Crawfordsville, Indiana: 

(1) John Lockwood Wi'son, b. 1860; d. November, 1912, 
Washington, District of Columbia. (2) Howard Wilson, 
b. 1852; d. 1888, Spokane, Washington. (3) *Hem·y 
La,w Wilson, b, November 3, 1856; m. October 24, 1884, 
ALICE V AJEN. Address, Spink-Arms hotel, Indianapolis, 
Indiana. Children: 

1. Jolin Vajen Wilson, b. February 28, 1889, Indian
apolis, Indiana, 2. lVa1'den. JJtcl(ee Wilson, b, Sep
tember 12, 1892, Spokane, Washington. 3. Stewart 
Collins Wilson, b. July 12, 1895, Spokane, Washington. 

(b) Lcrton Dunham lnge1'soll, b. at Camden, Ohio, (c) 
Joseph lngei·soll, b. at Camden, Ohio. (d) Mm·y Ingersoll, 
b. at Camden, Ohio. (e) Susan Ingersoll, b. at Camden, 
Ohio. 

16. vi. JONATHAN, b. about 1802. 
vii. SARAH. 
viii. TEMPERANCE. 
ix, OTIS. 
X, LUCINDA. 
xi. HARVEY, 

10. Alpheus' Bullard (Silas 7), b, March 22, 1775, Oakham, Massachu
setts; d. November 7, 1840, Commerce, Michigan; m., first, 1799, 
PATTY GREEN (d. September 2, 1843, Commerce), dau. of William 
and Sarah (Stone) Green; rri., second, !.848, l\IAR'J'HA DEWOLF, a 
widow with four children. 
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Children: 
i. HUBBARD, 

17. ii. ADIN, b. May 24, 1803. 
iii, BENJAMIN. 
iv. JOSEPH. 
v. MARY, 
vi. SOLOMON, 

18. vii. SILAS, b. March 25, 1816. 
Vlll, EDWIN, 

(Ref. Mabel (Bullard) Houghton, Ontario, California.) 
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11. Adin' Bullard (Silas 7), b. October 11, 1779, Oakham, Massachu
setts; m. (int.) September 7, 1800, Oakham, MAHITABLE BRIMHALL. 

Children: 
i. MARTHA, m, ANSEL NYE, 
ii. HARRIET, d. young. 
iii. JAMES MADISON, m. SALINA THORNTON. 

19. iv. EZEKIEL WILLIAMS, b. August 10, 1817. 
(Ref. Mabel (Bullard) Houghton, Ontario, California.) 

12. Joel' Bullard (Silas 7 ), m. NANCY DWIGHT. 

Child: 
i. SANFORD E, 

13. Elijah' Bullard (Isaac 8), b, 1790, West Hampton, Massachusetts; 
d. April 23, 1884; m. December 28, 1816, PHEBE DEANS (b. 1789; 
d. December 17, 1890). 

Children: 
20. i. AMORY NELSON, b. September 1, 1817. 

ii. OLIVE CATHERINE, b, January 29, 1819, 
iii. lsAAC N., b. November 28, 1821; d. 1900. 
iv. ZEBULON D., b. June 28, 1825. 
v. AMANDA G., b. June 3, 1828; m. HARVEY TYLER. 
vi. HELEN A., b. March 18, 1835; m. P. J. PEPPER, 
(Ref. Julius Arthur Bullard, Montrose, Pennsylvania.) 

14. Hezekiah' Bullard (Isaac 8}, b. about 1794; d. April 16, 1872, 'age 
78; m. 1816, MtTILDA DEANS (b. November 30, 1796; d. January 
28, 1858). 

Children: 
i. JAMES 0., b. July 4, 1817; d. October 7, 1899. 
ii. FANNY, b. September 23, 1819; d. September 17, 1900; m. 

ANDREW PNEUMAN. 
iii. CAROLINE, m. MR. ROBINS. 

21. iv. THADDEUS FIELDS, b. March 24, 1824. 
v. LUCY, b. March 17, 1826; d, December 10, 1901; m. LYMAN 

SHERMAN, 
vi, MARY, d. April 1872; m. JOHN STANTON. 
vii. CLARE, m. JEREMIAH ATHERTON. 
viii, ABBIE, m. EMORY CULVER, 
ix. FRED. 

22. x. ORSON FLAGG, b. June 13, 1834. 
(Ref. William Hannan Greibb Bullard, Washington, District of 
Columbia.) 

15. Otis' Bullard (Isaac 8), b. 1795; d. February 19, 1872, age 77; m. 
MARY CROCKER (d. May 18, 1862, age 62 years, 10 months). 
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Children: 
23, i. WILLIAM WALLACE, d. 1909, 

Six or seven daughters, names unknown, 

16. Jonathan' Bullard (Valentine 9), b. about 1802, Northumberland, 
New Hampshire; m. REBECCA GATES. 

i. 
24. ii. 

iii. 

Children: 
CHARLES, d. young. 
GATES BEZALEEL, b. February 1, 1829. 
MELISSA, d, 1877; m. GEORGE TINKER. Child: 

(a) John E, Tinker of Danville, Vermont. 
(Ref. Rebecca (Bullard) Staples, Gallup, New Mexico.) 

17. Adin1 Bullard (Alpheus 10), b. May 24, 1808; d. June, 1891; m., 
first (int.), April 17, 1881, Oakham, Massachusetts, MARY BLAKE; 
m., second, ABBY SMITH. 

Children: 
i, HIRAM, d. young, 
ii. EDWIN, b. February 4, 1886; m. SARAH E. BULLARD. 
iii. MARY MARIA, b. January 11, 1838; m. LYSANDER H. ALLEN. 
iv. MARTHA GREEN, b. June 6, 1840; m. JAMES HERBERT BULLARD 

(second cousin). 
(Ref. Mabel (Bullard) Houghton, Ontario, California.) 

18. Silas' Bullard (Alpheus 10), b, March 25, 1816, Syracuse, New York; 
d. May 19, 1888, Fenton, Michigan; m. November 10, 1839, DIANTHA 
MADISON (d. February 9, 1886, Fenton). He came to Michigan 
about 1836 and settled in township of Con1 merce. He was a farmer 
and mechanic, 

25. f. 
ii. 

Children b. in Commerce: 
EDWIN ALPHEUS, b. November 10, 1840. 
*JULIA ANN, b. January 2, 1843; m. May 7, 1862, ANDREW J. 

PHILLIPS, b, October 9, 1887, Hartland, Michigan, He was 
a manufacturer of wooden pumps, then of window screens, 
doors, snow shovels, etc., a business employing many men. 
It was an incorporated company, the stock being owned 
mostly by members of the family, the sons managing the 
business. Julia was a teacher before her marriage, She 
is an active member of the W. C, T. U. and interested in 
charitable work. Her sons are respected by their towns
men and are an honor to their parents, Reside, Fenton, 
Michigan. She d. September 26, 1925. Children: 
(a) Winifred Byron Phillips, b. November 24, 1863, Mfl
:tord, Michigan i m, August 81, 1886, SARAH GALLUP, 
Greeley, Coloraao. Child: 

(1) Julia !ti, Phillips, b. June 15, 1888, Fenton; m. No
vember 6, 1912, CHARLES HART. Children: 

1. Dorothy Phillips Hart, b. October 80, ( •••••. ) • 
2. Mary Louise Hart, b. February 4, 1918. 3. Julia 
Madison Hart, b. 1919. 

(b) Edward Ashley Phillips, b. August 8, 1865, Milford; 
m. October 17, 1890, ELOISE FISHER. Children: 

(1) Andrew Donald Phillips, b. March 8, 1894; m. April, 
1914, VERA HALL. (2) Robe>"t Phillips, b. May 13, 1900. 

(c) Harry Judson Phillips, b. November 18, 1874, Fenton; 
m. October 15, 1896, GEORGIANA MARSHALL, Holly, Michi
gan. Children: 
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( 1) Marjorie Phillips1 b. April 16, 1898; d. October 21, 
1906, (2) Lucy A. Phillips, b, June 29, 1900; m. June 14, 
1924, A. CLARK BENNETT. 

iii. EUGENE FRANKLIN, b. October 10, 1849; unm.; liv'3d at 
Vassar, Michigan, then at Fenton, then Casselton, North 
Dakota, and went back to Fenton. 

19, Ezekiel William• Bullard (Adin 11), b. August 10, 1817, Barre, 
Massachusetts (?); m. September 19, 1839, MIRIAM RUGGLES 
FOSTER, 

Children: 
26, i, JAMES HERBERT, b. May 14, 1842. 

ii. WILLIAM AUGUSTUS, b. May 3, 1844; m., first, MARYL. Woon; 
m., secondl MARY J. WEEKS. 

iii. JOSEPH H., a. young. 
iv. CHARLES A., d. young. 
v. CHARLES EZEKIEL, b, April 14, 1856; m. 1884, BESSIE RICE, 
(Ref. Mable (Bullard) Houghton, Ontario, California.) 

20. Amory Nelson' Bullard (Elijah 19), b. September 1, 1817, South 
Montrose, Pennsylvania; d. October 16, 1902; m. 1846, MRS. EMILY 
MCKINSTRY LEACH, 

! 
Children: · 

i. FRANK EUGENE, b. January 12, 1848. 
ii. *JULIUS ARTHUR, b. October 7, 1860. 

21. Thaddeus Fields' Bullard (Hezekiah 14), b. March 24, 1824, Bridge
water township, Susquehanna county, Pennsylvania; d. June 1, 
1902; m. February 18, 1846, EDITH PNEUMAN, 

Children: 
i. LODISKA, b. December 26, 1846, 

28, ii. GOODRICH LADORE, b. January 13, 1849. 
iii. CHARLES w., b. January 16, 1851. 
iv. EFFIE B., b, March 21, 1863; d, December 15, 1925, 
v, HATTIE, b. July 17, 1856; d. July 16, 1922. 
vi. BERTHA, b, July 9, 1859. 
vii. EDITH, b. November 23, 1861. 
viii. ANDREW 0., b, October 8, 1864. 
(Ref, Anna L. (Bullard) Gardner, Meshoppen, Pennsylvania,) 

22. Orson Flagg' Bullard (Hezeki'ah 14), b. June 18, 1834; d. July 14, 
1904; m. June 1, 1859, Frankport, Pennsylvania, REBECCA ANN 
HUSTON, 

Children: 
i, JAMES HUSTON, 

29. ii. ELLSWORTH FLAGG, b. August 80, 1861. 
iii, ROBERTA MENDANSHALL. 
iv, ELIZABETH MATILDA. 

80. v. *WILLIAM HANNUM GRJEBB, b, December 6, 1866. 
vi. ANNA LUCILE, 
vii, ORSON VALENTINE, 
viii, HOWARD OCTAVIUS, 
ix, CLARENCE LINCOLN, 

28. William Wallace' Bullard (Otis 15), d. June, 1909, Hallstead, Penn
sylvania; m. MARY ANN HAIGHT. 
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Children: 
81. i, CHARLES MONTFORD, b. October 6, 1861. 

ii. HUNTING OTIS, 
(Ref, Carlton Wallace Bullard, Rutledge, Pennsylvania.) 

24, Gates Bezaleel' Bullard (Jona-than 16), b. February 1, 1829, Gorham, 
New Hampshire; d. September 4, 1901; m. July 3, 1860, LEFIE PER
MELIA WHEELER. 

Children: 
i. HARRY GATES, b. January 22, 1866; d. January 2, 1915, 
ii. *REBECCA, b. October 4, 1869, St. Johnsbury, Vermont; m. 

February 26, 1902, BERTON I. STAPLES. 
iii. AGNES MARION, b. May 27, 1872; m. November 17, 1903, 

WALTER W. HUSBAND. Child: 
(a) Ric/za,·d Fulton Husband, b. July 25, 1905, 

iv. CARLISLE, b. 1862; d. 1864. 
25. Edwin Alpheus• Bullard (Sila8 18), b. November 10, 1840, Commerce, 

Michigan; d. October 8, 1897, Vassar, Michigan; m., first, No
vember 2, 1865, ARLOA McCoRMAC (d. February 4, 1873); m., 
second, December 9, 1878, EMMA DAVIS (d, December 10, 1903). 

Edwin was in the war of the Rebellion, having enlisted August 
29, 1861, in Company I, of what was known as the "Fighting Fifth 
Michigan Regiment." He was wounded in the left leg below the 
knee, June 30, 1862, at Charles City Cross Roads, He took part 
in the battles of Williamsburg, Fair Oaks, and Richmond, also 
took part in the siege of Yorktown. He was in hospital at Phila
delphia from July 8 to December 11 when he was honorably dis
charged, 

On September 11, 1864, he enlisted in Battery H, First Michi
gan Light Artillery, joined the forces at Atlartta, wintering in 
Nashville, Tennessee, and took part in the battle at that place, 
and at Chattanooga, and remained until the close of the war. He 
was a corporal in the infantry, also in the battery. 

Edwin settled in Vassar, Michigan, remaining there until he 
died. In politics he was a Republican. He held a number of 
town offices, including membership on the school board, He was a 
l\fnson, also a Knight Templar, Commander of General She1·man 
Post, G. A. R., and Justice of the Peace. 

Children: 
i. INEZ, b. October 2, 1866; d. July 25, 1889. 
ii. JESSIE DIANTHA, b. July 6, 1868; m. November 9, 1892, 

HENRY BURNSIDE LINDSLEY. Children: 
(a) Loa Salome Lindsley, b. April 24, 1894; m. August 27, 
1920, HOYT GLASPIE. Children: 

(1) Betty Jane Glaspie, b. August 21, 1922. (2) Mm·ie 
Joyce Glaspie, b. March 29, 1924. (8) Bm·bara Lou 
Glaspie, b. February 18, 1927. 

(b) Theoclo1·e Roosevelt Li1ldsley, b. May 20, 1901. 
iii, EDWIN O'M'o, b. October 6, 1870; d. March 9, 1886. 

32. iv. STANLEY BIRT, b. August 20, 1872. 
Child of second wife: 

v. JENNIE, b. September 6, 1874; d, October 29, 1874. 
(Ref. Mrs. Julia A. Phillips, Fenton, Michigan.) 
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26. James Herbert' Bullard (Ezekiel William 19), b. May 14, 1842, 
Poultney, Vermont; d. March 26, 1914; m. December 31, 1863, 
MARTHA GREEN BULLARD (b. June 6, 1840), dau. of Adin Bullard. 

Children: 
i. *MABEL LoUISE, b. September 5, 1866; m, June 30, 1896, 

CHARLES CYRUS HOUGHTON. Address, 326 West G street, 
Ontario, California. Children: 
(a) Louisa Woodbury Houghton, b. July 4, 1897. (b) 
Paul Cyrus Bullard Houghton, b. January 26, 1899. 

ii. FREDERICK HERBERT, b. September 9, 1868; m. July 9, 1899, 
JENNIE HARRINGTON. 

iii. HERBERT AUGUSTUS, b. August 15, 1872; m. October 3, 1894, 
BERTHA BARRETT, 

33. iv. EDWIN WOODBURY, b. February 2, 1874. 
v. GRACE M. (twin), b. 1870; d, young, 
vi. WINIFRED M. (twin), b. 1870; d. young. 
vii. GRACE E. (adopted), m. ERNEST A. CRAIG, 

27. *Julius Arthur' Bullard (Amory Nelson 10), b. October 7, 1850, 
Montrose, Pennsylvania; m, December, 1873, MARGUERITE SMITH. 

Children: 
i. FAITH A. (twin), b. June 7, 1874. 
ii. HOPE F. (twir.), b. June 7, 1874. 
iii. EMILY LEACH, b. November 2, 1875. 
iv. MARGUERITE, b. September 21, 1877. 
v. LOUISA, b, December 11, 1880. 
vi. FLORENCE LOUISA, b. November 5, 1885. 
vii. RUTH CORBETT, b. January 7, 1891. 
vm. DOROTHY HARRIET, b. April 8, 1893. 

28. Goodrich Lodore' Bullard (Thaddeus Fields 21), b, January 13, 1849, 
Meshoppen, Pennsylvania; d. June 25, 1922; m. December 14, 1870, 
ALICE DELPHINE GRAY. 

Children: 
i. • ANNA LOUISA, b. January 6, 1872, East Rush, Susquehanna 

county, Pennsylvania; m. February 18, 1904, THEODORE L. 
GARNER. Children: 
(a) Mm·k Ganie,·, b. August 5, 1905; d. November 5, 1905. 
(b) Alice Garner, b. May 20, 1910. (c) Paul Garner, b. 
July, 17, 1912. 

ii. ALBERT CHARLES, b. January 21, 1876; m., first, October 28, 
1897, LOUISA NYE; m., second, February 7, 1924, GRACE 
YOUNGS. 

29. *Ellsworth Flagg' Bullard (O>"son Flagg 22), b. August 30, 1861, 
Media, Pennsylvania; m, June 17, 1890, ANNA FRANCES ROBINSON, 

Children: 
i. FRANCES ROBINSON, b. March 23, 1891; m. November 20, 

1916, RUSSELL W. PHILLIPS, 
if. MARY Lois, b. May 1, 1892; d. January 12, 1917. 
iii. REBEKAH, b, January 14, 1894. 
iv. NATHALIE, b. December 23, 1895. 

30. *William Hannum Greibb' Bullard (Orson Flagg ~!Z), b. December 6, 
1866, Media, Delaware county, Pennsylvania; d. November, 1927; 
m. October 30, 1889, ELLEN BEIRNE SAUNDERS. 

After forty years of service, he was placed on the retired list 
of the U.S. Navy as a Rear Admiral, the highest permanent rank 
in the Navy. He was the leading radio expert of the Navy. 
(See "Who's Who in America.") 
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Child: 
34. i, BIERNE SAUNDERS, b, August 7, 1890. 

31. Charles 1\lontford' Bullard (Williani Wallace 28), b, October 6, 1861, 
Montrose, Pennsylvania; m. September 1, 1885, DORA BISBEE, 

Children: 
86. i, *CARLTON WALLACE, b, December 31, 1888. 

ii, LILLIAN C., b, July 12, 1894, 
iii, FRANCES N,, b, April 10, 1897. 
iv, MARJORIE, b, September 6, 1900. 
v. ARTHUR M,, b, October 24, 1903. 
vi. LAWRENCE c., b. June 29, 1906. 

32, Stanley Birt10 Bullard (Edwin Alpheua 26), b, August 20, 1872; m. 
May 18, 1898, EMMA M. WENTZ, Fitzgerald, Georgia. 

Children: 
i. JESSIE ARLOA, b. November 7, 1899; d. May 5, 1900. 

36. ii. EUGENE ASHLEY, b, August 18, 1906. 
(Ref. Mrs. H. B. Lindsley, R. D. 1, Fenton, Michigan.) 

33. Edwin Woodbury10 Bullard (James He,·bert £8), b. February 2, 1874, 
Chicopee Falls, Massachusetts; m. November 16, 1898, NEI,LIE MAY 
DORMAN, Addres,1, 20 Belmont street, Whitneyville, Connecticut. 

Children: 
i.. BEATRICE MARTHA, b, January 22, 1900; d. December 29, 1900, 
H. GRACE WOODBURY, b, August 18, 1901; m. March 29, 1924, 

VEGGO FREDERICK LARSON, 
iii, DONALD EDSON, b. May 7, 1908, 
iv. ALVIN DORMAN, b. June 9, 1910; d. September 10, 1911. 

34. Bierne Saunders10 Bullard (William Hannum Greibb 80), Lieut.
Com, U. S. Navy; b. August 7, 1890; m. July 29, 1911, MARJORIE 
WILLIAMS, Catonsvflle, Maryland. 

Child: 
i. BIERNE SAUNDERS, JR., b. January 6, 1913, Annapolis, Mary-

land. 
(Ref. W. H. G. Bullard, Washington, District of Columbia,) 

36. •Carlton Wallace10 Bullard (Charles Montford 81), b. December 31, 
1888, Montrose, Pennsylva,,ia; m. April 11, 1912, HAZELL PHELPS. 
Address, Rutledge, Pennsylvania. 

Children: 
i. CHARLES WALLACE, b, February 15, 1913. 
ii. ANNA PHYLLIS, b, May 29, 1916. 

36. Eugene Ashleyu Bullard (Stanley Birt 99), b. August 18, 1905; m, 
November 9, 1928, JESSIE PORCHER. 

Children: 
i. RUTH ELIZABETH, b. August 14, 1924. 
ii. EUGENE ASHLEY, JR,, b. May 29, 1927, 

SOUTHERN DULLARDS 

I have been unable to connect up the New England Dullards with 
the Bullard families living in the southern states, The tradition, as 
given by Hon. S. A. Bullard of Springfield, Illinois, who f s a descendant 
of Reuben and Elizabeth (Gill) Bullard of Virginia, is as follows: "One 
of the Dullards, less rugged than the others, concluded that the climate of 
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Massachusetts was too severe and decided to go south to a warmer climate. 
He did so and stopped in the Colony of Virginia," 

A zinc etching of the family tree of Thomas Bullard, b. December 13, 
1769, in Virginia, drawn by Miss M. C. Bagley of Jackson, North Caro
lina, is shown herein. Mice had destroyed a portion of the original, so 
the etching shows a ragged upper edge. 

REUBEN BULLARD F Al\lILY 
1. Reuben Bullard (Reuben), b. December 22, 1772, Caroline county, 

Virginia; m. 1803, ELIZABETH GILL, 
Children: 

i. JOHN, b. February 10, 1805; d. December 26, 1872; m. Sep-
tember 4, 1834, SARAH s. FALLIS. 

ii. MARY A., b. September 26, 1910; m. BENJAMIN FORTUNE. 
iii. SARAH AGNES, b, March 24, 1814; m. March 23, 1837, JACOB 

FULLENWIDER (b. June 6, 1814, Shelby county, Kentucky). 
Children: 
(a) Elizabeth J. Fullenwider, b. March 8, 1838· d, Febru
ary, 1901; m. March 16, 1866, DAVID W. HALL. (b) William 
Allen Fttllenwider, b. November 20, 1842; m. March 4, 
1876, ALICf} ELKIN. Children: 

(1) lnfdn1;, d. at birth, April 12, 1876. (2) Eva, b. Oc
tober 16, 1877; d. July 4, 1879. (3) William, b. January 
13, 1879; d. August 19, 1880. (4) *Alice, b, January 7, 
1886, near Mechanicsburg, Illinois; m. August 16, 1912, 
ERNEST BARNES LYTLE. Address, 903 s. Busey avenue, 
Urbana, Illinois. Children: 

1. William, Fullenwider Lytle, b. August 4, 1917. 2. 
Myra Lytle, b. October 27, 1919. 

(c) Harriett N. Fullenwider, b. September 11, 1846; d. 
1920; m. December 23, 1869, Eo. W. BENNET!', (d) Henry T. 
Fullenwider, b. March 1, 1846i· d. May 11, 1916; m. De
cember 18, 1871, SARAH c. INDSLEY, (e) Marcus L. 
Fullenwider, b. June 13, 1849; d. February 14, 1916; m. 
May 11, 1876, CLARA F. MUNSELL. (f) Samuel T, F1,llen
wider, b. June 21, 1861; d. February, 1917; m. May 27, 
1876, LUCILLE ELKIN. (g) Jacob T. F1dlenwider, b. No
vember 24, 1863; d. February 171 1919; m. 1878, LAURA 
THOl\lPSON. (h) Owen H. FuUenwrdei·, b. August 19, 1866; 
m. November 18, 1888. Three other children d. under 
4 years of age. · 

2, iv. WESLEY, b. July 28, 1816, 
Four other children d. early in life. 

2. Wesley Bullard (Reuben 1), b. July 28, 1816, Shelby county, Ken
tucky; m., first, March 28, 1843, SARAH A. FOSTER ( d. February 18, 
1861); m., second, August 6, 1868, MRS. ELIZABETH KIDD HOLSMAN 
(d, 1909). 

8, i. 
ii. 

4. iii. 
iv. 

6, v. 
vi. 

Children of first wife: 
WILLIAM HENRY, b. August 16, 1844. 
JAMES RICHARD, d, July, 1876. 
JOHN NELSON, m. LILLIE PINCKARD, 
FRANCIS BASCOM, 
SAMUEL ALEXANDER, b, March 26, 1863. 
•GEORGE WESLEY, b, July 81, 1865; m. July 10, 1896, ANNA 

HASTINGS HEATH; d. April 1, 1922. No children, 
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vii. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, d, 1921. 
vm. SAY A. FOSTER, d. 1920. 

Children of second wife: 
ix, JULIA, 
X, ROBERT ANDREW. 

3. William Henry Bullard (Wesley fJ), b. August 16, 1844, Mechanics
burg, Illinois; m. September 13, 1866, ABBIE PRUDENCE BALDWIN. 
He served three years in the Civil war, 73rd Illinois Infantry. 

i. 
Children: 
*SARAH LORENA, b. November 29, 1867, near Ottawa, Kansas; 

m. December 29, 1887, JOSEPH WILLIAM COFFIELD. Ad-
dress, Fordyce, Arkansas. Children: 
(a) William Joseph Coffield, b. November 14, 1888 i d. No
vember 16, 1888. (b) llfm11 Abbie Coffield, b. anc1 d. Oc
tober 10, 1889. (c) Nina Irene Coffield, b, August 27, 1890; 
m. June 16, 1912, ALJAH w. w~RIGHT. (d) Nora Olive 
Coffield, b. August 24, 1892; m. August 24, 1911, FRANK 
ANDREW MINOR, (e) Henry Allen Coffield, b, January 1, 
1896; m. March 16, 1919, RUTH JONES. Entered first 
training camp at Fort Logan, Little Rock, Arkansas, and 
was commissioned Second Lieutenant. Stationed at Camp 
Pike and Kelly Field, San Antonio, Texas; then to Marfa, 
Texas, as paymaster. (f) Fmnk Edward Coffield, b. 
January 7, 1898; m. March 14 1922, INDIA TEAGUE, He 
served in the World war with the 141st Machine Gun Bat
talion, 39th Division, U. S. Army, and was overseas nearly 
six months. (g) James Mm·sh Coffield, b, January 6, 
1900. (h) Lo,·ena Coffield, b. April 6, 1906; d. Febru
ary 26, 1907. (i) Lo,·etta Cat/ie1·ine Coffield (twin), b. 
April 6, 1906. 

ii. WESLEY CALEB, b. September 11, 1869; d. December 22, 1892. 
iii, MARY BALDWIN, b. September 21, 1871; m. about 1897, U. R. 

KEACH, 
iv. WILLIAM CLARENCE, b. February 18, 1876; d. March 13, 1876. 

JAMES ALBERT, b. April 26, 1877; m. September 19, 1923, · 
MRS. KATE LOCKRIDGE, 

v. 

vi. BESSIE ABBIE, b, February 8, 1879; m. March 1, 1900, R. B. 

vii. 
6. viii. 

ix. 

x. 

WADKINS. 
JESSIE BURNS, b. February 23, 1881; d. December 29, 1883. 
MARION FRANCES, b. May 13, 1883. 
AGNES MAY, b. August 11, 1886; m. November 30, 1906, H. E. 

HANKS. 
HENRY ELWIN, b. December 31, 1888; m. about 1910, DELLA 

SCROGGINS. He entered the service in the World war and 
was sent to Camp Humphrey, Virginia, September, 1918; 
d. there October 6, 1918, from influenza. 

xi. HELEN MARGUERITE, b. July 4, 1803; d. March, 1902. 
4. John Nelson Bullard (Wesley I), b. Mechanicsville, Illinois; m. 

LILLIE PINCKARD, 
Child: 

i. EDWARD WESLEY, b. July 26, 1889, Mechanicsville; m. May 21, 
1921, GRACE DORIS HESLING. 

6. *Samuel Alexander Bullard (Wesley S), b, March 26, 1853, Sanga
mon county, Illinois; m. April 19, 1882, ELSIE CORNELIA ELLIOTT. 

Children: 
i. HELEN, b. May 17, 1883; m. December 31, 1907, MADISO?i C. 

BATES, 
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7. ii. EDWIN ELLIOTT, b. August 30, 1884. 
iii. CLARK WESLEY, b. October 21, 1886; m. l\lay 3, 1916, NINA 

SUMMERS, 
iv. ELBIE, b. September 13, ( .•.•. ) ; d. February 26, 1915. 

6. *Marion Francis Bullard (William Henry 8), b. May 11, 1883, in 
Illinois; m. July 30, 1910, ABBIE JANE RAYBURN. Address, Hill
yard, Washington. 

Children: 
i. PAULINE FRANCES, b. November 29, 1919. 
ii. MARGUERITE DORIS, b. September 2, 1921. 

7. *Edwin Elliott Bullard (Samuel A. 5), b. August 30, 1884, Spring
field, Illinois; m. April 19, 1916, GRACE GLENN SELLERS. Address, 
4780 Huntington Bldg., Fresno, California. 

Child: 
i. BARBARA MAE, b. September 2, 1920. 

ROBERTS. BULLARD FAMILY 
1. Robert S. Bullard, b. South Carolina; d. 1843 or 1844; m., first, 

Sethany ( •••••.• ,,),by whom he had ten or twelve children, names 
unknown; m., seconc., October 19, 1826, MARGARET GRIMES, 

Children: 
i. FERUBY, b. July 9, 1827; d. 1873; m. c. D. MOON. 
ii. HARRIETT, b, February 17, 1829; m. T. HARDEGREE. 
iii. THOMAS W., b. September 23, 1830; m. M. NOAK. 
iv. SUSAN, b. 1832; d. January 23, 1906; m. JOHN MCCUTCHEON. 
v. SITHANY b. May 12, 1833; d. May 14, 1894; m. I. N. MOON. 
vi. JANE, b. June 4, 1834; d. April 24, 1851. 
vii. MARTHA, b. October, 1835; d. May 20, 1860; m. J. SHIPP. 
viii. ROBERT, JR.,·::,. March 22, 1837; d. June 4, 1867. 

2. ix. WILLIAM M., b. May 21, 1838. 
x. JAMES M., b, April 12, 1840; m. s. MEADOWS. 
xi. GIPSON G., b. February 1, 1842; m. LYDIA MOON. 

2. William 1\1, Bullard (Robe)•t S. 1), b. May 21, 1838; d, November 21, 
1914, Powder Springs, Cobb county, Georgia; m. January 7, 1868, 
Lucy E. MOON, 

Children: 
i. JOHN T., b. 1858; d. November 6, 1914; m. SARA TUI.I.ER. 

3. ii. ROBERT GIPSON, b. June 16, 1860. 
iii. NARCIS L., b. December 27, 1861; m. N. V. PARRIS, 
iv. WILLIAM M., JR., b. April 3, 1866; m. ANNIE HOWINGTON, 
v. SARAH C., b, November 10, ( ..•.. ) ; m, J, P. POWELL. 
vi. H. lvENONNAK, m. w. B. PETRIE. 
vii. MAGGIE, m. J. v. HOLDING. 
viii. FRANCIS M., b. May 7, 1875; m. LIZZIE BULLARD. 

4. ix. BROTHERTON M., b. September 17, 1877. 
x. JESSIE HA'M'IEBELL, b. February 27, 1880; d. May 16, 1880. 

3. Robert Gipson Bullard (William M. ~), b. June 15, 1860; m, January 
16, 1882, ELVA A. WARD. Resides, Atlanta, Georgia. 

Children: 
i. ROBERT GIPSON, JR., b. October 11; d. October 12, 1882. 
ii. IOLA B., b, April 11, 1886; m. February 20, 1910, ROBERT E. 

BENTLEY. Children: 
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iii. 

iv. 
v. 

OTHER BULLARDS 

(a) Ada B. Bentley, b. August 6, 1918. (b) Robert E. 
Bentley, Jr. 

BERTHA A., b, February 26, 1888; m. January 12, 1917, T. O. 
SAULS. Children: 
(a) Bertha Frances Sauls, b. January 5, 1920. (b) Thomas 
Ward Sauls, b. January, 1928, 

ROY M., b. April 23, 1896; m. July, 1923, LUCILE CARTER. 
L. RoBLIENEIL, b. November 16, 1902; m. December 20, 1922, 

H. C. BALDWIN, Child: 
(a) J. C. Baldwin, b, September 18, 1923; stillborn, 

4. Brotherton 1\1. Bullard (William ltf. i), b. September 17, 1877, 
Powder Springs, Georgia; m. December 16, 1904, MARTHA M. 
WYATT, 

Children: 
i. 1\IARTHA ELLEN, b. January 11, 1907. 
ii. BROTHERTON L., b. August 81, 1910. 

THOI\IAS BULLARD FAMILY 
1. Thomas Bullard, b. December 18, 1759, Virginia; d. March 24, 1887; 

m. JEMIMA HALL. He moved to Dublin, now Sampson county, 
North Carolina. Soldier in the Revolutionary war, enlisting in 
Sharp's Company, 10th Regiment, November 10, 1779. (See North 
Carolina State Records, Volume 16, page 1024,) 

Children: 
2. i. BARTON, b, March 17, 1784. 

ii. HENRY, b. March 17, 1791; d, July 29, 1873, 
iii, ESTHER, b. October 25, 1795; d. April 27, 1876; unm. 

2, Barton Bullard (Thomas 1), b. March 17, 1784, Sampson county, 
North Carolina; d, September 7, 1887; m. NANCY FRAZIER, 

Children: 
8. i. WILLIAM, b, October 21, 1806. 

ii. ELEANOR, b. January 8, 1808; m. JAMES HALL. 
4. iii. JAMES, b. March 10, 1809. 

iv, LUCY, b. September 9, 1810; m. EVERETT HALL. 
5. v. THOMAS, b, August 24, 1812. 

vi. JANE, b. February 12, 1814; m. SAMUEL JONES, 
vii. MARY, b. February 16, 1816; m. OWEN BEDSOLE, 

6, viii. HENRY, b. November 14, 1817. 
7. ix, GEORGE W,, b. January 12, 1820. 

x. PENELOPE, b. August 291 1822; m. JAMES SPELL, 
xi. JEMIMA, b. July 27, 182c;; m. REUBEN FISHER, 
xii. ELIZABETH, b. June 26, 1828. 

3. William Bullard (Barton i), b. October 21, 1806; d. December 24, 
1886; m, ELIZABETH JONES, 

Children: 
i. LovE, d, 1862; unm. 
ff. NATHAN, d, 1862, Virginia; unm. 
iii. THOMAS J., d. May, 1868, Chancellorville, Virginia. 
iv. NANCY J., m. WILLIAM MAZWELL. 
v. CHARITY, m, NATHAN AUTRY, 
vi. HENRY, m. SARAH ( •••••• ) . 
vif, LUOY A,, m. DAVID AUTRY. 
viii. FRANCES L,, m. ALEXANDER WILLIAMS. 
(Bullard Family Tree.) 
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4. James Bullard (Barton fl), b. March 10, 1809; d. October 7, 1886; 
m, SARAH JONES, 

Children: 
i. JOHN, m., first, ZELPHIA HIGHSMITH; m., second, SUSAN 

ANDREWS, 
ii. MARTHA J., m., first, JOHN HERRING; m., second, AMMI KERR; 

m., third, TAYLOR EVERETT, 
iii, GILES, m. ELIZABETH A, CULBRETH, 
iv. MARY L'..t m. REV. DAVID s. BULLARD. 
V, HENRY li,, m. CAROLINE CAIN. 
vi. ELIZABETH, m., first, GEORGE PARKER; m., second, LOFTON 

MCLEMORE, 
vii. JAI\IES LEONARD, m. MARY SESSOMES. 
viii. SARAH M., m. ALEXANDER SIMMONS. 
ix. THOl\lAS FRANKLIN, m. MARY VIRNON. 
X, NANCY MATILDA, m, THOMAS ISHAM BULLARD, 
(Bullard Family Tree.) 

6. Thomas Bullard (Bm·ton fl), b. August 24, 1812; d, March 1, 1878 
or 1887 (Albert Fletcher Bullard); m. MARIA JONES, 

Children: 
8. i. AMOS, m. CAROLINE GIBSON, 

ii, MARSHALL, Sergt. Co. D, 38th Reg. North Carolina troops; 
d. October 7, 1862; unm. 

iii. CADE, d. in childhood. 
9. iv. WILLIAM, m. SARAH FISHER. 

v. 
vi. 

10. vii. 
viii. 

DANIEL, d, in childhood, 
OLIN W., m. ELIZABETH OWEN. 
BARTON, m. SARAH SEWELL, 
JONES, m. MARGARET MAIR. 

ix. GE-OR0E w., m. THEODOSIA M. LAMB. 
X, ALEXANDER M,, m. CORNELIA A. BUTLER, 
xi. EDWARD BADLER, m. ELECTER J. SEWELL, 
xii. CHARLOTTE, m., first, ALEXANDER MAXWELL; m., second, 

WILLIAM SESSOMS, 
xiii. MARY, m. JOHN c. BUTLER, 
xiv. SARAH A., m. DANIEL A. COOPER. 
(Bullard Family Tree.) 

6. Henry Bullard (Bat·ton S), b. November 14, 1817, Sampson county, 
North Carolina; d. March 9, 1874; m. November 20, 1845, ANNIE E. 
FOWLER, 

Children: 
i. HANNAH JANE, b. September 25, 1846; d. August 14, 1879; 

m. February, 1869, ALEXANDER SESSOMS, 
ii. MARY E., b. March 23, 1848; d. May, 1879; m. 1878, HIRAM 

GIBSON, 
11. iii. ALMON CARSON, b. March 13, 1850. 

iv. JULIA R., b. April 10, 1862; living, 1924; m. March, 1876, 
EDWARD SESSOMS, 

v. BERNICE FROST, b. August 7, 1854; d. August, 1916; m. July 
18, 1880, ELIZABETH MILLER. 

vi. HENRY B., b. June 27, 1858; d. July 12, 1858. 
(Albert Fletcher Bullard; Family Tree.) 

7. George W. Bullard (Barton S), b, January 12, 1820; d. February 23, 
1882; m. MARY GIBSON, 
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Children: 
i. JANE MALLOY, b. June 3, 1848; d. May 25, 1922; m. June 20, 

1867, WILLIAM B. DRAUGHON. 
12. ii. DANIEL w., b. March 27, 18(;0. 

iii. HENRIETTA, b. August 8, 1851; d. August 17, 1852. 

8. Amos Bullard (Thomas 5), m. CAROLINE GIBSON. 
Child: 

13. i. •PLATT, b, August 2, 1869, Sampson county, North Carolina. 

9. William Bullard (Thomas 5), b. February 4, 1844; m. SALLIE FISHER. 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 

iv. 
v. 
vi. 

Children: 
MARY JANE, m. LEE CADE. 
THOMAS RAEFORD, m, EUGENIA WILLIAllS. 
•ROBERT WILLIAM, b. 1871, Fayetteville, North Carolina; m. 

ADALINE MCLAURIN, Resides, Fayetteville, North Carolina. 
LEROY HENDERSON, m. EMMA SMITH. 
SALLIE LULA, m. J. W. HAI,E. 
MARY ELIZABETH, m. R, 0, EDl\lUND. 

10. Barton Bullard (Tlwmas 5), m. SARAH C. SEWELL. 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 
vi. 
vii. 
viii. 
ix. 

Children: 
MARY, Resides, Atlanta, Georgia. 
MRS. G. L. LIKES, Resides, Salemburg, North Carolina. 
MRS, J. F. FAIRCLOTH, R. D. 2, Roseboro, North Carolina. 
JAMES, R. D. 6, Fayetteville, North Carolina. 
VICTOR, R. D. 4, Fayetteville, North Carolina. 
CALHOUN, R. D. 1, Haynel North Carolina. 
ASHER, Richmond, Virgin a. 
M. P., Greensboro, North Carolina. 
•FLORA, b. July 13, 1897, Sampson county, North Carolina. 

Address, Atlanta, Georgia. 

11. Almon Carson Bullard (Hem'Y 6), b. March 13, 1850, Sampson 
county, North Carolina; d. December 30, 1924; m. November 28, 
1878, JENNIE C, STRICKT,AND. 

14. i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 

16. v. 
16. vi. 

vii. 
viii. 
ix. 

Children: 
* ALBERT FLETCHER, b. September 1, 1879. 
RETTA c.i. b. 1882. 
FANNIE~., b. 1888; m, (, .. , .. ) WATSON. 
ANNIE RoBBETT, b. 1884; m. ( •.••.• ) CULBRETH. 
•HENRY HECTOR, b. October 21, 1886. 
*JAl\lES W., h. May 6, 1888. 
JULIA M., b, 1890; m. (, •• ,.,) ALDERMAN, 
JOHN B., b. 1892, 
MARY ELVA, b, 1894; m. ( •••• ,.) BRYANT, 

12, Daniel W, Bullard (George W. 7), b, March 27, 1850, Stedman, North 
Carolina; m. July 3, 1881, CATHERINE s. CASHWELL. 

Children: 
i, GEORGE E., d, April 25, 1882. 
ii. •WILLIAM DRAUGHON, b. August 1, 1884, Stedman,. North 

North Carolina; m, July 26, 1910, MAMIE E. DRAUGHON. 

13. Platt Bullard ( Amos 8), b, August 2, 1869, Sampson county, North 
Carolina; m, December 18, 1894, MARIE LOUISE ROYALL, 
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i. 

ii. 

OTHER BULLARDS 

Children: 
*LUCILE MARIE, b, September 7, 1896, Autryville, North Caro

lina; m. October 7, 1923, HENRY BELK, Address1 102 S. 
William street, Goldsboro, North Carolina, Chila: 
(a) Lucile Marie Belk, b. October 1, 1924, 

RUTH LOUISE, b, February 1, 1900; m. May 30, 1920, WILLIE 
STEVENSON WILLIAMS. Resides, Middlesex, North Caro
lina, Children: 
(al William Williams, Jr., b, May 3, 1921, (b) Harold 
W1lliams, b. April 27, 1924. 

14. •Albert Fletcher Bullard (Almon Carson 11), b. September 1, 1879, 
Stedman, North Carolina; m., first, July 9, 1908, EUPHEMIA B. 
AUTREY; m., second, July 25, 1923, MARY VIRGINIA CUMMING, Ad
dress, DeFuniak Springs, Florida. 

Children of first wife: 
j, CATHERINE EMMALINE1 b. June 18, 1909. 
ii. ALBERT FLETCHER, b. August 8, 1916. 

Child of second wife: 
iii. JOHN CARSON, b, August 12, 1926. 

16, •Henry Hector Bullard (Almon 11), b, October 21, 1886, Stedman, 
North Carolina; m. November 14, 19U, BERTA BEATRICE POWELL, 
Address, Fort St, Joe, Florida, 

Child: 
i. GRACE POWELL, b. September 4, 1916. 

16. •James W. Bullard (Almon 11), b. May 6, 1888, Stedman, North 
Carolina; m. January 18, 1917, ANNIE BELLE GEDDIE. Address, 
Freeport, Florida, 

Children: 
i. MARJORIE BELLE b, August 7, 1920, 
ii, JENNIE LUCILE, b. August 20, 1928, 

1, ( •.•.•••• ) Bullard is probably one of the sons of the first wife of 
Robert S. Bullard who moved from South Carolina to Powder 
Springs, Georgia, 

2. i. 
ii. 
iii. 

Children: 
CALVIN JASPER, 
FERBY, m. NED P. CLAY of Powder Springs, Georgia. 
GEORGIA, 

2. Calvin Jasper Bullard, b. May 19, 1858, Marietta, Georgia; m. NAR
CISSUS ERIC FREY, 

Children: 
i. PEARL. 
ii, EDNA. 
iii, •CLARENCE THEO, b, August 28, 1887, Marietta, Georgia, 

Address, 171 Duane street, New York City, 
iv, EBMER. 
v. RoY. 
vJ, HERBERT, 
vii, CLIFTON, 
vJU. CECIL, 
ix, ED G. 
X, HAROLD, 



OTHER BULLARDS 61 

1. Willlam H. Bullard (probably of same family 
( •••••••• ) WOOLFOLK; d. June 10, 1837. 

as Reuben), m. 

2. i. 
3. ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

Children b. in Caroline county, Virginia: 
RICHARDS. 
WILLIAM L., b. 1812. 
SOPHIA· A. 
S. MILDRED, 

2. Richard S. Bullard (William H.), b. in Caroline county, Virginia; 
m. December 19, 1860, JULIA s. LINSF0RD. 

Children: 
i, WILLIAM E., b. February 12, 1865; d. December 27, 1906; 

m., first, FANNIE CLARK (d. May 14, 1903); m., secondl 
LULA YATES ANDERSON, He was a Methodist minister or 
Virginia Conference. 

ii. ALLIENE B., b. January 31, 1867; d. April 2, 1886, 
4. iii. *CHARLES LEWIS, b. January 28, 1860. 

iv. SARAH FRANCES, b. January 21, 1864. 

3, Wllliam L. Bullard (William H.), b. 1812, Caroline county, Virginia; 
m. ANN FRANCES BURRESS and went to Missouri in 1848. 

Child: 
5. i. MASSENA, b. October 7, 1860, Lafayette county, Missouri. 

4. *Charles Lewis Bullard (Richard S. I), b, January 28, 1860, Bowling 
Green, Caroline county, Virginia; m. January 16, 1896, HELEN 
GERTRUDE RICHARDSON of Washington, Di8'rict of Columbia. Liv
ing in the same house in which he was born. 

Children: 
i. MARGARET WORTHAM, b, June 12, 1897; m. October 8, 1916, 

JOHN D, HEREFORD. Children: 
(a) Charles Wortham Hereford, b. February 26, 1918. (b) 
Richard B. Hereford, b. May 9, 1921. (c) Philip M. Here
ford, b. November 16, 1923, 

ii. KATHERINE FRANCES, b. November 7, 1899; m. July 28, 1920, 
JOHN MADISON MASON. Children. 
(a) John Ma.son, b, October 6, 1921. (b) William Bullard 
Mason, b, November 8, 1923. 

iii. LENA ALLIENE, b, October 13, 1901. Singer in New York and 
is studying for grand opera; has a lovely voice. 

6. Massena Bullard (William L, 9), b. October 7, 1860, Lafayette 
county, Missouri; d. July 24, 1916, Helena, Montana, where he re
sided from 1864 until his death; m. June 3, 1876, at Helena, LAURA 
ELBERT BYWATERS (b, April 9, 1869, Camden Point, Missouri), 
dau. of Elbert E. and Mary E. (Read) Bywater. 

i. 

ii. 
iii. 

Children: 
CLARA, b. December 29, 1879, Butte, Montana; m. April 29, 

1903, Helena, HERBERT Woon BROWN. Resides, Great 
Falls, Montana. 

OSCAR, b. January 21, 1880, Helena; d. March 25, 1912; unm. 
*PERCY, b. February 3, 1882, Helena; m. November 18, 1916, 

New York City, LoLA MARIE G0DSELL. Address, 61 Broad
way, New York City (1922), 
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UNCLASSIFIED FAMILIES 
1. Ambrose Bullard, b. Paris, France; m, ELIZABETH HIBBARD. 

2. *William H. Bullard ( Ambrose 1), b. April 23, 1842, Auburn, New 
York; m. June 28, 1868, CARRIE G. FISHER. Address, Niles, Michi• 
gan. 

1. Andrew Bullard, b, 1787; d, 1849, Sherborn, Massachusetts; m, 
BEULAH (, ....... ), 

2. James Bullard (Andrew 1), b. January 20, 1813, Sherborn, Massa
chusetts; d. 1901; m. August 18, 1841, ELIZABETH M. LATHROP. 

3. i. 
ii. 
iii. 

Children: 
EDWARD BRETNEY, b. August 27, 1848. 
AGNES H., b. 1848; d. 1849. 
MARIETTA J., b, 1850. 

iv. CARRIE ISABEL, b, 1852; d. 1921. 

3. Edward Bretney Bullard (James !J), b. August 27, 1843, Holly 
Springs, Mississippi; d. March 9, 1885; m. 1868, EMMA F. FISHER, 

Child: , 
i. *HAROLD KENDALL, b, October 14, 1874, Sherborn, Massachu-

setts; m, October 7, 1902, MAUDE GRANGER BARTON. Ad
dress, 14 Church street, Milford, Massachusetts. 

1. Appleton Bullard, b, March 16, 1804, Medway, Massachusetts; m, 
HEPZEBAH LELA~D (?), 

Children: 
2. i. ELBRIDGE HARDING, b. February 17, 1836. 

ii, HENRY E, 

2. Elbridge Harding Bullard (APJJleton 1), b. February 17, 1836; d, 
May 11, 1896; m, 1867, ELLEN ELIZABETH HODGES. 

Children: 
3. i. ELBRIDGE APPLETON, b. October 80, 1868. 

ii. WILLIAM HARDING b. January 27, 1872• m. 1894. 
iii. JOHN EDWARD, b. November 26, 1873; d. July 27, 1895, 
iv. CATHERINE GLYNN, b. September 16, 1876; m. 
v. HERBERT. PHILLIP, b, July 22, 1880; m. 

3. *Elbridge Appleton Bullard (Elbridge Harding f), b. October 30, 
1868, Keene, New Hampshire; m. September 6, 1896, LIZZIE BROWN 
RYDER. Address, 21 Kidder street, Snowville, Massachusetts. 

Children: 
i. CECELIA, b, September 4, 1896, 
ii. ISAIAH APPLETON, b. August 31, 1904. 

1. Arnold Bullard, b. in England. 

2. Charles Bullard ( Arnold), b. Luzerne, New York; m. POLLY SWEARS 
Children: 

I. CHAUNCEY, 
ii, MnA: 

3. iii. ARNOLD, b. October 6, 1838. 
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3. Arnold Bullard (Charles f), b. October 6, 1838, Luzerne, Warren 
county, New York; m, April 10, 1874, JULIA A. POTTER, 

i. 

ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 
vi. 
vii. 
viii. 
ix. 
x. 
xi. 

Children: 
*FRANK EDWARD, b, October 8, 1876; unm. 

Falls, New York, Box 103. 
ROBERT. 
LEWIS, 
STOKES, 
E. STELLA. 
POLLY. 
DELBERT, 
MINNIE. 
FRED. 
DAISY. 
NELLIE, 

Address, Glenn 

1. B. Frank Bullard (Isaac, b. New York), b. April, 1849, Carbondale, 
Illinois; m. MISS COUNTRYMAN. 

Children: 
2. i. W. C., b. February 24, 1870. 

ii. c. J. 

2. W. C. Bullard (B. Frank), b. February 24, 1870, Jamestown, Arkan
sas; m. 1897, A. CULLINS. Address, Chickasha, Oklahoma, 

Children: 
i, ERNEST, b. 1898; m. 1921. 
ii. MILDRED, b. 1900. 
iii. WILLIAM, b. 1902, 
iv. A. J., b. 1906. 

1. Benjamin Bullard, b, about 1820, near Orange, Massachusetts 
(possibly in Antrim, New Hampshire); m. about 1842, ROSANNA 
WILKINS, 

2. i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 
vi. 
vii. 

Children: 
EUGENE GENISON. 
BENJAMIN ADIN, 
FRED L. 
SCOTT, 
JOHN L. 
MARY. 
ROSANNA, 

2. Eugene Genlson Bullard (Benjamt'n), b, July 4, 1843, Antrim, New 
Hampshire; m. about 1866, MARION ELIZABETH WOODWARD. 

Children: 
f. EUGENE, b. about 18'70; d. 1873. 
ii, MARY, b, about 1878; d. 1874. 

3. iii. EDWARD ARTHUR, b. June 13, 1881. 

3. *Edward Arthur Bullard (Eugene Genison), M. D., F. A. C. S., 
Gynecologic Surgeon and Obstetrician on staff of Woman's hos
pital and Fifth avenue hospital, New York City; b, June 13, 1881, 
Woburn, Massachusetts; m., first, July 27, 1906, RUTH M, Rrnp
ARDSON (d. 1909); m., second, March 26, 1911, HELEN M. ROLLINS 
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(divorced, 1919); m., third, January 1, 1920, NELL (MORRISON) 
HEADE, Address, 829 Park avenue, New York City, 

Child: 
i, MARION, b. September 2, 1922, New York City, 

1. Bowyer Bullard, b. Greffln. 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 

Children: 
ANN, 
NANCY JANE, 
HULDA, 
MARTHA, 

V, EMMA, 
vi. SARAH, 
vii, SUSAN, 
viii. CATHERINE, 

2. ix. JoHN GREY GARRET, b, October 6, 1836, 
x. BILLY, 
xi. AMELIA. 
xii, LAVINA. 

2. John Grey Garret Bullard (Bowyer 1), b. October 6, 1836, Tennessee; 
m. Ar,ril 4, 1867, NANCY ELIZABETH LOCKE. 

Children: 
i. OLIVE, b. September 11, 1868; d. November 10, 1917; m. 

June 2, 1886, ( •••••• ) TREu. 
ii. MARY, b. December 28, 1870; m. December 21, 1893, ( .•.... ) 

PIERCE, 
iii. LEWIS, b. July 3, 1874; m. June 19, 1896, ( •••••• ) McRoE. 
iv. FRANCIS, b. March 18, 1877; m. July 19, 1901, ( .•• ,,) PAYNE. 
v. AUGUSTA M., b, August 18, 1879. 
vi. NOLA, b, August 15, 1881. 
vii. MARDIE B., b. Decemb~r 27, 1884; m. September 11, 1913, 

(, ..... ) CROSS. 
vlli. STONEWALL, b. December 27, 1884; d. December 27, 1884. 

3. ix. EDWIN ROSCOE, b, February 22, 1888. 
x. FERREL M., b. August 6, 1889; d. July 27, 1913, 

3. •Edwin Roscoe Bullard ( John Grey Garret S), b, February 22, 1888, 
Cook county, Texas; m. January 4, 1914, CARRIE MAY OBER, Re
sides, 1266 Indiana street, El Paso, Texas. 

Child: 
i. EDWIN ROSCOE, JR., b, December 16, 1921. 

1. Charles Bullard, b. Medway; m. KATHERINE STODDER. 

2. Charles H. Bullard (Charles 1), b, Boston, Massachusetts; m. 
HELEN M, DAVIS, 

Children: 
3. i. HENRY D., b. October 8, 1869. 

ii, JOHN D. 
iii. CAROLINE M, 
iv, CHARLES, 

8. •Henry D. Bullard (Chari-es H. I), b. October 3, 1869, Somerville, 
Massachusetts; m. MARY E. R. SALLOWS. Resides, 416 Mygatt 
avenue, Hunters Park, Duluth, Minnesota. 
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Children: 
i. HELENE. 
ii. CAROLINE. 

1. Dana Evans Bullard, b. about 1814, Framingham, Massachusetts; 
m. about 1844, RACHEL BEAN. 

Children: 
i. CHARLES, b, 1847; d, about 1910. 

2, ii, GEORGE DAVIS, b. November, 1849, 
iif. ANNA ISABEL, b, 1854; m, 1874, 

2. •George Davis Bullard (Dana Evans 1), b. November, 1849, Boston, 
Massachusetts; m. April, 1873, MARY A. LOWE, Address, 543 
Weld street, Roxbury, Massachusetts. 

Children: 
i. WILLIAM DAVIS, b, September 14, 1874; m. 1901. 
ii. ANNA J., b. October 25, 1876; d, 1885. 

( ........ ) Bullard, had Duncan James, John, Billy. 

1. Duncan James Bullard, b. August, 1846, Bladen county, North Caro
lina; m. ALICE JA~E "HONEYCUTT. 

Children: 
f. LULA CARRIE, 
ii, MAGGIE JANE, 
iii. GEORGE WILLIAM, 
iv. ALEXANDER, 
V, EDDMARMON, 
vf, MITTIE FLORENCE, 

2, vii. JAMES MERDIE, b, July 4, 1889. 
viii. JOHN DUNCAN, 
ix, EVANDEH. 
X, BELLE, 
xi. MALCOLM, 
xii, ALVIN, 
Three others of second marriage. 

2, •James Merdle Bullard (Duncan James), b. July 4, 1889, Sampson 
county, North Carolina; m. August 1, 1917, ETHEL MAY WALKER. 
Address, Wilmington, North Carolina, 

Child: 
i. ELLA MAY, b. April 23, 1922. 

1. Edward Nelson Bullard. 
Children: 

i. RUEL, d, August, 1905. 
ii. DWIGHT, d, December 13, 1903. 

2, iii, JOHN NELSON, b, July 23, 1832, 
iv, LUCINDA, d, 

2. John Nelson Bullard (Edward Nelson 1), b, July 23, 1832, Rowe, 
Massachusetts; d, April 11, 1892; m. February 20, 1861, SUSAN 
ADELINE WHITE. 

Children: 
I. EDWARD NELSON, b, December 4, 1861; d. March 25, 1920. 
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ii. 

iii. 

iv. 

v. 

OTHER BULLARDS 

*ALICE CLINTON, b. June 27, 1863, New Bedford, Massachu
setts. Address, 1172 Hyde Park avenue, Boston, Massa
chusetts. 

IRVING WALTER, b, August 12, 1866; d. February 18, 1918; 
m, October 24, 1896, 

SUSAN AUGUSTUS, b. October 18, 1868; d. October 24, 1901; 
m. September 26 1896. 

FLORENCE PEARL, b, December 26, 1872; d. April 11, 1896, 

1, Ephraim Bullard, b. Massachusetts; d, 1856, while visiting son 
Harvey at Roselle, Illinois, 

Children: 
i. HARVEY, 
ii. JOHN. 

2, iii, FRANCIS, b, February 22, 1822. 
iv. PORTER, 
v. ALBERT. 
Two daughters, names unknown. 

2. Francis Bullard (Ephraim 1), b. February 22, 1822, near Spring
field, Massachusetts; m. January SO, 1866, MARY A. MERRITT, 

Children: 
i. HATTIE E., b. August, 1867; d, December 26, 1922; m, A. M, 

EASTON (d, 1913). 
3. ii. EDGAR JOHN (twin), b. February 8, 1871. 

iii, EDWIN ALBERT (twln), b, February 8, 1871; d, March, 1923; 
m. MAY STNEETER. 

iv. FRANCIS NOBLE, m. GRACE SCOTT. 
v. HIRAM MERRITT, m, JULIA ( •••• , , , , ) , 

3, *Edgar John Bullard (Francis I), b, February 8, 1871, Woodland, 
California; m, December 3, 1000, FLORENCE STREETEIC, Address, 
Fresno, California, R. A. Box 617. 

f. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
V, 
vi. 

Children: 
EARL STREF:l'ER, b. October 9, 1901. 
EDWIN FRANCIS, b, January 8, 1908. 
MARY MARGARET CAROLINE, b. June 6, 1909. 
EDGAR JOHN, JR., b. November 16, 1911. 
CONRAD HOTALING, b, August 17, 1914. 
JAMES STREETER, b. February 27, 1916; d. March 12, 1916. 

1. George Bullard, b. February, 1846 (?), Neosho, Missouri (?); m. 
December, 1872, NANNIE PARKS. 

i. 

if. 
iii. 

Children: 
*MARY WORLEY, b. October 6, 1892, Waxahachie, Texas. Ad

dress, 6310 Gaston avenue, Dallas, Texas. 
GEORGE, b. 1894. 
ROBERT, b. 1898. 

1. George Bullard (Isaac), b. October 8, 1808, Walpole, Massachu
setts; m. August 10, 1827, CATHERINE GUILD. 

Children: 
i. FRANCES CATHERINE, b. September 22, 1884; d. January 2, 

1920; m. November 15, 1860, ( •••••••• ) • 
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ii, *NANCY JOSEPHINE, b, September 5, 1886, Walpole, Massa
chusetts, 

1, George Bullard, b. January 20, 1885, New York state; m. ELIZABETH 
SWICK, 

2. f. 
if. 
m. 
iv, 
v. 
vi. 
vii. 
viii. 
ix, 
x. 
xi, 
xii, 

Children: 
JOHN w., b. March 8, 1865. 
ALICE, 
WILL. 
ASAD, 
FREDERICK, 
WILLIAM L, 
TUNIS $, 
FRANK, 
MAUD, 
HATTIE MAY, 
CLARENCE, 
SCHUYLER. 

2. John W. Bullard (George 1), b, March 8, 1865; m. SARAH SHOE
MAKER, 

Children: 
i. BLANCHE, d, 
if. GERTRUDE, m, 
iii, *ELIZABETH N., b, March 25, 1894, Address, Flint, Michigan. 
iv. LOVEDU F., m. 
V, ORIN C, 
vi. JUDSON E. 
vii. GENEVIEVE J,, d, 

( • , , • , • , • ) Bullard had Gilpin and Press. 

1. Gilpin Bullard, b, Missouri; m. ELIZABETH DAVIS, 
Children: 

2. i. ALBERT SYDNEY, b, May 11, 1862, Clarksbury, California. 
ii. JEFF, 
iii, ROBERT, 
iv. BELL. 
V, THEODORE, 

2, Albert Sydney Bullard (Gilpin 1), b, May 11, 1862, Clarksbury, 
California; d, September 6, 1909; m, October 91 1895, IDA MAY 
HAM!\IIEL. 

Children: 
i. VERA, b. September 22, 1896; d. December 26, 1898. 
ii. • ANNA ELIZABETH, b, D\'r.ember 16, 1899, Merced, Merced 

county, California, Address, 41 E. Ellis street, Stockton, 
California. 

1. Harry Bullard, b, 1776, Glasgow, Scotland; m. 1796, HARRIET Ross. 

2. Charles Bullard (Harry 1), b. 1800, Scotland; m. 1821, an Indian 
squaw. Had nine children: 

8, Hirham Bullard (Charles S), b, 1830, Utica, New York; m, 1865, 
AMELIA ROUNDS, 
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Children: 
4. i. CHARLES, b, September 10, 1860. 

ii. FRANK, d, 1910. 
iii. CARRIE, 
iv. ELMA, m. JOHN HORN (d. 1900). 

4, Charles Bullard (Hirham 8), b. September 10, 1860, Utica, New 
York; m. 1885, TREASA KUHN. 

i. 

if, 
iii. 
iv. 

Children: 
*ARTHUR CHARLES, b, December 29, 1887, Utica, New York. 

same address. 
GEORGE, b, February 10, 1890. 
EDWARD, b, September 16, 1892. 
RAYMOND, b. October 6, 1897; m, MARGARET HANS; has dau. 

1, Henry Bullard, b. October 21, 1728; m., first, HANNAH; m., second, 
JEMIMA; m., third, ABIGAIL MORSE (b, July 22, 1736; d. April 3, 
1798, Medway, Massachusetts), 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 
vi, 
vii. 
viii. 
ix, 

2. x. 
xi. 

Children: 
MARY, b, October 14, 1746. 
HENRY, b, April 23, 1749, 
ADAM, b. August 10, 1762. 
JOHN, b, November 28, 1766. 
ALI, b. November 10, 1758. 
RACHEL, b. April 22, 1762, 
SAMUEL, b. May 11, 1764. 
MARGARET, b. April 21, 1772, 
LIBERTY, b, November 1, 1776. 
LIBERTY, b. November 11, 1777. 
A Mos, b. February 26, 1780 •. 

2. Liberty Bullard (Henry 1), b. about 1777, Medway; m,, first, ABI• 
GAIL BURBANK; m., second, HANNAH HOLBROOK (d, 1848, Orange, 
Massachusetts) • 

Children: 
i. LIBERTY, b. February 17, 1799; Dedham; d. April 23, 1881. 

3. ii. EDWARD, b. June 11, 1800, Meaway. 
iii, ABIGAIL, 

3. Edward Bullard (Libertv t), b. June 11, 1800, Medway; d. April 23, 
1892, North New Salem, Massachusetts; rn. ELIZA Brno. 

Children: 
f. FRANK, rn. EMILY RICHARDSON of Athol, Massachusetts. 

4. ii. ROBERT SMITH, b. October 22, 1830, 
iii. OLINDA, m, ABEL ROWE, 
iv. CHARLES, unm. 
v. SANFORD, unm. 
vi. JOHN, m. LAVANIA JUDSON of Keene, New Hampshire. 

4, Robert Smith Bullard (Edtuard 8), b. October 22, 1880, North New 
Salem, Massachusetts; m. July 8, 1862, AMANDA JANE CARR, 

Children: 
i. *MINNIE AMANDA, b, October 10, 1864, Newton, Lower Falls, 

Massachusetts, Address, Recreation Bldg., Box C, 
Waverley, Massachusetts. · 
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ii. EMMA BIRD, b, September 14, 1872; m. June 1, 1898, ARTHUR 
WILKINSON WHITE. Had son, Thomas Arthur White, b. 
April 16, 1899, 

6. iii. ROBERT EDWARD, b, November 16, 1874, 

5. Robert Edward Bullard (Robert Smith 4), b. November 16, 1874; 
m, DELIA CORBIN, 

Children: 
l. MARGUERITE ANN, b. September 29, ( ...••• ), 
ii. GENEVIEVE, b, November 16, ( •••••• ). 
iii. ROBERT, b. July 19, ( .•..•. ) , 
Four d, in infancy, 

1, Henry Bullard, m, ELIZABETH RABY. 

2, *Herbert Bullard (Henry 1), b. January 11, 1885, Norwich, England; 
m. May 7, 1920, EVELYN M. BRUTSCH. 

Child: 
i. HERBERT LAWRENCE, b, December 6, 1921. Address, 455 

Meridian Rd., San Jose, California, 

( ... , .... ) Bullard had thirteen children, ten of whom were boys, 
the names of only two are given, Isaac and Joe. 

1, Isaac Bullard, b. July 27, 1833, Knox county, Tennessee; d. De
cember 9, 1898; m., first, CATHERINE W ANICK; m., second, ( ••... ) • 
Member of Co. K, 8th Tennessee Cavalry, U. S, A. 

Children of first wife: 
2. i. WILLIAM CALLOWAY, b. August 27, 1867. 

ii. PARALEE, b. February 8, 1870; m. December 8, 1890, JAl\lES 
BLACK, 

iii, TILDA CLEMENTINE, b, October 27, 1871; m., first, February 
2, 1890, SAM AILSEN; m., second, January, 1905, Eo. 
JOHNSON, 

iv. ISAAC, JR., b, November 28, 1874; d. unm. 
Children of second wife: 

v. ELIZABETH, m. ( •.•••. ) SNODDERLY of Fountain City, Ten-
nessee. 

vi. CELIA, m. ( •.•..• ) HOOD of Terre Haute, Indiana, 

2, William Calloway Bullard (Isaac 1), b. August 27, 1867, Claiborne 
county, Tennessee; m,, first, January 1, 1893, ALMEDA Oco (d, 
1904); m., second, 1906, JENNIE VINEYARD. All of the children 
born in Knox county, Tennessee, 

Children of first wife: 
i. MAGGIE MYRTLE, b. April 17, 1895. 

3. ii, •RoY JAMES, b, May 30, 1897. 
4. iii. DEWEY HENRY, b. July 14, 1898 or 1899. 
5. iv, *JOHN ERWIN, b. November 16, 1901. 

Children of second wife: 
v. KATHERINE CALLIE, b. January 2311907. 
vi. ISAAC ROE HAROLD, b. July 11, 19u8. 
vii. KENNETH TAFT, b, November 13, 1909, 
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3. Roy James Bullard (William Calloway S), b. May 30, 1897, Knox 
county, Tennessee; m. April 20, 1917, MINNIE BELL WILES (b. 
April 18, 1898). 

Children: 
f. NATHAN EDWJNbb. July 28, 1918; d. October 6, 1918. 
ff. LOIS MAE, b. Fe ruary 24, 1920. 
iii. DOROTHY BELL, b, April 24, 1924. 

4. Dewey Henry Bullard (William. Calloway S), b. July 14, 1898, Knox 
county, Tennessee; m. 1917, ALICE WILES, 

Children: 
f, EVELYN CLARICE, b, January 31, 1918. 
ii, FRANKLIN DEWEY b. July 2, 1919. 
iii. VERNON EUGENE, b. August 23, 1923. 

5, John Erwin Bullard (WilUam, Calloway S), b, November 16, 1901: 
m. July 80, 1919, PEARL WILLIAMS. 

Children: 
i. ELIZABETH LoUISE, b. October 17, 1920; d. March 21, 1921. 
ii. MELBA WILL DEANE, b. November 8, 1922. 

1, Isaac Henry Bullard, b. Boston, Massachusetts; m. ANNE HAMLIN, 
Bridgeton, Maine. 

Children: 
2. i. CHARLES HERBERT, b. about 1854. 

if. ALICE (probably of F.econd wife). 
2. Charles Herbert Bullard (Isaac Henry 1), b. about 1854, Cambridge, 

Massachusetts; d. April, 1913; m, November 1887, CATHERINE 
ELIZABETH SULLIVAN, 

Child: 
i. *ELSIE HAMLIN, b. January 10, 1891, Waltham, Massachu-

setts, Address, 143 State street, Bangor, Maine. 

1. James Bullard, m. MARY TILGHMAN, 
2. Hiram Bullard (James 1), b, Westover, Indiana; m. ELLEN JONES, 

Children: 
i, HIRAM, 
ii, ANDREW. 
iii. MINNIE, m, . 
Iv. •NoAH EARLE, b. September 17, 1896, Westover Indiana. 

Address, 223 Tilghman street, Chester, Pennsylvania. 
V, ADAM, 
vi. MOLLIE, d. 1917, 
vii, ADDIE, 
viii. NOLAN, 
ix, ELWOOD, 
X, BEATRICE. 

1, James BuUard, b. Ireland; m. Miss ( •• , ••••• ) 

f. 
if. m. 
iv. 

2. v. 

Children: 
JAMES, JR, 
ALEXANDER, 
GREENE. 
ELIZA. 
WALTER GRAHAM, b. March 26, 1816. 

LUPER, 
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2. Walter Graham Bullard (James 1), b. March 25, 1815, Iredell county, 
North Carolina; m. 1840, SARAH CAROLINE VOGLER. 

Children: 
i, SARAH ANN, m, FRANK WATKINS (d,). 
ii, LOUISA! m. PETER WARNER ( d). 
iii. JANE, a. age 17. 
iv. NANCY ELMINA, m. LOUIS LAWDER (d). 

3. v. *JONATHAN WESLEY! b. June 18, 1863. 
vi. JOHN WJLLIAl\f, m. DA HARPER. 
vii. EMILY, m. SAMUEL ROBINSON. 
viii. ARMENIOUS ENOCH, m. LULA JONES. 

8. Jonathan Wesley Bullard (Walter Gt·alurni f), b. June 18, 1858, 
Bradbury township, Forsyth county, North Carolina; m. Sep
tember 5, 1878, MARTHA OPHELIA STYRES. Address, Winston
Salem, North Carolina, 

Children: 
i. MAGGIE, b. June 26, 1879; m, November 1, 1899, J. F. PIERCE, 
ii. ETHEL, b. November 30, 1880; m. November 11, 1903, W. W. 

CONRAD. 
iii. NATHANIEL G., b. May 21, 1885; m. May 20, 1909, LILLIE 

FITZGERALD. 
iv, TREVA ORPHIA, b. September 20, 1888; m. June 8, 1922, 

CHARLES M,'. MILLER, 
v. GUY STYRES, b. December 4, 1891; m. June 2, 1912, RUBY 

SHIELDS. 
vi. HAKE VOGLER, b. February 24, 1895; m. June 27, 1923, 

MAY EVANGELINE MOORE, 
vii. BEULAH LOUISE, b. June 20, 1897; m. November 6, 1917, 

CHARLES CASHION, 

1. ( ........ ) Bullard. 
Children: 

i. WILLIAM, 
ii. CHARLES, 
iii, SAMUEL, 

2. iv. JAMES EDWARD, b. December 10, 1857. 
V, GEORGE. 
vi. IRENE, m. ( ••.••.•• ) WILSON. 

2. James Edward Bullard ( •••••••• ), b. December 10, 1857, Conners
ville, Indiana; m. 1884, LAURA HAMILTON. Resides, Indianapolis, 
Indiana. 

Children: 
8. i. CHESTER McCLELLAN, b. October 9, 1885. 

ii. KARL 0., b. December 30, 1891. 
iii. F. !VEN, b. September 6, 1896. 
iv. E. HENRY, b. December 11, 1908. 

8. •Chester McClellan Bullard (James S), b. October 9, 1885, Conners
ville, Indiana; m. June 3, 1908, KATHERYN KRASSER. Resides, 
Flint, Michigan. 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 

Children: 
ESTHER, b, August 2, 1911, Cristoba!z Canal Zone, Panama. 
JOHN EDWARD, b. February 6, 1914, (;Onnersville, Indiana. 
LAURA JEAN, b, February 19, 1924, Flint, Michigan. 

1, James H. Bullard, m. EMELINE Rovs. 



62 OTHER BULLARDS 

Children: 
2, i. EDWARD R., b, 1836. 

ii. HENRY w., b. 1837; d, 1921. 
2, Edward R. Bullard (James H. 1), b. 1835; d, February, 1874; m, 

l\lARY A, WILLIAMS, 

Children: 
3, f. GEORGE HILLYER, b. December 8, 1864, 

if, EMMELINE A., h. May 3, 1867, 
iii. ALBERT H., b. January, 1869; d. August, 1873. 

3, •George Hillyer Bullard (Edward R. S), b. December 8, 1864, 
Canaan, Connecticut; m, May 20, 1880, SARAH l\f. PETERSON, Ad
dress, Lansing, Michigan. 

Children: 
i. EDWARD A., b. January 81, 1882; m, 1920. 
ii, FLORENCE M., m, 1920, 

1, John Bullard, m. HANNAH BALDWIN. They had six sons and six 
daughters, the names of only the following can be given. 

i. 
2, if. 
8, iii. 
4, iv, 
5. v. 
6, vi, 

vii. 

Children: 
NELSON. 
LEVI. 
ERASTUS FRANKLIN. 
ADDIS. 
ALBERT. 
JOEL, 
LYDIA, m. Eo. MINER, Child: 

(a) Dermont, m. JENNIE DA'vIS of Elizabethtown, New 
York. 

viii, MARY, 
ix. LUCINDA, m. DANIEL AUSTIN of Pittsford, Vermont. Chil

dren: 
(a) Mabel, d. In infancy, (b) Norman. (c) Lillian, m. 
DR. A. A. FARNSMAN of Rutland, Vermont, Children: 

(1) Arthur. (2) and (8) Mabel and Fannie (twins), 
X, JEMIMA, m. WILLIAM COBB ot Lewis, New York, 

2. Levi Bullard (John 1), m. ADELINE YouNo of Elizabethtown, New 
York. 

Children: 
7. I. GEORGE, b. Elizabethtown, New York. 

ii. MINNIE, m. ( ••••.•• ) WINCH, Lived in Addison, Vermont. 
iii, CHARLES, m. and lived at Saranac Lake, New York. 

3, Erastus Franklin Bullard (John 1), m. MARY SMITH, Principal of 
Jacksonville, Illinois, Female Academy and Conservatory of 
Music; m., second, HELEN AYERS, 

Child of ftrst wife: 
I, MAY, b, 1871; unm, 

Children of second wife: 
ii, EDWARD, graduate of Harvard college, Lawyer. 
iii, VIRGINIA, musician. 

4. Addis Bullard (John 1), m. MARY JOHNSON of St. Albans, Vermont, 
Child: 

i, GRACE, m, (, •.••••• ) FLAGG. Resides, Vergennes, Vermont, 
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6. Albert Bullard (John 1), m. MATTIE CHURCH, 
Children: 

i. MAUD, Resides Glenn Falls, New York. 
if, CHARLIE, Resides, Glenn Falls, New York. 
iii, FLORENCE was a Red Cross nurse in the World war. She 

was one of the first women to go into the war zone. Was 
given the Croix de Guerre, also the Medal of France. 

6, Joel Bullard (John 1), b, December 3, 1833, Windham, Vermont; d, 
July 11, 1906; m. CLEORA COBB of Lewis, New York (b. 1841; d. 
August 8, 1902). 

Children b. in Lewis, New York, 
i. FRED ERNEST, b, December 3t 1860; d. August 2, 1889; unm. 
ii. MAGGIE c., b. May 4, 1862; a. l\lay 16, 1896; m. A. L. PARO, 

Children: 
(a) James, m. Children: · 

(1) Blanche; (2) George, both living in Ogdensburg, 
New York. 

iii. HELEN ELIZABETH, b. May 1, 1866; m. DR. JOHN A. PRINCE 
of Jacksonville, Illinois. Doctor Prince d. about fifteen 
years ago. Mrs. Prince lives in Chicago. Child: 
(a) David B1, ::n,, two children, 

iv, FRANCES GERTRUDE, b, December 16, 1868; m, A. L, PARO, 
Living in Malone, New York. 

v. EFFIE LUELLA, b. January 11, 1872; teaching at School for 
Blind, Philadelphia Pennsylvania. 

vi. LUCY AMELIA, b. Aprh 19, 1874; living at Ogdensburg~ New 
York. 

vii. LAURA ADELL, b. July 11, 1877; d. August, 1914; m. JOHN 
WARD of Elizabethtown, New York, Child: 
(a) Roy, living in Yonkers, New York. 

viii. BYRON LOVETT, b. September 19, 1883; d, May, 1908; unm. 

7. George Bullard (Levi I), b, Elizabethtown, New York; d. March 1, 
1894; m, April 6, 1884, IDA AUGUSTA MYER. 

i. 

ii. 
8. iii. 

iv. 

Children: 
IDA MEYER, b. April 9, 1886; m. October 3, 1919, A. J. CLEN-

DENEN. 
WINIFRED WORTHINGTON, b, August 12, 1887. 
•RoBERT RUTSON LIVINGSTON, b. February 12, 1890. 
MARIE LOUISE, b. March 6, 1893; m. December 28, 1919, 

JOSEPH C, SWEN ARTON. 

8. •Robert Hutson Livingston Bullard (George 7), b, February 12, 1890, 
Elizabethtown, New York; m. June 22, 1920, RACHEL LOUISE 
HARVEY. Address, Carroll Manor Circle, Takoma Park, Maryland. 

Child: 
f. ROBERT EDMUND, b, December 22, 1921, 

1. John Bullard ( James), b. August 16, 1844, Indiana; m. February 
16, 1865, MARY ANN GRIFFIS, 

Children: 
i. RUTH A. b. January 16, 1866. 
if. JAMES M., b. September 16, 1867. 
iii. JESSIE W., b, January 14, 1870; deceased, 
iv, MYRTLE, b, July 22, 1872, 
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v. l\lAY, b. July 22, 1872 (twin); deceased. 
vi. *HARRY H., b. December 13, 1876, Lee county, Iowa. 

1. John Bullard, had: 

2. David Barton Bullard, b. October 23, 1830, Tazewell, Tennessee; m. 
1859, MARGARET J, JOHNSON. 

Children: 
i. THOMAS J., b. May 21, 1860; m. October 23, 1889. 
ii. ELLA M., b, October 10, 1867; m. August, 1894. 
iii. *MARGARET BARTON, b. July 14, 1868, Waxahachie, Texas; 

m. May 10, 1905, GIDEON B. SIMMONS. Children: 
(a) llfary Eugenia Simmons, b. March 15, 1906. (b) 
Margaret Lena Simmons, b. April 30, 1909. 

iv. MARY E., b. June 16, 1870; m. April, 1894. 
v. LORA C., b. March 1, 1873; m. October, 1899, 
vi. BYRD, b. August 1, 1876; m. October, 1903; d. November 17, 

1920. 

1. John Byron Bullard, b. 1800, Ohio. 
2. Ezekiel William Bullard (John By>'on 1), b. 1835, _Ohio; m. about 

1866, ELIZABETH AIKINS. 

3. John William Bullard (Ezekiel William t), b. January 11, 1867, 
Vinton county, Ohio; m. 1876, ELIZABETH VIRGINIA ALLEN. 

Children: 
i. STELLA A., b. August, 1877; m. April, 1900. 
ii. CHARLES E., b. January 11, 1879; m. August, 1913. 
iii. CYRIL, b. 1880; · d. age one month. 
iv. ELSA L., b. February 10, 1884; m. October 11, 1922. 
v. VERNA L., b. October 29, 1887; m. January 10, 1912. 

4. vi. *STANLEY F., b. February 7, 1889. 
4. •Stanley F. Bullard (John William 8), b. February 7, 1889, DuBois, 

Nebraska; m. August 2, 1910, GERTRUDE G. LIPP. Address, 
Beatrice, Nebraska. 

I. 
ii, 
iii, 
iv. 

Children: 
DONALD L., b. January 28, 1911, 
D. CORINNE, b. January 11, 1913, 
HAROLD STANLEY, b. April 14, 1015, 
CHARLES FREDERIC, b. June 29, 1917. 

1. John W, Bullard, b, Olney, Illinois; m, 1864, MARTHA KIRKPATRIC. 
2, •Robert William Bullard ( Jolin W, 1), b. December 19, 1865, Olney, 

Illinois; m. June 20, 1898, HATTIE ADDKINSON, Address, Jackson, 
Mi ssfssippi. · 

Children: 
f, MATTIE, 
Ii, JENNIE, 
fif, ROBERT W, 
iv. CELESTE. 
V, ANDREW. 
vf, ANNA, 

1, Josiah Bullard, d, 1849; m, SUSAN SLY (d, 1830), 

2, Jonathan Bullard (Josiah 1), b, November 7, 1828, Plumb Hollow, 
Canada; m, September 17, 1849, ANNA MARIE LANDON, 
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Children: 
3. i. WILLIAM DANIEL, b. October 10, 1853. 

ii. JAMES HENRY, 
iii. ELETHE ELLEN, 
iv. SOPHRONIA MAY, 
v. ANNE, d. age 3 years. 

4. vi. CHARLES WALTER, 

(;5 

3, *Willlam Daniel Bullard (Jonathan 2), b. October 10, 1853, near 
Galesburg, Illinois; m. March 26, 1873, RACHEL ANN SEDDON. 
Resides, Independence, Missouri. 

Children: 
i. MINNIE PEARL, b. January 27, 1874; d. September 6, 1906; 

m. January 26, 1899, J. H. MATHER. 
ii. AMY LUELLA, b. March 12, 1876; m. June 12, 1924, C. H. 

BLACKMAN, 
iii. WALTER HENRY, b. December 4, 1878; d. September 28, 1913; 

m. September 21, 1908, EDITH BARTO. 
iv. ALICE MARIA, b. February 22, 1880; m. September 20, 1906, 

AMMON WHITE, , 
v. WILLIAM J., b. February 11, 1882; m. June 14, 1910. 

4, Charles Walter Bullard (Jonathan S), b. July 29, 1872; accidentally 
killed in the Frisco' yards, Kansas City, Missouri, January 28, 
1912; m. May 21, 1894, *RUTH DRUCILLA ( ..••.••• ) (b. July 8, 
1867, Burlington, Iowa). Address, Independence, l\lissouri. 

Children: 
i. RUTH CECILE, b. October 1, 1896; rn. Apl'il 10, 1918. 
ii. DOROTHY HELEN, b. September 18, 1900; m. November 13, 

1920. 
iii. MARGARET ELIZABETH, b. July 10, 1903; m. November 12, 

1922. 
iv. AILEEN M., b. August 28, 1905; m. February 14, 1924. 
v, MAX F,, b. September 16, 1910. 

1. Joseph Ernest Bullard, b. August 22, 1833, South Carolina; rn. De
cember 8, 1856, ANN AMERICUS BRANNON, 

Children: 
i. *MARY LAVONIE, b. December 16, 1858, Cleburne county, Ala-

bama; rn. November 13, 1884, JOEL B. HUDSON. Address, 
Iredell, Texas, Children: 
(a) Plyman Hmlson b. September 28, 1885. (b) Moller R. 
Hudson, b. January 22, 1889, (c) R. L. Hudson, b. Apri 22, 
1891. (d) Cm·rie Mettey H1,dson, b, May 22, 1893, (e) 
Daniel Brantley Hudson, b, October 29, 1899. 

if. WILLIAM ARTHUR, b. March, 1876; m. about 1890, Miss 
ROXIE. Child: 
(a) Cephas Co7cman, b. June 19, 1899, Handley, Texas; 
m. February 6, 1921, 

1, ( ........ ) Bullard had: 
i. HENRY, b, 1844; d. 1809, Served in 22nd New York Cava.try. 

2, ii, JOSEPH FRANCIS, 

2, Joseph Franels Bullard, b. 1887, Toronto; d. 1875; was also in the 
Civil war. 
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3. Henry Bullard (Joseph Francia SJ, b. December 21, 1866, Toronto, 
Canada; d, May 24, 1903; m, January 30, 1878, ANNA M. SKIP• 
WORTH, 

Children: 
i. SARAH AGNES, b, March 20, 1880; d. February 23, 1882. 

4. ii. JOSEPH FRANCIS, b. January 31, 1882. 
iii. WILLIAM EDWARD, b. May 16, 1884; m. October 12, 1910. 
iv. HARRY EDWIN, b. April 16, 1887; d. August 6, 1887. 

4. *Joseph Francis Bullard (Henry 8), b, January 31, 1882, Buffalo, 
New York; rn, April 6, 1904, CHRISTINA THOMPSON, Address, 189 
Crowley avenue, Buffalo, New York. 

Child: 
i. LORINE HENRIETTA, b. August 18, 1905. 

1. Leonard Bullard, b. September 12, 1794, Monroe county, New York; 
m. January· 9, 1815, EUNICE HOWARD. 

' Children: 
i. WILLIAl\l, b. January 1, 1820. 
ii. DANIEL, b. January 16, 1820; d. July 6, 1822. 
iii. GARDNER, b, October 28, 1821; d. September 20, 1847, 
iv. STILLMAN, b. August 17, 1823. 

2, v. HIRAM, b. October 2, 1825. 
vi. JAMES, b. October 15, 1827. 
vii. LEONARD, b. November 80, 1830, 

2, Hiram Bullard (Leonard 1), b. October 2, 1825, Monroe county, New 
York; m., first, 1845, ANNA JANE ( •••••••• ) (b. January 26, 
1824; d. March 21, 1862) ; m,, second, MARY E. ( •••••••• ) (b. 
1828; d. April 17, 1874); rn,, third, JULIA MARIE WHEELOCK (b. 
November 29, 1844). 

3. i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 
vi. 
vii. 

4. viii. 
ix. 
x. 

Children: 
EUGENE. 
MARY JANE, b. May 29, 1849; d. June 2, 1850. 
EVERETT E., b. January 8, 1853; d. September 80, 1864. 
EMMA L., b. November 8, 1864; d. February 21., 1866. 
CHARLES H., b. November 8, 1856; d. November 18, 1858. 
FLORA A,, b, October 1, 1858; d, November 21, 1881, 
FRANK L., b. April 24, 1860. 
CLARENCE HIRAM, b. March 12, 1877, 
ELBERT GARFIELD, b. September 11, 1879. 
LEONARD E., b, April 11, 1885; d, January 4, 1918. 

8. Eugene Bullard (Hiram I), b. in Wisconsin; m. CELIA CHAPIN. 

I. 
ii. 

Children: 
CHARLES, b, 1888; d, 1909, 
*AVA ARLENE, b. 1887, Evansvllle, Wisconsin[ m. June 22, 

1923l J. A. LoDER, Teacher In Long Beacn, California, 
publ c schools, 

4. Clarence Hiram Bullard (Hiram S), b. March 12, 1877, Evansvllle, 
Rock county, Wisconsin; m. May 23, 1900, EMMA APFEL. Ad
dreH, 336 W. Doty street, Madison, Wisconsin. 



OTHER BULLARDS 67 

Child: 
i. BERNEITA, b. June 10, 1904, Evansville, Wisconsin. 

1. Levi Bullard (Benjamin Eleazer), m. RUTH WILKINSON SHEPHARD. 
Children: 

i. MARIETTE C. 
ii. HENRY BENJAMIN. 
iii. HELEN MEHITABLE, 

2, iv. SAMUEL MILTON. 

2. Samuel Milton Bullard (Levi 1), b. March 9, ( .••• ); m. ELIZA JANE 
EVARTS. 

Children: 
3. i. HENRY MILTON, b, October 1, 1868. 

ii. EMMA JOSEPH, b. June 11, 1877; m. HARRY E. CHILDS. 

3. *Henry Milton Bullard (Samuel Milton S), b. October 1, 1868, Guil
ford, Connecticut; m. December 15, 1897, MARY BISHOP GRISWOLD. 

Children: 
i. ESTHER GRISWOLD, b. July 14, 1902. 
ii. HENRY MILTON, ,JR., b, September 7, 1904, 
iii, WINSTON MERRI'IT, b. April 4, 1910. 
iv. NORMAN BISHOP, b. December 27, 1914. 

1. Lyman Bullard, d. April 12, 1873, age 82 years. SALLY, wife of 
Lyman, d. January 16, 1811, age 41 years, 6 months (Grave record, 
Lyon township, Oakland county). 

i. 

2. ii. 

Children: 
DANIEL, d, November 21, 1863, age 39 years, 6 months, 9 

days (G. R,), 
GEORGE OSCAR, b. August 1, 1828. 

2, George Oscar Bullard (Lyman 1), b, August 1, 1828, Ira, Vermont; 
d. March 6, 1907 (G, R.); m. HARRIET SHERMAN (b, March 31, 
1833; d, December 19, 1896) ( G. R.). 

Children: 
f, LUTHER LIONEL, 
fl, GEORGE THOMAS, b, 1859; d, 1017 ( G, R,), 
iii, ELLA, b, February 28, 1866; d, March 10, 1898 (G. R,), 

8. lv. WILLIAM ELIHU, b. December 26, 1870. 

8, *William Ellhu Bullard (George Oscar S), b. December 25, 1870, 
Lyon township, Oakland county, Michigan; m., first, September 11, 
1895, MARGARET HILL (d. October 12, 1910, Detroit) ; m,, second, 
September 24, 1912, SARA GERTRUDE CHUBB, Address, Tacoma, 
Washington, 

I, 

u. 
Iii. 

Child of first wife: 
MARGARET ESTHER, b, April 27, 1897, Detroiti m. September 

6, 1917, HARRY A. APPLEBAUM, Living at ~484 Hazelwood 
avenue, Detroit, Michigan. 

Children of second wife, b, at Jackson, Michigan: 
WILLIAM ELIHU, JR. b. June 17, 1918. 
LAMONT CHUBB, b. August 12, 1914; d, March 26, 1917, 



68 OTHER BULLARDS 

iv. PHILIP SHERl\fAN, b. March 12, 1917. 
v. CAROLYN FRISBIE, b. January 7, 1919. 

1. Martin Bullard, b. West Borough, Massachusetts; m. NABBY TOREY. 
Children: 

i. FRANKLIN. 
ii. EMERY, 

2, iii. ETHAN, b. August 11, 1816. 
iv, GEORGE, 
v. SALLY, 

2. Ethan Bullard (Martin 1), b. August 11, 1816; m. September 1, 
1840, NANCY CHAMBERLAIN; m. for third wife, JANE CHAMBERLAIN. 

Children: 
MARTIN, b. February 14, 1844, West Borough; d. December 7, 

1921; m. LIBBIE MOWER, North Brookfield, May 4, 1867. 
ii. MARY AUGUSTA, b, July 9, 1849; d, November 7, 1849, 
iii. JANE M., b. October 20, 1850; m. May 26, 1869, WICKLIFF s. 

i. 

iv. 
8. v. 

vi. 
vii. 
viii. 

LoNG. 
LUCY ANN, b, September 8, 1852; d, December 22, 1855. 
GEORGE, b. December 14, 1858, 
CHARLES, b. August 17, 1866; rl. October 8, 1866. 
WILLIE, o, February 9, 1867; d. May 6, 1868. 
JOHN TYIXR, b, February 16, 1869; m. SADIE CARPE~·rER of 

Rockford, Illinois. 

8. *George Bullard (Ethan ~), b, December 14, 1858, West Borough, 
Massachnsetts; m. December 14, 1876, ANNA HICKEY. Address, 
362 Wilcox avenue, Elgin, Illinois. 

i. 
Children: 
WILLIAM ETHAN, b. September 17, 1876; m, May 29, 1907, 

LEOLA GOODRICH of Delavan, Wisconsin. 
4. ii. CHARLES WICl{LIFFE, b. October 14, 1878. 

4. Charles Wickllft'e Bullard (Georgo 9), b. October 14, 1879, Elgin, 
Illinois; m. July 4, 1900, MINNIE JOSEPHINE CooK. 

Children: 
I. *HELEN, b. August 15, 1902, Elgin, Illinois; m, June 111 1924, 

LLOYD ERNEST ROIIRKE, Chicago, Ph. B., 1924. A<1dress, 
6629 University avenue, Chicago Illinois. 

ii. ETHAN CORLISS, b. May 31i 1004. U. S. air service, Selfridge 
field, Mt. Clemens, ?tf ich gan. 

1. Martin Luther Bullard (Martin Luther, b, England), b. Woodstock, 
Vermont. 

Children: 
2, i, MARTIN LUTHER, JR, 

ii, Wu.LIAM, 
iii, LUCIA, 
iv. MARY. 
V, CORNELIA, 

2, l\fartln Luther Bullard, Jr. (Martin Luther 1), m, SARAH WILLIAl\fS, 
Went to California in 1840, 

Children: 
i. MARTIN LUTHER, JR,, d. In infancy. 
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ii. MARTIN LUTHER, JR., d. in infancy. 
iii. BOOTH, d. in infancy. 
iv. El\lILY ANN, d., age 26 years. 
v. ALICE, d., age 1 year, 10 months. 

3. vi. CHARLES ELMER, b. May 6, 1861. 

3. Charles Elmer Bullard (Martin Luther 2), b. May 6, 1861, Utica, 
New York; m. March 26, 1894, OLIVE E. HUNGERFORD. 

Children: 
i. ADELAIDE, b. July 11, 1896; m. March 3, 1912, ( .... ) DENNIE. 
ii. CoRA V., b. November 28, 1897; m. July 16, 1922, ( ••.... ) 

HANMORE, 
iii. •ELMER A., b. April 16, 1901, Palmyra, New York, Address, 

Elmira, New York. 
iv. ALBERT F., b. March 18, 1908. 

1. Nathan Bullard, b. 1762. One of the Green Mountain boys. 

2. Joel Bullard (Nathan 1), b. 1799, Vermont; m. JUDITH BINGHAM. 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 

Children: 
MARTHA, 1826-1898. 
HENRY, 1826-1860, 
HARRIET, 1831-187/S, 
JANE, 1836-1912, 

3. v. JAMES M., 1836-1893, 

3. James M. Bullard (Joel i), b. 1836, Berlin, Massachusetts; d. 1893; 
m, April, 1866, ARRILA A. HADLEY. He served in the 6th Massa
chusetts f n the Civil war. 

Children: 
4. i. WILLIAM S., b. 1866, 

fl. FRANK H., b, 1867; m, July 3, 1894, ALICE WHITCOMB. Re
sides, Berlin, Massachusetts. No children: 

6. iii. CHARLES MERRICK, b. March o, 1869. 

4. William S. Bullard ( James M. 9), b, 1866, Marlborough, Massachu
setts; m. 1898, ETTA KESTER. 

Children: 
i, WINIFRED, b, 1894. 
ii, LENA, b. 1896. 
iii. LAURA, b, 1897, 
iv. EDNA, b, 1901. 
v. ALICE, b. 1904. 
vi. FRANK, b. 1906. 

6. Charles Merrick Bullard (James M. 9), b, March 9, 1869, Berlin, 
Massachusetts; d. 1019; m. 1893, MARY D. BLADE, 

Child: 
i, •RALPH HADLEY, b, December 6, 1895, Worcester, Massachu-

setts. Addressi Hobart college, Geneva, New York. Served 
in navy in Word war. 

1. Nathaniel Dullard, b. March 11, 1759; m. June 21, 1781, SARAH 
SANDFJlS, 

2, Nathaniel Dullard (Nathaniel 1), b, May 1, 1790; m, MARIA MILLS, 
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3. Nathaniel Bullard (Nathaniel SJ, b, June 19, 1816, Needham, Massa
chusetts; m. May 16, 1838, RUTH R. RICHARDSON. 

Children: 
i. ALICE MARCIA, b, April 3, 1889; d. October 19, 1876; m. No• 

vember 19, 1863, Wl'tl. c. ESTABROOK, 
ii, WILLIAM LEWIS, b. July 28, 1848; d. December 28, 1844. 
iii, MARY LomsA, b. July 26, 1846; m. June 26, 1878, CHARLES A. 

STEDMAN. 
iv. GEORGE RICHARDSON, b, December 9, 1848; m. December 18, 

1872, CATHERINE BINGHAM, 
4. v. WILLIAM WHITNEY, b. Ma1·ch 9, 1866. 

4. William Whitney Bullard (Nathaniel BJ, b. March 9, 1855, Boston, 
Massachusetts; m, MARY ANN NORTON, 

Children: 
5. i. VINCENT WARDEN, b. March 26, 1882. 

ii. ALICE M. DRESSER, b. August 20, 1883; m. 
iii. MABELLE L., b. October 30, 1838. 

6. *Vincent Warden Bullard (William Whitney 4), b. March 25, 1882, 
Boston, Massachusetts; m, July 12, 1911, MABEL E. STILLIARD. 
Address, Malden, Massachusetts. 

Child: 
I. ARTHUR WARREN, b, November 27, 1920, 

1. Otis Bullard, m. SOPHIA L. RAYMOND. 

2, *Charles G. Bullard (Otis 1J, b, Februl,ry 3, 1847, Boston, Massachu
setts; m, there October 14, 1878, AJJCE TENNEY (b. March 11, 1849, 
Boston; d. July 18, 1909, New York), dau, of Nathaniel F. and 
Susan (Parker) Tenney of Boston. 

Mr. Bullard is a coff~e impo1·ter living in Boston until 1902, 
then New York, 

Children: 
I, ELSIE. 
ii, FISHER T., m. MARY CLAY, 
iii, MARGARET, m, W, C. BIDDLE, JR, 

1, Percival D, Bullard, b, August 17, 1789. 

2. Percival D. Phillips Bullard (Percival D. 1), b, July 6, 1819, Hender
son, New York; m., f\rst, 1840, ABIGAIL c. WALRADT; m., second, 
CATHERINE L. W ALRADT, 

t. 
ii. 
HI. 

8. iv. 
V, 
vi, 
vii. 

Children: 
PER0IVAL A, b. May 20, 1841; d, in Infancy. 
ABIGAIL C., b. April 6, 1843; d, April 14 1900. 
AMELIA A,bb. Seph1mber 14, 1846; d, May 19, 1683, 
CLARENCE ., b, September 25, 1840. 
FLORENCE A., b. March 80, 1852, 
IDA M., b, September 29, 1866, 
GEORGE W., b, September 19, 1860; d, December 1, 1008, 

8, Clarence D. Bullard (Percival D. SJ, b, September 26, 1849, Theresa, 
New York; m. January 16, 1872, HELENA M, CHADWICK, 
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4. •Maitland C. Bullard (Clarence D. 3), b. July 12, 1877, Theresa, New 
York; m. August 21, 1912, EDITH P, MARKELL, Address, Theresa, 
New York. 

Child: 
i. REGINALD M., b. July 13, 1913; d. July 14, 1913. 

1. Sanford Bullard, b, September 2, 1802, Vermont; m. May 11, 1841, 
MARTHA GASSER. 

2. i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 

Children: 
ANDREW J., b. June 16, 1842, 
GEORGE W., b. February 26, 1842 ( ?) • Served in Civil war. 
REUBEN RICHARDSON, b. May 29, 1846; d. in army. 
WARREN C., b. May 71 1849. 

v. MARTHA J., b. June ti, 1852. 

2, • Andrew J. Bullard (Sanford 1), b, June 16, 1842, Marinette, Wis
consin; m. February 26, 1867, HARRim' E. VERBEEK. Served four 
years in Civil war, Co. D, 12th Wis. Vet. Vol. Inf.; enlisted, 1861; 
discharged, 1866. 

Children: 
i. •MERTON ANDRaW~ b, January 3, 1869, Washington, District 

of Columbia; m, June 5, 1907, HARRIET MAY SMITH. 
If. REUBEN R., b. September 21, 1871. 
Ul. BERTRAM M., b. April 1, 1875. 
iv. LULA I., b. June 1, 1877; d, October 20, 1891. 
v. MARTHA E,, b, July 26, 1880; d, October 13, 1891, 
vi. IRA I,, b, May 26, 1886. 

1. Silas Bullard, m. ELIZABETH BLAIR, 

I. u. 
2. tu. 

Iv. 

Children: 
LUOY, 
ABBIE, 
CHARLES FREDERICK, b. May 17, 1849. 
EMMA, 

v, ALBERT, 

2. •Charles Frederick Bullard (Silas 1), b, Mny J.7, 1849, Barry, New 
Hampshire (Barre, in Massachusetts or Vermo~t); m. Septenber 
24, 1886, MARTHA CROMBIE CAMPBELL, 

Children: 
I, PAULINE CAMPBET~L, b, August 10, 1886; m. April 28, 1909, 
Ii, JOSEPHINE, b. September 80, 1890; d. January 20, 1900. 

1, Steve G. Bullard, m. VIOLA WILKERSON, Resides, Ladonia, Texas, 
Four children, 

2, Herbert Wilkerson Bullard (Steve G, 1), b. December 21, 1873, Stone
wall, Georgia; d, 1019; m. December 24, 1908, •ETHEL VANDIORIFF, 
Address, Atlanta, Georgia, 

Children: 
I, HELEN HADNALL, b. December 20, 1909. 
II. FRANCES VIRGINIA, b. January 7, 1912. 
iU, ROY VANDIORIFF, b, November 7, 1917, 
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( ........ ) Bullard had 
Children: 

1. i. WILLIAM. 
2, ii. DAVID, 
3, iii. BRIGADIER, 

All came from Vermont to Gaines, near Albion, New York, in 1818 

1. William Bullard had 
Children: -

4. i. ANSON. 
ii, CHAUNCY, 
iii. WILL, 

5, iv. JOHN, 
v. ALBERT, 
vi. DAVID. 
vii, OLIVE. 

2. David Bullard had 

6. i. 
7, if. 
8. iii. 

iv. 

Children: 
GEORGE, 
GILBERT, 
LEVI, b. about 1846. 
JUDITH, m. ( .•..•• ) STRICKLAND; son Ralph living at Gaines. 

V, JENNY, 

3. Brigadier Bullard had 
Children: 

i. Daughter, 
ii, JOHN, age 90 (1922), living at Albion, New York. 

4. Anson Bullard (William 1) had 
Children: 

i, FRANK, 
ff. FRED, 

6. John Bullard (William 1) had 
Children: 

i. ALBERT, d, young. 
ii, NELLIE, m. WILL BOWER. 

6. George Bullard (David S), had 
Children: 

i. DAN. Child: 
(a) Frederick George, b. 1000. 

ff. FRED, Child: 
(a) Gladys. Resides, Rochester, New York. 

7, Gilbert Bullard (David S) had 
Children: 

l. MELVIN, of Colorado, 
u. Dau. m. EDWARD WEBSTER, 

8. Levi Bullard (David S), b. about 1846, Gaines, Orleans county, New 
York; m. about 1876, CORDELIA HAMBLIN. 
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Child: 
i. *ARTHUR H., b, April 12, 1882, Gaines, New York; m. August 

10, 1907, ELLA CoONEY. Address, 231 Maplehurst avenue, 
Syracuse, New York, 

1, William Bullard ha,t 
Children: 

2. i. JOEL, b. 1819, Oakham, Massachusetts, 
ii, EMILY, m, (, , , . , . , . ) KIMBALL, 
iii, DEXTER. 
iv, SUSAN, m, ( ......•. ) HUNTER, son Frank Hunter, Reside, 

West Newton; Massachusetts. Children: 
(a)Marion; (b) Susan; (c) Bessie; (d) Mary, 

2, Joel Bullard (William 1), b. about 1819, Oakham; d, 1887; m. about 
1848, ABIGAIL RICHARDSON. 

8. i. 
H. 
iii. 

Children: 
CHARLES W,, b, Alstead, New Hampshire. 
EMILY R., m. DR. PHILBRICK; d, soon after marriage, 
EDGAR H. Child: 

(a) •Susan B. M,1Elthany, Seattle, Washington, 

3, *Charles W. Bullard (Joel I), b. Alstead, New Hampshire; m. March 
20, 1867, EMILY WATTS, Address, Maywood, Illinois, 

Children: 
i, JOEL E. 
ii. AUBERT $, 
iii. CHARLES HENRY, 
iv, KENNETH K. 

1. WIiliam Bullard, b. in England. 

2, William Bullard, b, in Kentucky, Family tradition is that William 
came out of Kentucky with Daniel Boone and settled in what is 
now Boone county, Missouri; that his father came from Virginia 
with Boone, 

Children: 
8, i, WILLIAM WALLACE, 

if, REUBEN, 
iii, MARCUS, 

8, William Wallace Dullard (William e), b. in Boone county, Missouri; 
m. 1850, ARTHUZA COURTNEY Ross, He emigrated to Texas and a 
small town, Bullard, still honors his name, 

Chlld: 
4, i, WILI,IAl\f BOONE CARSON, b, September 20, 1862, 

4. •William Boone Carson Dullard (William Wallaco ti), b. September 
20, 1802, Boone county, Missouri: m, November 8, 1884, ANNA REA 
l\f ITTELD0RP, Graduated at Ensworth Medical, 1893, Address, 
Kansas City, Missouri. 

Children: 
5. I, • ARTHUR WILLIAM, b. September 22, 1886, 



74 

ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
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ELSIE REA, b. June 26, 1887. Graduate U. of W.; m. De
cember 10, 1913, PRoF. F. B. MORRISON of University of 
Wisconsin. Resides1 Madison, Wisconsin, 

ELMO, b. May 26, 188u; d. May 17, 1892, 
LoLA, b. December 26 1903. Special correspondent for the 

Hearst paper at Milwaukee, Wisconsin. Graduate of Uni
versity of Iowa, 

6. •Arthur William Bullard (William Boone Carson 4), b. September 
22, 1885, Des Moines, Iowa; m. November 22, 1910, FRANCES BELLE 
BOSLEY. Graduate, 1907, U. of M,, Resides, Duluth, Minnesota. 

Child: 
i. RHEA ELSIE, b. January 2, 1912. 

1. William Green Bullard, b. August 27, 1810, Elbert county, Georgia; 
m. October 19, 1837, MILLIE TERRELL WYCHE. 

Children: 
I. TOM, m, FANNIE SMITH, 
ii, WILLIAM, m. LOUTIE GUNTER. 

2. iii. CHRISTOPHER McCoYt.. b. October 9, 1854. 
iv. FRANCES, m. BYRUM JiELL, 
v. MILLIE, m. WILLIAM ScOTl'. 

2. Christopher McCo7 Bullard (William Green 1), b. October 9, 1864; 
m. February 17, 1875, ANNIE FRANCES SMITH. 

t. 
ii. 

iii. 

Children: 
LILLIE JANE, b. November 26, 1876; m. April 30, 1899. 
•ORA WESLEY, b, July 20, 1878, Elbert county, Georgia. Ad

dress, 16 Bates avenue, Kirkwood, Atlanta, Georgia. 
MINNIE Lou, b, February 24, 1889. 

1. WIiliam LeGrand Bullard, b. Murfreesboro, Tennessee; m, EMILY 
BRYAN, 

Children: 
I. MARY, b. 1889. 
ii. SUBEY, b. 1842. 

2. Ht. WILLIAM SIMON, b. December 16, 1847. 
iv. GEORGE. 
v. JULIA, 
Vi, HARRIET, 
vii. FRANK, 
vlil, CARROLL. 
All b. about two years apart. 

2. •William Simon Bullard (William Legrand 1), b, December 16, 1847, 
in Alabama; m. December 30, 1871, LUCINDA HUGHES, Resides, 
Muskogee, Oklahoma, 

Children: 
I. EULA, b, October 20, 1872. 
ii. OPHELIA, b. March 23, 1875, 

1. Xenlas Bullard, b. about 1820 In New York state; m. LULA GRAVES. 
Children: 

I. WILLIAM, 
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ii, CHANDLER GANSON, 
2. iii. LEWIS H., b. April 8, 1866, 

iv. KATHERINE, m. R. N. B. WHEELER, Battle Creek, Michigan. 
v. HARRIETT, m. WILLIAM ROBERTS, Battle Creek, Michigan. 
vi, LULA, m, STEVEN PICKHAM, Kalamazoo, Mich gan, 

2, Lewis H. Bullard (Xenias 1), b. April 8, 1866, Kalamazoo, Michigan; 
m. June, 1891, EFFIE CONDON. 

Child: 
i. *EARL C., b, August 6, 1899, Kalamazoo, Michigan; m. De

cember 9, 1919, ANNA SCHROEN, Address, Kalamazoo, 
Michigan. 

1, Benjamin Bullard, a shoemaker in Akron, Ohio; later removed to 
Rochester, Minnesota, and engaged in farming. 

Children: 
i. ELLA, m, (. , ••.••• ) MITCHELL. Lived and d. in Rochester, 

Minnesota. Left several Mitchell sons. 
ii. LoRENZO Dow, b. abt. 1840, at Pottstown, Pennsylvania; d. 

1910, at Sandusky, Ohio; m. EMMA BRUNNER of Cleveland, 
Ohio. Served in Civil war with Ohio volunteers, Children: 
(a) •A. H. Bullard. 

1. Harold Curtis Bullard of New York 'Jity; d. December 16, 1916. 
His widow, Helen Lister Bullard, b. in England; d. September 19, 
1921. Had no <'hildren except an adopted dau., Helen RolUns 
Bullard, whom, ARTHUR W. SEARS, U. S. N., and has dau,, Helen 
Sears, b. March, 1922. 
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